
.' 



\ ... 

. . f. 

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER 

"" AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 
• 

.. 
FOR THE YEAR 1977-78 

, 

• 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA 

( CIVIL) 

·• 
.. . '::. 

'?I ...... 

-.ti .Ii.,"" 

" ~ .. 

I 

. , 





r 





' : .• 
. ' 

• 

'" 

• 



r 
• 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

• Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

Prefatory remarks vii 

CHAPTER I-GENERAL 

Summary of transactions 1.1 
Revenue surplus/deficit 1.2 
Revenue receipts 1.3 
Expenditure· on revenue account 1.4 
·Capital expenditure 1.5 
Loans and advances by Government 1.6 
Sources of funds for capital expenditure and 
for net outgo under loans and advances l. 7 
Debt position of Government 1.8 • Guarantees 1.9 
Investments 1.10 
Financial results of irrigation works 1.11 
Utilisation certificates 1.12 

CHAPTER II-APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND 
CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

Summary 
Excess over grants/charged appropriations 
requidng regularisation 
Supplementary grants/charged appropriations 
Uri.utilised provision 
Advances from Contingency Fund 
Shortfall/excess in recoveries adjusted in the 
accounts in reduction of expenditure 
Reconciliation of departmental figures 
Withdrawal of funds in advance of requirements 
I rregular withdrawal of funds 

102J9210JMC. 

2 .1 

2 .2 
2.3 
2.4 
2 .5 

2.6 
2.7 
2.8 
2.9 

1-2 
2-3 
3-4 
5-6 
6-7 

8-12 

13 
13-19 
19-22 
22-23 
24 
24-25 

26-27 

27-30 
30-36 
36-37 
37 

37-38 
38 
38-39 
39 



• . • . 
• 

JI •, 

Reference 

• Paragraph 

CHAPTER III-CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

Agriculture Department 

Manure Supply Scheme 

Orange and Vegetable Farm, Nelliampathy 

Scheme for bringing cultivable fallow 

lands under food crops 

Intensive Cattle Development Projects 

Teak Plantation at Parambikulam 

Development Department 

Mobile Workshop 

Food Department 

Civil Supplies Schemes 

Industries Department 

Scheme for grant of subsidy to Industrial 
units 

Labour and Housing Department 

Purchase of drugs and dressings for the 
Employees State Insurance Hospitals and 
Dispensaries 

Planning and Economic Affairs Department 

Western Ghats Development Programme 

Revenue Department 

Land acquisition 

Gen~ral 
Misappropriations, losses, . etc. 

Writes off, waivers and ex-gratia payments 

3 .1 
3.2 

3 .3 
3.4 
3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3 .8 

3.9 

3 . 10 

3 .11 

3 .12 
3 .13 

to 

Page 

40-44 
44-46 

46-47 
47-51 
52 

53 

54-58 

58-63 

63-64 

64-76 

77-78 

78-79 
79 







iii 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

CHAPTER IV-WORKS EXPENDITURE 

Health Department 

Delay in completion and utilisation of a 
building 

Local Administration and Social Welfare 
Department 

Quilon water supply scheme 

Public Works Department 

Construci:ion of a multi-storeyed building in 
the Old Barracks Compound, 
Trivandrum (Vikas Bhavan) 

Improvements to Nedumkunnam­
Punalur road 

Water and Transport Department 

Pamba irrigation project 

Scheme for development of inland water 
transport facilities for the industrial region 
near Cochin 

Pazhassi irrigation project 
Extra expenditure 

Kallada irrigation pr~ject 
Extra commitment in terms of 
arbitration award 

Chimoni dam project 
Defective estimate 

Periyar valley irrigation project 
Non-enforcement of the terms of contract 
Extra expenditure due to defective tender 

. notice 

4.1 80-81 

4.2 81-84 

4 .3 84-85 

4 .4 85-86 

4.5 86-90 

4.6 90-94 

4.7 94 

4 .8 95-96 

4.9 97-99 

4.10 99-101 

4.11 101-102 

... 



IV 

General Education Department 

Construction of buildings for Government 
High School, Vellathooval 

General 

Miscellaneous Works Advances 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

4.12 102-103 

4.13 103-105 

CHAPTER V-STORES AND STOCK 

Synopsis of stores and stock accounts 

Agriculture Department 

Stock accounts of timber sales divisions 

Health Department 

Purchase of Sodium Chloride Analar 
Purchase of sub-standard cotton wool 
absorbent 
Delay in the commissioning of Dental 
X-ray units 
Delay in commissioning X-ray plants 

5 .1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 
5.6 

CHAPTER VI-COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES 

General 6.1 

Finance Department 

State Insurance Department 6.2 

106-108 

108-109 

110-111 

111-112 

112-113 
113 

114-115 

115-117 

CHAPTER VII-FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL 
BODIES AND OTHERS 

1ntroductory 

Agriculture Department 

Financial Assistance to Co-operative 
Institutions 

7 .1 118-119 

7.2 119-121 







v 

Higher Education Department 

National Loan Scholarship Scheme 

Industries Department 

Financial Assistance to Thondu Vyavasaya 
Co-operative Societies 

Loans to Kerala State Handloom Weavers' 
Co-operative Society Limited for procure­
ment of accumulated stock of handloom 
cloth with the primary societies 

Local Administration and Social Welfare 
Department 

Grants-in-aid to orphanages and boarding 
homes for destitute children 

Cochin Town Planning Trust/Greater 
Cochin Development Authority 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

7.3 121-123 

7.4 124-126 

7.5 126-127 

7.6 127-129 

7.7 129-135 

CHAPTER VIII-OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS 
AND INSPECTION REPORTS 

Outstanding audit observations 8.1 136-139 

Clearance of audit observations by 
Joint Inspection Team 8.2 139-146 

Outstanding inspection reports 8.3 146-148 



vi 

APPENDICES 

I Utilisation certificates 

II Grants and charged appropriations where the 
savings (more than Rs. 10 lakhs in each case) 
were more than 10 per cent of the total pro­
v1s10n 

HI 

TV 

v 

VI 

-VII 

VIII 

IX 

x 

XI 

XII 

XIII 

Major schemes . where provlSlon remained 
substantially or wholly unutilised 

Details of cases of withdrawal of funds m 
advance of requirements 

Details of cases where the compensation for 
land was reduced and delay in initiating action 
to recover the excess compensation 

Department-wise details of cases of misappro­
priatiom, losses, etc . 

Writes off, waivers and ex-gratia payments 

Details of a few important cases of balances 
outstanding under 'sales on credit' 

Details of some important cases of excess 
expenditure incurred on deposit works pending 
recovery 

Details of some of the important cases under the 
head "losses, retrenchments and errors, etc." 
and "other items" 

Synopsis of stores and stock accounts ( 1977-78) 

Stores and stock accounts not received/not 
certified being defective 

Summarised financial results of Government 
Commercial Undertakings 

Page 

151 

152 

153-154 

156-165 

166-168 

169 

170 

171 

172 

173- 174 

175-177 

178-179 

180-181 



• 

• 



• 

• 

.. 



.. 
... 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under 
Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to matters arising from the 

Appropriation Accounts for the year 1977-78 and other points arising from 
Audit of financial transactions of the Government of K erala. It also includes:-

(i) certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accounts for 
the year 1977-78; and 

(ii) comments on W estern ghats development programme, Manure 
supply scheme, Civil supplies schemes, Pamba irngation project 
and assistance to the Greater Cochin Development Authority. 

2. The Report containing the observations of Audit on Statutory Cor­
Porations and Government Companies and the Report containing the obser­

vations of Audit on Revenue Receipts are being presented separately. 

3. The cases mentioned in the present R eport are among those which 
came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 1977-78 
as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be 
dealt with in previous R eports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 
1977-78 have also been included, wherever considered necessary. 

4. The points brought out in this R eport are not intended to convey 

or to be understood as conveying any general reflection on the financial admini­
stration by the departments/bodies/authorities concerned. 

vii 



• 

• 

• 



• 



• 



CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

1.1. Summary of transactions 

The receipts, expenditure and surplus/deficit of Government for the year 
1977-78 are given below with the corresponding figures of the previous year:-

(1) R evenue 

Revenue receipts 
R evenue expenditure 

Revenue surplus ( + ) 

R evenue deficit(- ) 

(2) Public Debt 

Internal Debt of the 
State Government (net) 

Increase ( +) 

Decrease(-) 

Loans and Advances from 
the Central Government (net) 
Increase ( +) 

Total Public Debt (net) 
Increase ( +) 

(3) Loans and Advances by the 
State Government (net) 
Increase (- ) 

(4) Transfer to Contingency Fund 

(5) Contingency Fund (net) 
Increase ( + ) 

102J9210JMC. 

1976-77 1977-78 
(in crores of rupees) 

3,86 .18 
3,89.48 

4,44.94 
4, 15 .89 

(-) 3 . 30 ( + ) 29 . 05 

(+) 13. 16 (-) 19.17 

(+) 21.25 (+) 39.07 

( + ) 34 .41 ( + ) 19 . 90 

(- ) 9. 84 (-) 14.53 

(-) 2.00 

( +) 0 . 66 ( +) 1. 05 



2 

1976-77 1977-78 
(in crores of rupees) 

(G) Public Account (net) 

Increase ( +) (+) 25.89 (+)33 .1 3 

(7) Capital Account (net) 

Increase (-) (-) 56.80 (-)72. 91 

Net deficit(- ) (-) 8 .98 (-)6.31 

Opening Cash Balanct: (+)0. 19 (-)8. 79 

Net deficit(-) (-)8.98 (-)6.31 

Closing Cash Balance (-)8. 79 (- ) 15 .10 ';: 

1.2. Revenue surplus /deficit 

(a) Revenue rfCeipts: 

The actuals of revenue receipts for 1977-78 compared with (i) the budget 
estimates and (ii ) the budget estimates plus additional taxation during the 
year along with the corresponding figures for 1975-76 and 1976-77 are shown 
below:-

Year 

(1) 

1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 

Budgtt 

(2) 

2,95. 29 
3,87 . 76 
4,30.7 1 

Budget plus 
additional Actuals 
taxation 

(3) (4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

3,00. 29 3,51.22 
3,99. 76 3,86. 18 
4,33 . 71 4,44.94 

Variation between 
colum11s (4) and (3) 

Amount Percentage 
(5) (6) 

( + )50. 93 16 .96 
(-)13.58 3.40 
( +) 11. 23 2.59 

*There was a difference of R s. 39. 91 lakhs (net cl ebit) between the figure 
reflected in the accounts and that communicated by the Reserve Bank of India 
in respect of 'Deposits vvith Reserve Bank' (included in the cash balance). 
Difference to the extent of R s. 35 .1 3 lakhs has since been reconciled and the 
remaining difference of R s. 4· . 78 lakhs is under reconcilia tion (Februa ry 1979). 





• 

• 

• 

•• 



3 

(b) ExPenditure on revenue account: 

The expenditure on revenue account as compared with (i) the budget 
estimates and (ii) the budget estimates plus supplementary provision is shown 
below:-

Budget plus Variation between 
Year Budget supplementary Actuals columns (4) and (3) 

Amount Percentage 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores ef rupees) 

1975-76 3,16.26 3,56. 07 3,55 .04 (- ) 1.03 0.29 
1976-77 3,88.48 4,14.33 3,89.48 (- )24.85 6.00 
1977-78 4,19.02 4,43.49 4,15.89 (- )27 .60 6.22 

( c) The year ended with a revenue surplus of R s. 29. 05 crnres as 
against a revenue surplus of R s. 11 . 69 crores anticipated in the budget. 

1.3. Revenue receipts 

The revenue receipts during 1977-78 (R s. 4-,44. 94· crores) increased by 
Rs. 58 . 76 crores over those in 1976-77 (Rs. 3,86. 18 crores) . The increase 
(counterbalanced by decrease under certain heads) compared to 19 76-77 is 
analysed below:-

(a) Tax Revenue 

(i) Taxes on income other than 
Corporation Tax 

(ii) T axes on Agricultural 
Income 

(iii) Other T axes on Income 
and Expenditure 

(iv) L and Revenue 
(v) Stamps and Registration 

Fees 
(vi) Estate Duty 

Amount of 
1976-77 1977-78 increase(+)/ 

decrease ( - ) 
(i11 crores of rupees) 

25.57 26.48 (+)0.91 

6.43 10.03 (+ )3 .60 

0.04 0.01 (- )0 .03 
3.20 2.88 (-)0 . 32 

15.29 17.25 ( + )1. 96 
0.43 0.44 (+)0.0 1 



4 

1976-77 1977-78 Amount of 
increase ( +) / 
decrease(-) 

(in crores of rupees) 

(vii) Taxes on Immovable pro-
perty other than Agricultural 
Land 0.42 0 .38 (-)0.04 

(viii) State Excise 31.03 39.08 ( +) 8.05 

(ix) Sales Tax 1,07 .60 1,18. 74 (+ )11.14 
(x) Taxes on vehicles 17 .13 )8.88 ( +) 1. 75 

(xi) Taxes on Goods and Passengers 0.51 0.27 (-)0.24 
(xii) Taxes and Duties on 

Electricity 4.57 5.55 ( +) 0. 98 
(xiii) Other Taxes and Duties on 

Commodities and Services 0.28 0.29 (+) 0 .01 

Total 2,12 .50 2,40.28 (+) 27. 78 

(b) Non-Tax Revenue 67.79 80.64 ( +) 12 .85 

(c) Grants and Contributions 

(i) Grants from Central Government 

A-Non-Plan grants 42 .14 46.09 (+ )3 .95 

B-Grants for State Plan 
Schemes 14.99 22.28 ( + )7 .29 

C-Grants for Central 
Plan Schemes 1.42 4.66 (+)3.24 

D-Grants for Centrally 
Sponsored Plan Schemes 8.39 8 .85 ( + )0.46 

(ii) State's share of Union 
Excise Duties 38.95 42 . 14 (+) 3.19 

Total 1,05.89 1,24.02 (+) 18.13 

Total Revenue Receipts 3,86 .18 4,44 .94 (+)58.76 

More information on the subject will be found in the Report of the Comp­
troller and Auditor General oflndia for the year 1977-78, Revenue Receipts­
Government of Kerala. 



• 





5 

1.4. Expenditure on revenue account 

In 1977-78, the expenditure on revenue account (Rs. 4,15 .89 crores) 
increased by R s. 26.41 crores over tha t in 1976-77 (R s. 3,89.48 crores). 
The increase was mainly under:-

j\lfajor Head of Account 

249. Interest Payments 

277 . Education 

337. Roads and Bridges 

30 5 . Agriculture 

288. Social Securi ty and 
W elfare 

Actuals 

1976-77 1977-78 

Increase 
during 
1977-78 

Reasons for increase 

(in crores of rujiees) 

33.59 37 .99 

1,41.03 1,45.27 

12 .61 15 . 34-

8 .51 10. 69 

12 .67 14 .50 

4. 40 The increase was m ainly due to 
paym ent of m ore interes t on 
Savings Bank deposits and Provi­
dent Funds (Rs. 1. 78 crores) , 
on loans and advances from 
Central Govornment for Plan 
Schemes (R s. 1. 58 crorcs) and on 
Ways amd l\1eans advances ob­
tained and overdrafts drawn from 
the R eserve Bank of India (Rs. 
0 ,98 crore). 

4 .24 The increase was ma inly under 
Primary Educa tion (Rs. 1 . 65 
crores) and Secondary Educa tion 
(Rs. 1.43 crores) and was mainly 
due to increased expenditure on 
Minimum Needs Programme, in­
crease in the assistance given to 
non-Government institutions and 
enhanced expendi ture on Plan 
schemes. 

2 . 73 ThG increase was mainly due to 
increase in cost of mainten ance of 
roads and additional expenditure 
for rectification of damages to 
roads caused by floods/cyclones . 

2. 18 The increase was m ainly due to 
enhanced outlay on Plan schemes. 

1. 83 The increase was m ainly due to 
r ise in the number of des titute 
p ensioners consequent on the 
enhancem ent of the incom e limit 
for eligibili ty to pension and 
payment of addi tional housing 
grant to the m embers of the 
scheduled castes. 

... 



Major Head of Account 

334· . Power Projects 

280. M edical 

314. Community 
Development 

306. Minor Irrigation 

32 1 . Village and Small 
Industries 

6 

Actuals 

1976-77 1977-78 

i ncrease 
during 
1977-78 

Reasons for increase 

"• If-.• r . 

(in crores of rupees) 

3.2G 5 .00 

29. G3 3 1 . 2fi 

7.23 8.64 

2 .94 4.34 

3.20 4.30 

I . 74 The increase was clue to enhance­
ment in the payment of subsidy for 
rural electrification lo the Kerala 
State Electricity Board. 

I . 63 The increase was mainly due to 
enhanced expendi ture on hospitals 
and dispensaries, medical colleges 
and Employee's State Insurance 
Scheme. 

1 .41 The increase was main ly clue to 
enhanced expencli lure on the 
'CARE Food for Work' Projects, 
replacement of old vehicles in 
b locks and increase in adminis­
trative expendi ture. 

1.40 The increase was mainly clue to 
transfer of establ ishment charges in 
proportion lo works expenditure 
on :Minor Irrigation from "333-
Irrigation, Navjgation, Drainage 
and Flood Con trol Projects" . 

l . 10 The increase was main!~ clue to 
additional expenditure on pay­
ment of subsidy to new industrial 
units in th e distri cts of Alleppey, 
M alappuram and Cannanore. 

1.5. Capital expenditure 

The capital expenditure during the three years ending 1977-78 as 
pared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates 
supplementary grants/appropriations is shown below:-

con1-
plus 

Budget plus Variation between 
Year Budget supplementai]i Actuals columns (4) and (3) 

Amount Percentage 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1975-76 44.54 53.74 47 .39 (-)6 . 35 11.82 
1976-77 50.89 63 .56 56 .80 (-)6.76 10 . 64 
1977-78 64.41 80 .59 72.91 (-)7.68 9 . 53 

1' .... 





" • 

., 



7 

The progressive capital expenditure to end of March 1978 was Rs. 5,27 . 92 
crores. Further details are given in Statement Nos. 2 and 13 of the Finance 
Accounts 1977-78. 

An a nalysis of the capital expenditure during and to end of 1977-78 is 
given below:-

During Progressive 
1977-78 total to end 

(i) Capital expenditure on W ater and Power 
Development 

(ii) Capital expenditure on Social and Commu­
nity Services including public health, 

of 1977-78 
(in crores of rupees) 

36. 54 1,86 . 14 

sani Lation and water supply, housing, etc. 14. 02 1,33. 62 

(iii) Capital expenditure on Transport and 
Commun icaLions including ports, roads and 
bridges and water transport s rvices 7. 17 79 . 09 

(iv) Capital exp enditure on incl us try a nd 
minerals including inves tments in industrial 
fina ncial institutions 6. 52 58 . 38 

(v) Capital expenditure on agricullure and 
allied services including mmor irrigation, 
soil conservation, animal husbandry, dairy 
development, fisheries and fores ts 2 . 39 31 . 32 

(vi) Capital expenditure on general economic 
services including co-operation 4 . 80 26. 31 

(vii) Capital expenditure on public works 1 . 4 7 13. 06 

Total 72. 91 5,27. 92'~ 

*The progressive total to end of 1976-77 mentioned in paragraph 1 . 7. 
'Capital expenditure' of the R eport of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year 1976-77 (Civil) has been revised pro Jonna (vide details 
given in the foot notes to Statement No . 13 of the Finance Accounts 1977-78) 
and the progressive total to end of 1977-78 now indicated is with reference 
to the revised progressive expenditure as on l st April 1977, adopted in Finance 
Accounts 1977-78. 

1 

" 



8 

1.6. Loans and advances by Government 

(a) The actuals of disbursement of loans and advances by Govern­
ment for 1977-78 as compared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget 
estimates plus supplementary grants along with the corresponding figures 
for 1975-76 and 1976-77 are shown below:-

Year Budget 

(1) (2) 

1975-76 15.93 
1976-77 18.98 
1977-78 18 .82 

Budget plus Actuals 
supplementaiy 

Variation between 
columns (4) and (3) 

Amount Percentage 
(in crores of rupees) 
(3) (4) (5) (6) 

26.62 24 .54 (-) 2.08 7 .8 1 
24.63 24 .46 (-) 0. 17 0.69 
27 .48 26.15 (-) 1.33 4.84 

(b) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances for 
the three years ending 1977- 78 are given below:-

Year Budget Actuals Variation 

Amount Percentage 
(in crores of rupees) 

1975-76 20. 15 16.34 (-) 3.81 19.00 
1976-77 15.45 14.62 (-) 0. 83 5 . 37 
1977-78 13 .66 11 .62 (-) 2.04 14.93 

(c) The balance of loans and advances by Government outstanding 
on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 2,65 .62 crores as shown below :-

Classes qf loans and advances Balance outstanding 
on 31st March 1978 
(in crores qf rupees) 

1 . Loans for Social and Community Services 
including education, housing, urban develop­
n1ent, etc. 

2 . Loan~ for Economic Services 
(i) Loans for General Economic Services 

including those to Co-operative Societies 
and general financial and trad ing insti­
tu tions 

19 .26 

18 .90 



• , 



+ 



9 

J3alance Dutstanding 
rm 31st March 1978 
{in crom of rupm) 

(ii) Loans for Agricultur!l.l and Allied, 
Services 

(iii) Loans for Industry and Minerals 
18.30 
25.78 

1,78. 92 
0.09 

(iy) Loans for Water and Power Development 
(v) Loans for Transport and Communications 

3. Loans to Government Servants, etc. 

.+ , .Loans for Miilcellaneous purpose~ 

4.05 

0.32 

Total 2,65.62 

Further details a.re given in Statement Nos. 5 and 18 of the Finance Account11 
1977-78. 

(d) The departmental officers who maintain the detailed accounts 
Gf loans are required to intimate to Audit by 15th July each year the arrears 
(as on 31st March) in recovery of principal and interest on loans. The in­
formation in regard to arrears in recovery of loans and advances as on 31st 
March 1978 had not been supplied (March 1979) in the following caseil :-

Narru of dlpartment 

Agriculture 

Development 

Industries 

Labour 
. Local Administration and 
Social Welfare 
Revenue 

Education 

Health 

l02ji2l~ILC; 

Category of loans 

Agricultural loans 
Loans for animal husbandry 
Loans for fishery schemes 
Loans for port development 
Loans for handloom schemes 
Loans for power loom schemes 
Loans under small scale industries schemes 
Loans under State Aid to Industries Act 
Loans to Repatriates from Burma/Sri Lanka 

Loans for social welfare schemes 
Loans to cultivators affected by floods 
Other loans 
Loans under National Loan Scholarship 
sch,eme 
Medical loans 



10 

'.... '"fhe· details of arrears in recovery. of loans. as on 31st March 1978, the 
det?-iled accounts of which are maintained by the departmental officers, to the 
htent infoi:matioii. has been received, are given below:-

Amount overdue Earliest 
year from 

Principal Interest which 
(inaluding outstanding 

. penal interest) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

Agric'ultlire Department 

Loans for dairy development 10 .63 . 22.38 . ' 1975-76 

Loans to Co-operative Societies 26.98 11 . 59 1970-71 
Loans for soil conservation schemes 29 . 12 * 1956-57 

Development Department t\ 

Loans under community develop-
· ment programi;ne 33.40 16.58 1955-56 
Loans to scheduled castes/ 
scheduled tribes 0 . 11 * 

Education Department 

Miscellaneous loans (Loan 
scholarship to technical students) 2.64 0:1-7 ;" 1966-67 

Industries Department · 

Loans to Government companies 2,10.01 2,93 .1 5 1965-66 

Loans for coir development 42.53 12.62 1959-60 

Local Adminis'tration and Social Welfare 
Department 

Loans for housing schemes 14.51 15.2 1 1963-64 

Revenue Department 

Colonisation Schemes 3 . 15 1: 11 .1969-70 

In the case of loans given to bodies like municipalities and panchayats, 
the detailed accounts of which are maintained by Audit, the amount overdue 
for recovery at the end of March 1978 was Rs. 0.51 lak.h. 

* Information awaited. ~-. 







11 

· (e) Interest due from the Kerala State Electricity Board 

The amount of interest due as on 31st March 1978 from the Kerala 
State Electricity Board on loans paid by Government was Rs. 43.33 crores 
after .effecting adjustments in the accounts for 1977-78 for Rs. 5 crores against 
subsidies sanctioned towards loss in rural electrification and conversion of I . . 

interest of Rs. 0. 72 crore as loan. 

(f) Rules require that departmental officers who administer loans 
should furnish to Audit by 15th July every year a certificate that the aggre­
gate balances shown as recoverable at the end of preceding March in the 
r~gi~ters maintained by_ them agree with those communicated to them by the 
Accountant General. In 345 cases the certificates of acceptance of balances 
had n'ot been received from the departmental officers (January 1979) as shown 
below:-

Balance of loans on 
Department Number 31st March 1978 

(in crores of rupees) 

Agriculture 
Industries 
Development 
Revenue/Local Administration and 

Social Welfare 
Labour 

· · · Education · 
Health 
Others 

Total 

139 
118 
34 

17 
10 
8 
3 

16 
345 

15.89 
32.59 

7.79 

8.44 
0. 70 
4.62 
1.20 
1.65 

72.88 

The year-wise break up pf the certificates due is given below:-

Year from which certificates Number of cases 
are due 

1966-67 and earlier years 87 
1967~68 to 1970-71 69 
1971-72 14 
1972-73 23 

.. - .. 1973-74 17 

1974-75 . 42 
'1975_75 22 

. 'l 976-77 '.. 34 
1977-78 37 

Tota}: 345 



Out of these 345 cases, 93 cases showed minus balances. The depart­
ment-wise break-up of these cases is given below:-

Department 

Industries 

Agriculture 

Development 

Revenue 

Local Administration and 
Social Welfare 

Others 

Total 

Number 

34 

«-
5. 

3 

2 

5 

93 

Balance ~f 
loans on 3 lst 

March l97S · 

{in lakhs of rupMs) 

(-)57.31 

(_:)68.~ 

(~).(..37 

(.:_)2.52 

(-}0.09 

(-)6.24 

(-)1,38.97 

(g) In respect of loans the detailed accounts of which are maintained 
by the Accountant General, the arrears in respect of receipt of certificates 
of acceptance of balances at the end of January 1979 were as follows:-

.Number of Balance of Earliest jef1r 
certificates loans as to which the 

Olt 31.ft otttstanding 
March 1978 . certificates 

;ertaitt 
(in lt,k#,s ef ruJUs) 

Munieipalities 5 s.eb rn1r-1a 

Corporations/Boards, etc. 2 14.53 1977-78 

Panchayats 5-SO 32.08· 1975·-76 

Total 557 51.61 







~ 

1. 7. Sources of funds for capital expenditure and for net outgo under 
loans and advances 

The sources from which capital expenditure (Rs. 72.91 crores) and 
the net expenditure under 'Loans and Advances by the State Government 
(Rs. 14.53 crores) during 1977-78 were met are shown below:- . 

I. Net additions to-

(i) Internal Debt of the State Government 

(ii) Loans from the Central Government 

(iii) Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. 

(in cram of rupees} 

(-) 

( +) 

(+) 

19.17 

39.07 

24.29 

II. Miscellaneous (mainly deposits, etc., received by 
Government less the amounts refunded) (+) 12. 77 

III. Investments and drawing down of cash balances (+) 3.43 

IV'. Revenue surplus (+) 29.05 

v . Amount transferred to Contingency Fund (-) 2.00 

Net amount available for expenditure (+ ) 87.44 

1.8; Debt position of Government 

At the end of 1977-78, the outstanding public debt and other obligations 
of Government were Rs. 7,96.46 crores. An analysis of the outstandings 
compared with the corresponding figures at the end of each of the three 
preceding years is given below:-

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 
(in er ores of rupees) 

Public Debt 4,87 .69 5,26.96 5,61. 37 5,81.27 

Small Savings; Provident 
Funds, etc. 76.53 88.04 1,04.39 1,28. 68 

Other obligations 60.20 71.23 79.64 86.51 

Total 6,24.42 6,86.23 7,45.40 7,96 .46 



14 

A. · Public Debt: 

Public Debt comprises loans from Government of India, market loans 
and other loans from the Life Insurance Corporation of India, Reserve Bank 
of India, State Bank of India and other institutions. Public Debt increased 
during 1977-78 by Rs. 19.90 crores; details are given below:-

Raised Discharged Increase Balance 
during during during on 31st 
1977-78 1977-78 1977-78 March 

1978 

(in crores ef rupees) 

Internal debt of the 

State Government 2,16.85 2,36.02 (-) 19.17 1,12. 38 

Loans and. advances from 

the Central Government 69.41 30 .34 (+)39.07 4,68.89 

Total 2,86.26 2,66.36 ( +) 19. 90 5,81.27 

Under the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, the Public Debt of an exist­
ing State shall pass on to the successor State .or if there be two or more 
successor States, be divided between them in proportion to the total expendi­
ture on all capital works and other capital outlays incurred up to the appointed 
day in the territories of the existing State included respectively in each of 
those successor States. Pending determination and allocation of the capital 
outlays in the respective areas, balances outstanding under Public Debt (com­
prising Market Loans and Loans from the Central Government) as on 31st 
October 1956 in the books of the pre-reorganised States of Madras · and 
Travancore-Cochin are allocated provisionally in the population ratio among 
the successor States. All such Market Loans were fully discharged by 1968-69 
and the provisional liability of the Kerala State had also been discharged 
by 1968-69. 

Final allocation of Public Debt had not been done so far due to non­
finalisa,tion of the allocation of the capital outlays in accordance with · the · 
provisions of the States Reorganisation Act. 

·· Nb law under Article 293 of the Constitution has been passed by the' 
State Legislature laying down the limits within which Government ma)'. borrow 
on the security of the Consolidated Fund of the State. 

4 





• 



15 
• • 

'·' > (i) Internal debt of the State Government: 

The transactions relating to loans raised from the open market to 
finance certain projects, schemes, etc., and the loans received from the Reserve 
Bank of India, the Life Insurance Corporation of India, the National Agri_ 
cultural Credit Fund of the Reserve Bank of India, the National Co-operative 
Development Corporation, etc., are recorded under this head. 

(a) Market loans : 

.A sum of Rs. 12. 29 crores carrying 6 per cent interest was raised during 
1977-78 at 0 .5 per cent discount. It is repayable in 1987. 

Further, transactions relating to 4 per cent Jenmikaram Payment' 
'(Abolition) Bonds, and 4. 25 per cent and 4. 50 per cent Kerala House Sites 
and Houses for families of landless workers (compensation for the value 
of -lands) Bonds and 4.50 per cent Kerala Land Reforms (payment of 
compensation for excess lands) Bonds are also included under this head. 

, __ -Government have constituted a depreciation fund for purchasing securities 
of the loans for cancellation during their currency and a general sinking fund 
for ,, amortisation of loans. Up to 1966-67, only nominal amounts ( 2 per 
cent of the loans) were being contributed to these funds. During 1967-68, 
the rate of the contribution was increased to 8 per cent of the outstanding 
balance of the loans. The rate of contribution to these funds was changed in 
1968-69 to range between 6.2 per cent and 9.2 per cent (depending upon the 
number of years in which the loans were to be repaid)-. In 1977-78, Rs. 95. 64 
lakhs were contributed to the Loan Depreciation Fund and Rs. 2,99. 68 lakhs 
to the General Sinking Fund. The balance in these two funds at the end of 
1977-78 was Rs. 5,81.87 lakhs and Rs. 18,43.82 lakhs respectively. Out of 
the total balance of Rs. 24,25. 69 lakhs in these funds, Rs. 87. 34 lakhs were 
invested in the securities of Government of India and Rs. 13 lakhs in the 
Industrial Finance Corporation Bonds. The balance of Rs. 23,25. 35 lakhs was 
not invested and was utilised to augment the general cash balance of the State. 
Rupees 5 . 11 lakhs were received during the year as interest on the 
investments. 

(b) Ways and means advances and overdrafts from the Reserve Bank of India: 

Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, Government 
of Kerala have to maintain with the Bank a - mm1mum cash 
b?tlance of Rs. 60 lakhs on all da,ys. If the balance falls below this agreed 
minimum on any day, the Bank gives ways and means advances limited to a 
~a~~Ul:Il ·. of Rs. 6 crores. In addition, special way~ an~. me<!J;lS advances 

p 



16 

not exceeding Rs. 6 crores are made available by the Bank against :marketable 
Government of India securities. The ordinary and special ways and mean~ 
advances carry interest at one per cent below the Bank Rate for the first 
90 days, one per cent above the Bank Rate beyond 90 days and up to 180 
days and two per cent above the Bank Rate beyond 180 days. If even after 
the maximum advances are given, the cash balance falls below the prescribed 
minimum, the deficiency is left uncovered; the deficiency to the extent of the 
minimum balance is treated as shortfall on which interest is payable at one 
per cent below the Bank Rate. Overdrafts are given by the Bank if the State 
has a minus balance after availing the maximum amount of ways and means 
advances admissible. Overdrafts granted by thezBank carry interest at the 
Bank Rate up to and including the seventh day and at three per cent above 
the Bank Rate thereafter. 

The extent to which the State Government were able to maintain the 
minimum balance with the Bank during the two years 1976-77 and 1977-78 
is given below:-

Number of days on which the minimum balance 
was maintained without obtaining any advance 

Number of days on which the minimum balance 
was maintained by taking ordinary ways and 
means advances 

Number of days on which the minimum balance 
was maintained by taking also special ways and 
means advances 

Number of days on which there was shortfall from 
the agre~d minimum balance, even after availing 
the ordinary and special ways and means advan­
ces to the full extent, but no overdraft was taken 

Number of days on which overdrafts were taken 

Ways and means advances: 

1976-77 1977-7~ 

50 

71 

15 

227 

l 

14 

299 

At the end of the year 1976-77, Rs. 10 . 15 crores were outstanding as 
ways and means advances. During 1977-78 the State Government availed 
of ordinary ways and means advances amounting to Rs. 3. 32 crores from the 
Reserve Bank of India. Besides ordinary ways and means advances, special 
ways and means advances amounting to Rs. 14. 78 crores were also availed 
of from the Bank. The entire advance of Rs. 28. 25 crores was repaid during 
the year. Interest of Rs. 1 . 25 crorcs Wai paid in 1977-78 on- these advances' 



• 



• 



17 

Shortfalls and overdrafts : 

During the year, the State Government could maintain the prescribed 
minimum cash balance without availing ways and means advances from the 
Bank only on one day. Even after availing of the maximum ways and means 
advances, the cash balance of Government was below the prescribed minimum 
on 313 days. On 299 clays, Government had minus cash balance with the 

R eserve Bank of India. T he amount of shortfall from the agreed minimum 
cash balance was R s. 2. 06 crores. The total shortfall of R s. 2. 66 crores 
(inclusive of R s. 0. 60 crore of previous year) was repaid before the close of the 
year. Overdrafts availed of during the year were R s. 1,80 . 76 crores. The 
total overdraft of R s. 1,99. 93 crores (inclusive of R s. 19 . 17 crores of 
previous year) were repaid during the year. The interest paid on shortfalls 
and overdrafts during the year amounted to R s. l . 32 crores. 

There were minus balances continuously for more than seven clays during 
the period from !st April 1977 to 28th June 1977, 1st July 1977 to 30th 
November 1977, 20th to 31st December 1977 and 1st to 30th March 1978 . 
The minus balance touched the m aximum figure of Rs . 34 . 79 ·crores on 22nd 
June 1977 . Throughout the year the State Government had to rely h eavily 
on advances and overdrafts from the Bank as a source of finance for meeting 
their expenditur e. 

(c) Other loans: 

The balance of loans taken from other sources ou tstanding at the encl of 
March 1978 was R s. 18. 58 crores. Its break-up is given below:-

Source of loan 

The National Agricul­
tural Credit F und of the 
R eserve Bank of India 

102J9210JMC. 

Balance outstanding on 
31st March 1978 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

5,57.56 

D etails of loans 
obtained during 
1977-78 

Rupees I , 14. 88 lakhs 
for subscribing to the 
share capital of eleven 
Primary Land Mortgage 
Banks, 306 Primary Agri­
cultural Credit Societies, 
4 Primary (Urban) Co­
operative Banks, Mala­
ppuram District Co­
operative Bank Limit~ 

and Kerala Co-operative 
Cen tral Land Mortg; ge 
Bank Limited. 



Source of loan 

Tlie Life Insurance Cor­
pora tion of India 

The National Co­
operative Development 
Corporation 

Tllie Central Ware­
housing Corporation 

Total 

18 

Balance outstanding on 
31 st March 1978 
(in lakhs of rujJees) 

10,45. 21 

2,54.94 

0. 4 1 

18,58. 12 

Details of loans 
obtained during 
1977-7ff 

Rupees 1,20 lakhs mainly 
) 

br the approved loan 
schemes viz. :tvliddle 
Income Group Housing 
Scheme, Low Income 
Group Housing Scheme, 
Rental Housing Scherne 
for State Government 
Employees, Land Acqui­
sition and Development 
Scheme and the Village 
Housing Project Scheme. 

Rupees 53. 98 lakhs 
mainly for various co­
operative ventures spon­
sored by the Corporation. 

Nil 

(ii ) Eoans and Advances from the Central Government: 

The loans· and advances received from Government of India; a nd out­
standing, at the end of 1977-78(Rs, 4,62.89crores) formed 81 per cent of the 
total public debt. 

No amortisation arrangement has been made by the State Government for 
the rei;ayment· of these loans. 

B. Balance under Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. , and other obligations: 

In addition to public debt, the balances under small savings, provident 
funds, deP.osits, etc. , to the exten t they have not been separately invested bu t 
are merged with the general cash balance of the State Government, constitute 
the liability ohhe State Government . Such liability on 31st March 1978 was 
Rs, 2, 15 .19 orores· .comprising un-invested balances of (i) interest-bearing 
obligations· suoli as depreciation reserve funds of Government commercial 
underrtakings; etc. (Rs . 0. 65 crore) , (ii) non-interest-bearing obligations such 
as .deposits of local funds, civil deposits, other earmarked funds , etc . (R s. 85 . 86 
cro1~s) and (i ii ) provident fund balances and deposits under · small savings, 
etc. (R s. l ,28.68 :ormes). 



• 





19 

1b1.terest on debt and other obligations: 

The gross in terest paid by ·Government during the year was Rs. 37 . 96 
crores on public debt (including expenditure on m anagement), small 
savings, providen t funds , etc ., and R s. 0. 03 crore on other obligations. 
Against these, Government received R s. l 0. 76 crores .towards 'inteuest on 
Joans and advances and capital contributi0n given b,y it and R s. ·O. 23 crore 
on investment of cash balances. The net burden of.interest charges on debt 
and other obligations during the year was Rs. 27 crores (6 . 07 per •cent of the 
total revenue receipts) as •compared to R s. 27 . 66 crnres (7 .16 per cent 
of the total revenue receipts) in 1976-77 a nd R s. 22 . 29 crores (6. 35 per cent 
of the total ·revenue receipts) in 1975-76. 

There were, in addition, certa in other receipts and adjustments (Rs. 2 . 28 
crores) such as interest received from Departmental Commercial Under­
takings, e tc. If these are also taken into account, the net burden of interest 

·Cluring 1977-78 would be Rs. 24 . 72 crores (5. 55 per cent of-the total Tevenue 
receipts) . 

Government also received during .the year R s. 78 . 84 lakhs as .dividend 
on .investments in commercial undertakings, etc. 

1 . 9. !Gu a rantees 

Government Jrnve given guarantees for repayment of loans, etc., received 
by ·Statutory Corporations, Boards, Government Companies, 'Local ·Bodie~ 

'Co-operative 'Societi es and other institu tions as below:-

(a) Working Capital raised by the 
K erala Financial Corporation 
and diviaends thereon 

(b) Loans, clel;entures, bonds, etc., 
raised by 

( l ) Statutory Corporations and 
Boards 

* ,Details awa itt:d. 

J\lfaximum amount 
guaranteed 

( Princi/Jnl onl_y) 

S ums .guaranteed 
outstanding on 31 st 

M arch 1978 
Principal 

(in crow ~! rupees) 
Interest 

3 .00 2.35 

l,31.. 53 1,22 .88 * 



>
. ^-I'

E
_ 

i\

-g)Cr-

c 
';i

tt-.

-,|3a.*.-
5- 

t 
t.:

;̂ .^ ':
1n

G
=i 

=
.

Y
1=

i;---'-

=!-.-
;-1.-' ^/ '-

27r
ar^ 

?

a'-

a>
.

!:
';. -
>

i
J:5a
^/t
n-

!
:rl* 

C
l)

rJt)!

O
ci

i
, 

(-)a
8io.,

)
O

(J\;

OC
i

C+

'4.

l\al-d<
.ccc.-'c!cl.-l(-)

3'ta?oIJ
':

**/-?
-_ 

-: 
- 

li
L. 

.- ',=
'. 

ar

r.7'.t:t
?'-+

--t
-i

a 
- 

q 
., 

r'
+

^.-i
--I 

7l.l
r9,-.
'/, 

- 
- 

av
a=

)':r?
r-!
*

ov)
'1 

t. 
d 

- 
a

$i.,"=
*

!_ 

-._J-+
dr!Y

.
,r-?
.rLj'_y
\.,\A

=
C

7

+
*.r(J::

.tr 
l-G

- 
-'

eal

- 
t,r,

,n.a1C
u!!!
:,-*
Lr--c2

L:::
' 

, 
a 

\- 
..

J 
a 

- 
;'

a1 
: 

l! 
L

!9!

- 
o;t) 

-
,:-: 

- 
F

 
.i

iJ 
^ 

.

tt) 
d 

L 
+

gL'L
I\O

)|,-

Ctr)
I\}Iclc.brL(.cacE=(-)O

ai-o-co(,(/Qcp.O!(,!oa)E

aLOc.O(.cC
3

!cc.

UIca;F-A(n

ciOcaa,-ar:

a-O,c(,)aO

(/,aa/.ar,

=(-)

,oLa,Ob,oblAcoaod

c

a=

O<
)Ogooo-o,

(,cIaO!cq,ce.

F-ce/.ci
t

LaOaC+ccFt(i

n(-)ccoa()tr
p(,

C
\T

c(iai
'-OtraCiJ-a

t!-;4--=,i

G
.9 

cv

=
a

U
 

LIl)
u--j

9j3
<

g;
Y

6t

co(,'cl)

(-)

trd,br!

Od

-al\

a:

OC
a(-!cOLatc'ooOiC

J

trl

t)

s'asc-Ua.

frr

cca,!O'od()tr-
op

(-)

;-a(=!ciOa)

-trc-)

!oU a^aO(.acc(,.

V
:

(,(.)

s(-)

G)ldOnO;*.*)ccqCU(Jo)

o
_cJ

1 
t,

'^ 
(!

(nE
(iv

t)trcC
,

'traOcJ6J

a!:

C
J

t'tr5Icro\1.

t-F
T

O!

r\I\c'oOcc.
pxi,oq,Jdc.r
o)
o)

(o./.c:

remC
\C
,

ro)ULAtrc,:i_

-aC
C

I\(CcU).,-(,cL:Oaa!op-
Lc

dgOoda..Oc'ct(.,bl,:

G6L.

(,

riOtrO

(,c>
.

P
.

.gcn

O!AcOĜr'-!oa,iiIoOa cro

.U(,O(JoOIdAcLCG
i

OaO

'ilOqO(J

x{€UcC(.

.otr!:!Lr

trc"

LoO-Aa,

a)coci?*cUL:r

Oct'giC
:

OOo.oaoI\UtO1'af)

'acGg'od.+Uri*c1!tsgi(,

!cl

L,uLC
)

o

(J

'iia!ci=(,)

.ooOci-UfrO!aOO

aocn.*cPcUaiOC
J

t!(,

aoocOC
.)

O.oD

cO(,
-eciCtrdIaC

,

O.C,'-:!L-

a(:j

gO!ao4UC
)

<
)

-C
!

N
O

^-;
.!i

"^ r',,
'-\ 

c

C
C

L
c.teT
l.1'i
C

qtut
c.

.! 
L

a=
aL

=
>ICa6-.

)=a+
e

U
.*d

"ca
u:-

L

ij.q

* 
aa;

C
\I

T
L

\qra rc
a!

a{,
.Y+

 
7-1

'\ 
L 

a

O
--

'*a^

:-!
! 

it. 
":

^,)
.- 

A
 

:,J 
-

-7.;.,-

d 
q 

A
': 

!

r 
a.! 

I 
r

9C
:T

C
-

r't-.^-
- 

- 
? 

e 
-

t- 
v<

' 
U

C
\ 

C
q \i 

ra

c,{rr)C
a

s-
'!cug.
i-+
\;

-atsI\,^ 
+

(]+

tr >
-=

" :
^:c:\E

<

:$F
.r-

=
i

bni

aaeci:.i\J

-o

O
+

a!c:

r!F
:

C



•. 





• 
21 

(c) Und er section 26 of the R oad T ransport Corporations Act, 1950, 
a State Road T ranspor t Corporation may, with the previous approval of the 
Central/Sta te Government s, borrow money in the open market or otherwise 
for the purpose of raising i ts working capital or for meeting expenditure of a 
capital nature. The State Government have guaranteed on behalf of the 
K erala State R oad Transport Corporation the repayment of principal and 
payment of interes t in respect of debentures/ bonds issued by it . As on 31 st 
M arch 1978, the actual a mount covered by the guaran tee was R s. 2,47 .50 
lakhs (principal). 

(cl ) U nder section 93 of the K erala Stale H ousing Board Act, 1971 , 
the State Government m ay guaran tee, in such m anner as it thinks fit , 
the paym ent of the principal and interest of any loan p roposed to be raised 
by the K erala State H ousing Board on debentures or of either the principal 
or the interes t. T he amount guara nteed by th e Sta te Government in regard 
to the loans raised by the Board and outstanding on 31st M arch 1978 
was R s. 9,49.60 lakhs (principal) . 

(e) Under section 11 of th e K erala State Rural Development 
Board Act, 1971, the Stale Governmen t may guarantee th e repaym ent 
of principal and payrnent of interest of any loan proposed to be raised by 
the K erala State Rural Development Board . As on 31st March 1978, 
the amount thus guaranteed and ou tsta nding was Rs. 5,66.86 lakhs. 

(f ) Apart from the above, the Slate Governmen t had guaran teed 
(to third p arties) to the end of 1977-78 the repaymen t ofloans/bonds/deben­
tures/overdrafts/ cash credi t, etc., on behalf of 28 Government Companies, 
38 co-operative banks and societies, 33 local bodies (28 m unicipalities, 3 
Corporations, Greater Cochin Development Authority and G uruvayur 
township) and 9 other institutions. T he maximum amount guara nteed on 
their behalf to the end of 1977-78 was R s. 2,00.75 crores against which the 
loans, etc. , actually ou tstanding were R s. l , l 6.75crores (principal: R s. l , ll. 34 
crores ; interest: R s. 5.4·1 crores). 

Rupees 6. 78 lakhs were received by Government during the year towards 
guarantee comm1ss10n. As a t the end of 31st lviarch 1978, arrears in respec t 
of guarantee com mission due frorn fifteen institutions were reported to be 
R s. 28.62 lakhs. 

F urther details of the guarantees an·; given in Statement No. 6 of Fina nce 
Accounts 1977-78. 



:22 

(g) No .law under Artide 293 of the ·Constitution ·has been passed 
•by the State Legislature laying down the limits within which 'Government 
·may give guarantees on the security of the 1Consolidated Fund of the ·Sta te. 

(h ) ·Government stood guarantee in .March 1973 to the State Bank 
of Travaneore for the loan of R s. 25 lakhs advanced to the Kerala Fisheries 
Corporation Limited . Consequent on the transfer of the Boat 1Building 
Yards to the Fisheries DGpartment from the company, ·Government had to 
discharge the liability. Accordingly, Rs. 25 lakhs (J,?[incipal ) were rGpaitl 
by Government to the Bank in March l977 . Interest{Rs. 6.72 lakhs was also 
paid by Government to the Bank during March ig73_ The balance of 
interest amounting to Rs. 5 . 28 lakh> was waived by the Bank. 

In July 1972 Government stood guarantee to the Food Corporation of 
1India for a sum of Rs . 0. 50 lakh on behalf of a co-operative society for 
the satisfactory fulfilment of a contract for the transport of foodgrains by 
the society for a period of two years from June 1972. Rupees '0.50 lakh 
were paid by Government in September 1977 to the Food Corporation 
of India in ·terrns of the guarantee as the society fa iled to execute the work 
properly. 

(i) According to the guideline~ •issued by the ·State Government 
in July 197 1 and March 1975, a ll the administrative departments of Govern­
ment were to conduct a periodical review of guarantees sanctioned by 

•Government each year by scrutinising the published accounts, periodical 
reports, etc . and to send the results of their review to the Accountant 

·General before 30th Septerriber of the succeeding year. The resu lts of the 
review due by September 1978 were awaited (March 1979) in respect · of 
guarantees aggregating Rs. 3,27 .42 crores given by Government ·to 105 
ins ti tu tions. 

1.10. Inv e s tment s 

During 1977-78 Government invested Rs . 1,29.9.9 ·laRhs in -Statutory 
Corporations, Rs. 8,94.22 lakhs.in Government Gompanies, Rs. 28;64 lakhs 
in other Joint Stock Companies ancLRs. 4,39 .63 ·lakhs in Co-operative banks 
and societies. The progressive expenditure on investments was decreased 
by Rs. 0.02 lakh, due to pro Jonna adjustments. Governm.ent also invested 
.Rs . 4.95 lakhs in the Industrial Finance •Corporation Bonds during 1977-78. 



• 

• 

• 



• 



• 

The following table shows·. the extent of Government s investments 
at the end of 1977-78 in the shares of Statutory Corporations, Government 
Companies, other Joint-Stock Companies, co-operative societies and banks 
and debentures and bonds of banks a nd other concerns and the returns 
therefrom, with the corresponding figures for 1976-77. 

Year Number(!/ Investments Dividend/interest 
concerns at to the end received 
the end ~r 1if the year Amozml Peuentage 
the yea r 

( in lakhs of rupees) 

A. S-hares of: 

Stalutory 1976-77 3 15,62.36 34.83 2.23 
Corporations 1977-78 3 16,92. 35 2.98 0 . 18 

Government J 976-77 54 51,76 .96 1. 99 0 .04 
Companies 

1977-78 60* 60,7 1.16 25.25 0.42 

Other.Taint J 976-77 43 5,22 . 02 36. 18 6.93 
Stock Companies 

1977-78 4-4 5,50. 66 33.78 6.13 

Co-ofkrative 1976-77 ** 20,29 . 10 l. 67 0.08 
societies and banks 

1977-78 ** 24,68. 73 .l 9. 15 0.78 

B. Debentures and 1976-77 59.65 2.80 4.69 
bonds 1977-78 64 .60 3 . 69 5.71 

To Lal 1976-77 93,50 .09 77 .47 0.83 

1977-78 1,08,47 .50 84.85 0 . 78 

Further details of inves tmenls of Government a re given in Statement 
No. 14 of the Finance Accounts 1977-78 a nd in the R eport of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India fr>r the year 1977-78 (Commercial) . 

Six institutions in which Government had invested Rs. 35 . 93 lakhs 
are under liquidation. 

* Includes fi ve Central Government Companies (investme nt : R s. 2,73. 79 lakbs) and 
t wo subsidi ary compan ies of a Sta te Gnv(' rnrnem Compa ny (invcsLm cnt: Rs. 6 1 lakhs) . 

** Details awaited. 



• .. 
24 

1.11. Financial results of irrigation w orks 

(a) The irrigation works are broadly classified into lwo ca legories, 
viz. , 'Commercial' and 'non-Commercial'. Proforma accounts are at present 
prepared in rcspecl of 'Commercial ' irrigation works. Government have 
not so far laid down any norms for classifying irrigation works as 'Commercial ' 
or 'non-Commercial'; th e matter is reported to be under consideration of 
Government since December 1971 (1\l[arch 1979). 

Capital and revenue accounls arc kept in the State for eight irrigation 
works which have been cornplelcd ; water from all the eight works is 
being used for irrigation. 

The total revenue from these works during l 9r 78 was R s. 45. 41 
lakhs while the working expenses were Rs. 66 . 80 lakhs. Taking into 
account the interest (R s. 2,04 . 79 lakhs) on capital, the loss during the year 
was R s. 2,26 . 18 lakhs, which was 6.54 per cent of the capital outlay aga inst 
6.29 per cent in 1976-77. 

Comparative figures · for the eight works for the last three years are 
gi vcn below:-

Capital outlay to encl of lhc year 

Total revenue during the year 

Working expenses 

Net profit/loss excluding interest 

Interest on capital 

Loss after meeting intere5t 

Percentage of loss 

1.12. Utilisation certificates 

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

26,63. 81 29, 70. 82 34,58. 05 

51. 73 56.07 45. 41 

42.45 63 .65 66.80 

(+ )9.28 (- )7 . 58 (-) 21. 39 

1,63.31 1,79. 26 2,04·. 79 

1,54 .03 1,86 . 8'1 2,26. 18 

5.78 6.29 6.54 

During the year 1977-78, Government paid R s. 95.95 crores (approxi­
m ately) as grants a nd contributions. The beneficiari es were local bodies, 



·. 

• 





25 

educational and co-operative institutions, other bodies and individuals. 
The table below shows the broad purposes for which the grants were 
given:-

Purpose 

Education 

Universities 
Non-Government Colleges 
Non-Government Secondary Schools 
Non-Government Primary Schools 
Non-Government Special Schools 
Non-Government Technical Colleges and 
Institutions 
Other bodies, institutions and individuals 

Kerala Agricultural University 
Urban Development 
Medical, Family Planning and 

Public Health 
Co-operation 
Assistance to Panchayats 
Kerala Khadi and Village 

Industries Board 
Social Security and Welfare 
Subsidy to Kerala State Electricity Board 
Other purposes 

Total 

Amount 
(in crores of rupees) 

2.62 
10.64 
20.26 
45.24 

0.55 

0.99 
1.53 
2.32 
0.58 

0.51 
0.49 
1.20 

0.50 
1. 79 
5.00 
1. 73 

95.95 

The financial rules of Government require that where grants are given 
for specific purposes, certificates of proper utilisation of grants should be 
forwarded to Audit, after verification by the departmental officers, within 
twelve months from the date of sanction or such time as may be specified 
in each case. On 1st October, 1978, 8,695 certificates (Rs. 7,83.89 lakhs) 
relating to grants paid up to March 1977 were awaited. The department­
wise details of the certificates due, received and outstanding are given in 
Appendix-I. 

The utilisation certificates have not been received, although considerable 
time has elapsed after the grants were paid. In the absence of the certificates, 
it is not possible to state whether and to what extent, the recipients spent 
the grants for . the purpose or purposes . for which these were given. 

102J9210JMC. 



. . .. 

CHAPTER 11 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

2.1. Summary 

(a) The following table compares the total expenditure during the 
year with the totals of grants and charged appropriations:-

VOTED 

Grants/ 
Charged 

appropriations 

Original 4, 92 . 261 
Supplementary 4 7. 63 
Amount transferred 
to the Contingency I 
Fund under the ~ 5t,4 l . 89 
Kerala Contingency 

Fund (Amendment) 
Act, 1978 

I 
2.00 J 

CHARGED 

Original 2,77 .41") 

Supplementary 

Total 

~ 2,79.11 
1 .70) 

8, 21 .00 8,21.00 

Expenditure Excess ( +) Percentagt 
Saving(-) 

(in crom of rupees) 

5,00.55(-) 41.34 7.63 

3,11.14 (+)32.03 11.48 

8,11.69 (-)9.31 1.13 

The overall saving of R s. 9.31 crores was the net result of saving of 
R s. 31.56 crores in 40 grants and 27 charged appropriations in the Revenue 
Section and R s. 11.05 crores in 18 grants and 11 charged appropriations 
in the Capital Section. and excess of Rs. 2.38 crores in 3 grants and 4 charged 
appropriations in the R evenue Section and Rs. 30,92 crores in 6 grants and 
1 charged appropriation in the Capital ·Section. . 

. 26 





• 



'2:7 

(b) Further details are given below:-

Authorised to be spent 
(grants and charged 
appropriations) 

Original 

Supplementary 

Amount transferred to 
the Contingency Fund 
under the Kerala 
Contingency Fund 
(Amendment) Act, 1978 

Total 

Actual expenditure 
(grants and charged 

Revenue Capital Loans and Public 
Advances Debt 

4,42.50 

24 .47 

(in crores of rupees) 

72.40 

16 . 18 

18 .82 2,35.97 

8.66 

Transfer Total 
to Contin-
gency Fund 

2 .00 

7,69.69 

49.31 

2.00 

4,66.97 88.58 27.48 2,35 . 97 2.00 8,21.00 

appropriations) 4,37 . 79 79.39 26 . 15 2,66.36 2 .00 8,11.69 

Excess (+) 
(-)29.18 (-)9.19 (-)1.33 (+ )30.39 

Shortfall (-) 

2.2. Excess over grants/charged 
regularisation 
(a) Grants: 

appropriation& 

(-)9.31 

requiring 

There were excesses of Rs. 32,31,065 in three grants in the Revenue 
Section and Rs. 52,49,455 in six grants in the Capital Section. The 
excesses, the details of which are given below, require regularisation 
under Article 205 of the Constitution. 

Sl. no. 

1. 

Revenue Section 

Number and name of grant 

IV Elections 

Total grant 
Rs. 

31 ,70,700 

Expenditure 
Rs. 

37,71,309 

Excess 
Rs. 

6,00,609 

Excess was mainly due to payment of printing charges of ballot papers 
and hire charges· of vehicles engaged for the general elections held in March 
1977. 

.... •.. 
r • . , .. ~~ 



Sl. no. Number and name of grant 

2. XI District Administra-

Total grant 
Rs. 

Expenditure · 
Rs. 

tion and Miscellaneous 2,83,17,800 2,85,76,198 

.Excess 
Rs. 

2,58,398 

Excess was mainly due to purchase of new vehicles, increased petrol 
charges and more office expenses. 

3. XXXVIII Irrigation 10,99,92,300 11,23,64,358 23,72,058 

Excess was reported to be mainly due to good progress of works necessita­
ting purchase of additional materials, adjustment of more interest charges 
in proportion to works expenditure, execution of larger number of· works 
than anticipated and additional maintenance and repair works for recti­
fying damages caused by the cyclone of November 1977. 

Capital Section 

1. XVII Education, Art and 
Culture 4,84,98,000 5,00,45,510 15,47,510 

Excess was mainly due to payment of an additional loan of Rs. 35 
lakhs to the Kerala Books and Publication Society for making inevitable 
payments, accelerated progress in the construction of school buildings 
(Rs. 20.86 lakhs) and buildings for the Science Institute, State Institute 
of Education, Hostel for S. S. T. College, Trivandrum and two Industrial 
Training Institutes (Rs. 8.34 lakhs). 

Excess was partly offset by saving under other items. 

2. XVIII Medical 70,94,600 91,36,533 20,41,933 

Excess was reportedly due to good progress of works (Rs. 23.40 lakhs). 

Excess was partly offset by saving under other heads. 

3. XXV Labour and 
Employment 8,51,000 18,11,517 9,60,517 

Excess was mainly due to a post-budget decision to sanction interest-free 
loans to fishermen affected by natural calamities (Rs. 10.45 lakhs) . 

• 



.. 



• 



29 

Sl. -, Number and name Total · Expenditure Excess·· 
no. of grant grant 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 
4. XXXVI Community 

Development 4,20,000 6,54,850 2,34,850 

Excess was reportedly due to increase in the number of deserving appli­
cations for loan. 

5. XXXVII Industries 13,32,74,100 13,36,80,562 4,06,462 

Excess was mainly due to (i) additional share capital contribution to 
Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Limited (Rs. 81.46 lakhs) for revitalising 
its sick industrial units and strengthening equity base for obtaining additional 
institutional finance, (ii) additional share capital contribution to K erala State 
Electronics Development Corporation (Rs . 20 lakhs), (iii) allotment of addi­
tional funds by Government of India and increase in the number of entre­
preneurs availing assistance under the Rural Industries Projects (Rs. 18.16 
lakhs) and (iv) additional share capital contribution f01· modernisation of 
Sitaram Spinning and Weaving Mills (Rs. 14 lakhs). 

6 . 

Excess was partly offset by saving under other heads. 

XLII Tourism 31,75,100 32,33,283 

Excess was stated to be mainly due to good progress of works. 

(b) Charged appropriations: 

58,183 

Excesses of Rs. 2,05,65,974 in four appropriations in the Revenue Section 
and Rs. 30,39,35,465 in one appropriation in the Capital Section, the details 
of which are given below, also require regularisation. 

Revenue Section 

Sl. no. Number and name of Total Expenditure Excess 
appropriation appropriation 

Rs. R s. Rs. 

l. III Administration 
of J ustice 45,29,400 45,49,074 19,674 

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (February 1979). 

2. VI Land R evenue 2,64,000 2, 89,516 25, 516 

Excess was reportedly due to drawal of arrear claims of pension payable 
under the Travancore-Cochin Edavakai Acquisition Act, 1955. 



30 

Sl. no • . Number and name of Total ExfJ1nditure Exe1ss 
appropriation appropriation 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

3. Debt Charges 39,89,36,100 41,94,53,100 2,05,17,000 

Excess was mainly due to (i) unanticipated increase in the Savings Bank 
deposits during the closing months of the year requiring payment of more 
interest (Rs. 80.65 lakhs), (ii) increase in the rate of interest on Provident Fund 
deposits (Rs. 50.56 lakhs), (iii) unpredictable nature of expenditure on interest 
on loans bearing interest, it being dependent on the claims preferred by private 
parties holding Government Securities in respect of open market loans 
(Rs. 25.42 lakhs) , (iv) increased interest liability on account of the loans for 
Plan Schemes received from Government of India after the finalisation of 
budget proposals (Rs. 24.14 lakhs) and (v) payment of additional interest to 
Government of India on delayed repayments of loans made during 1976-77 
(Rs. 8.30 lakhs) . 

4. XX.XVIII Irrigation 5,500 9,284 3,784 

Excess was due to payment of enhanced compensation awarded by Court 
in respect ofland acquired for Walayar Project. 

Public Debt 
Repayment 

Capital Section 

2,35,97,02,500 2,66,36,37,965 30,39,35,465 

Excess was mainly due to (i) unanticipated fluctuations in the quantum 
of overdraft (Rs. 26,83 ·76 lakhs) and (ii) inadequate provision of funds made 
for the repayment of non-Plan loans sanctioned by the Central Government 
(Rs. 3,06.25 lakhs). 

2.3. Supplementary grants/charged appropriations 

During the year supplementary grants of Rs. 23 .24 crores and Rs. 24.39 
crores were obtained under 56 and 33 grants respectively in the Revenue and 
Capital Sections. Supplementary appropriations of Rs. 1.23 crores and 
Rs. 0.47 crore were also obtained for charged expenditure under 14 and 12 
appropriations respectively in the Revenue and Capital Sections. 



• 





• 

31 

Details of significant cases of unnecessary, -excessive and inadequate 
supplementary grants are given below:-

(i) Unnecessary supplementary grants 

In the following cases, supplementary provision (exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs 
in each case) of Rs. 8.27 crores in the Revenue Section and Rs. 0.17 crore in 
the Capital Section remained wholly unutilised as the expenditure did 
not come up even to the original provison. 

Revenue Section 

St. 
no. 

Number and name ef 
grant 

I. II Heads of States, 
Ministers and Head­
quarters staff 

Original 
grant 

3,64.68 

Supplemen- Expenditure Saving 
tary grant 

(in lakhs qf rupees) 

13.63 3,54. 79 23.52 

Shortfall was mainly due to (i) non-implementation of the data processing 
scheme in full as the machinery and equipment required for the scheme could 
not be acquired during the year (Rs. 14.48 lakhs) and (ii) certain additional 
posts proposed for strengthening the Planning Board not being sanctioned 
(Rs. 5.11 lakhs) .. 

2. V Agricultural 
Income Tax and 
Sales Tax 2,97.49 5.08 2,82. 72 19.85 

Shortfall was mainly due to non-employment of full complement of staff 
'- in the Electrical Inspectorate (Rs. 7.47 lakhs) and non-purchase of certain 

electrical equipment pending finalisation of preliminaries (Rs. 2.36 lakhs). 

,. 3. XII Police 19,93.56 42.90 19,58.51 77.95 

Shortfall was mainly due to (i) less expenditure on salaries as Kerala 
Armed Police, II Battalion was only in the formative stage (Rs. 34.24 lakhs) 
arid (ii) non-receipt of wireless and other equipment ordered for (Rs. 2·2.15 
lakhs). 



ea

O
)

qilaI()
srio3ooa.LIatr
(HoboC

d
!it{
€HrdC

)
tro.9{(.)

(Ho

d-vd(ocootrHd,qp

!do"d'rr4C
d

$iddz

Zo0)C
)

(.)oHooC
)

do6)dgd,s!a

Nror\@@?O
)

coc{.noHAo,on{XXr\

o.C
)

(.)otrI

w
y-

,iYO
d

C
o

.d>d 
o.d

E
+

*
bD

2-
h E

o.o
?irn-.
LHol
i 

an.

'd 
.l

d;; 
x

it {i(;

ii,
'; 

1''

ci 
r)

lrl- i 
/,otrdt{0.)

ocir

O
)

.I6IT03O(oiN\I.\c(

C
-I

O
)

dooC
)

oog{

Ootrod()troAXoq=oIo'-1!rb/lIoalr€

otrooo€
C

)
p.()AdqI

xd@6lc-.!>
.

dgoo(g}ro

/ 
L^r 

F
n 

A
rco=

o)aa. 
I

j--.Ji.le
A

tnal<
P

tit^U
1.\a

1:q.iD
-::

o"-u 
- 

f, t 
?

.,4.,\t)trl-

I 
Z

 
Y

 :( 
a-'=

A
.e/>

?-u'a
A

a-u":=
?

'?u 
J-O

/-')";r'iJA
7.=

.o-^?-
-=

)4!99
), 

.,.=
 

O
 

C
 

C

t 
i, 

; 
a 

7a -.:
- 

v 
* 

!! 
.i 

I

- 
! 

:- 
a 

4 
.a 

fi

-*cJJvi
-lh=

*IU
C

J

tlA
zl'-"

5H
;\4-;.j

A
 -' 

,1.; -a 
)^

-dut!iU
a*-: 

q 
; 

.l 
b,)

-J 
- 

- 
^ 

L'/

2 
\' 

4 
- 

-^ 
^ 

:

:^'a 
i, 

4. 
.; 

a
1oa=

ci./.>
-

.A
 

U
 

I 
v 

O
 J.i

..t9" 
- 

a
E

 E
 +

c!?*,=
n3'=

.;J6E
-^'ae*-
.-^rr.':.i

-'?'lQ
^4i,.=

-:i 
c 

,- 
a 

<
l 

-

ai-:-=
j:

aa--:.-=
7=

-,:_

Hobog.d(nC
)

q)goEo0)Nb.,)

oooc)

(HoC
)

&L

oo()ook(d(B!()
-ddbogdo(.)

€

6ir\(oc.J

@O
I

coaoF
*onoc!6tco

ortdEddo

4-r 
bfj 

e
r=

t
n 

.'a
'.) 

} 
?

, 
.) 

g 
6

t 
.t'C

!Q
6!,)!

'7+-^A
U

i:a 
4. 

c
=

.r

.rttr-

tF
d

alJli

Lr-n
:.^H

.- 
-; 

7J

ad4 
,^';

+
\jQ

9-n'i; 
P

ur

>
.9 H

? 
<

'E
,A

Y
U

J-
a 

a 
- 

r') 
.h 

a

t'i 
.i 

c.r 
z 

.\

" ',,3; 
x

-,4 
O

-rJ 
)

d.! 
l+

--l 
\r'

I 
: 

i 
rr

j 
\s 

'- 
t^

:r'>
'-1

'--

poo(Jokdo9r
F

tC
)

boooOboh()b0odt{
.O(BI!

(oqr\&-to*,obo!qtr
,,Q!()qdoC

)

(i}{oC
G

(-)
4

roC
-.I

<
tr

d()gHo(.)
N(dhoIo(.)LcE(Joo!(d

ooc

o(no(noboIoooHdt{oa

rO6.I
a-t+r-(.o
++dr-6-.1
6l6Ic\I
coIl]

k

o

.;;ir ri
(Jv
.dY
H

E

X,f;

(c\T
\+q3rIrio.r"

bll

-a -i,
9;

-n ,'!

C
)

oE
C

)

cdao(gC
)

aboo

tNoboooo?t{ao!ooLotro.tt\

,l

-dtro0)oOk="d()gxoo* oEE

oOgoo()oo(HogoO-6OGxooL

|4
9t^^

A
r.) 

qi4
!!i

cs) 
.t 

.^

E
^U

:,i+
n.

.d

;\ 
4t/. 

:
-Y

I--
+

E
O

H
!

:: 
f'^ 

ud
,, 

4;
;,{ 

Y
- A

 
.a

9) 
6!

O
O

-
^!i1

H
O

alA

., 
O

't1;aA
n>

-29
H

 
9r.4Z

r
F

v!e!!
., 

ql 
a 

) 
u

.:trdad
-:'611 

4 4 
A

a!i-^
A

ra>
a>

-.. 
.

t 
'-i:d 

q)
/,r-r':

4(oc..1
(oO

)

d!obnooEli(B3o

oc)!.dop"Xo(.)d()LoooC
)

.dddtroa

(oo6trOt-+r\t--+6:.i{@+\O
)

@

frdad,e8
.Y

(d

b9
tu.2
r>X+

=
^=

q.
!.!

ii.l 
q

:l 
i 

*\c

a- 
\r.:

=
S

v

st,n 
\J

s=
-

€ 
erJ

z\ :sq
\a-
s 

:l'
:$L

fi 
'b,

.! 
-s

sR
d

! 
\S

\

S
 n'5

.iE
 s

-E.\sI,F
O

ua

BiRNB
hbo
's({
E

s'
LE\i 

.:.
(^=

!^3ca

$tea)
&

eE
.

tt

I





• 



~~ 
rl 

' :.·Ir 
33 

St. Number and name of Original Supplemen- Expenditure. Saving 
no. grant grant tary grant 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

8. XX! Public Health 
Engineering 7,79 .33 10 .00 4,34.2'4 3,55.09 

Shortfall was mainly due to purchase of fresh stock and more issue of 
materials for works under the revenue portion of the grant (R s. 4,00.85 lakhs) . 

Saving was partly counterbalanced by excess under other heads. 

9. XXVI Social 
Welfare including 
Harijan Welfare 14,67. 91 74.60 14,54. 75 87 .76 

Shortfall was mainly clue to (i) decrease in the number of eligible students 
for pre-matriculation studies (Rs. 15. 73 lakhs) and (ii) receipt of belated and 
defective applications for scholarships which could not be processed durillg 
the year (Rs. 12.83 lakhs) . 

10. X X IX Miscellaneous 
Economic Services_12,43.16 2,02.00 11,11.66 3,33 .50 

Shortfall was mainly clue to (i) non-implementation of a scheme of finan­
cial assistance to homeless Kudikidappukars for construction of houses (Rs. 183 
lakhs), (ii) non-implementation of a housing scheme for the poor sections of 
the society pending settlement of terms for financial assistance from banking 
institutions and less claims for solatium under section 109 A of Kerala Land 
Reforms Act, 1963 (R s. 98.33 la'.khs) and (iii) procedural delay in settling 
claims for final annuity from religious, charitable and educational institutions 
(Rs. 42.32 lakhs) . 

11. XXX Agriculture 18,17.70 2,19.76 18,08 .46 2,29.00 

Shortfall was mainly due to (iJ late commencement and slow progress 
of works under Yela programme due to scarcity of cement and prolonged 

r monsoon season (R s. 59.1 1 lakhs), (ii) non-finalisation of proposals for streng­
thening administrative machinery during the year (Rs . 52.93 lakhs) and (iii) 
late execution of rectification works towards the encl of the year owing to late 
receding of floods (Rs. 37.86 lakhs). 

102J9210JMC. . -
• 

l 



SL. Numb-er and name 
no. of grant 

12. XXXV Forest 

34 

Original 
grant 

8, 10. 69 

I 

Supplemm- Expenditure Saving 
taiy grant 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

9 .00 6,66 .27 1,53.42 

Shortfal[ was mainly d.ue to (i) poor response from tenderers for working 
down timber from supply coupes to Government depots (Rs. 77.18 lakhs), 
(ii) savings under salaries due to strike of a section of non-gazetted employees 
during December 1977 and January 1978 (Rs. 18.11 lakhs) and (iii) slow 
progress of work under Survey of forest boundaries (Rs. 14.97 lakhs). 

Capital Section 

XXl X Miscellaneous 
Economic Service~ 1,03 . 00 17.00 82.39 37.61 

Shortfall ©ccurred as Kerala Land Reforms (Payment of compemsation 
for excess lands) bonds could not be issued to the extent anticipated due to 
sta:y ©rders by Courts (Rs. 40.07 lakhs). 

(ii) SupplementmJ1 grants/charged appropria·tions which proved excessive 

In the following cases, the supplementary provision (exceeding Rs. 5 
la:khs· in each case) proved excessive" 

Revenue Section 

1. XV Public Works 25,89. 71 3,07. 28 28,38 .99 58.00 

Shortfall was mainly due to abandonment of a scheme for supply of 
Thitumen in bulk instead of in drums (Rs. 52. 25 lakhs). 

2. XVI Pensions and Miscella-
neous (charged) 44.54 11 .45 45.63 10 .36 

Shortfall was mainly due to (i) there being no need for payment in satis­
faction of court decrees on land acquisition cases (Rs. 10 lakhs) and (ii) post­
badget decision to debit the payments in satisfaction of arbitration awards to 
the works concerned (Rs. 6 lakhs) . 

Saving was partly counterbalanced by excess under other heads . 

• 



• 

• 





35 

Sl. Number and name of Original Supplemmtary Expenditure Saving 
no. grant grant grant 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

3. XXII Housing 1,83.21 1,19.22 2,15.00 87 .43 

Shortfall was mainly d•ue to (i) non-levy of employment tax, the proceeds 
of which wer:e to feed the Kerala State Poor Housing Fund (Rs. 50 lakhs) 
and (ii) non-approval of specific proposals for utilising the funds for 
effecting special repairs to rectify flood/cyclone damages (Rs. 14. 82 lakhs). 

4. XXXIV Fisheries 2,49.83 35.00 2,60.26 24.57 

Shortfall was mainly due to (i) non-finalisation of the matter regarding 
revision of wages of the employees and payment of gratuity to retired 
employees of the boat building yards, .clelay in :finalis.iN.g tenders for ipur.chase of 
materials and relief in excise duty on new boats under revised .tariff 
(Rs. 7 .-85 lakhs) and (ii) late commencement of the project for providing infra­
structural facilities to two fishing villages and non-purchase of jeep (Rs. 5. 78 
lakhs). 

Capital Section 

1. XXVIII Co-operntion 7,79.19 2,94.61 9,14.59 1,59.21 

Shortfall was mainly due to (i) less payment of loan to co-operative 
central banks for procurement of paddy owing to the raising of exemption 
limits for levy of paddy from cultiva;tors and reductim:1 i.n the quantum of 
levy in all slabs from the Virippu crop, 1977 onwards (Rs. 167 lakhs) and 
(ii) non-formulation of specific schemes for providing seed capital to co-Gpera'­
tives for availing .of institutional finance (Rs. 50 lakhs). 

Saving was partly counterbalanced by excess under other heads. 

2. XXX Ag.riculture 6,32 . 96 2,96.00 6,55 . 17 2, 73. 79 

Shortfall was mainly:dl:le to (i) a post-budget clecisi01n to r<%1te the purchase 
of fertilisers through Malabar Marketing Federation, Calic1'1.t (Rs. 7'J. 58 
lakhs) and (ii) non-acquisition of fresh stock of plant protection chemi­
cals during the year as sufficient quantity of chemicals purchased during 
earlier years was available for distribution (R s. 37 .48 lakhs) . 

3. XXXIV Fisheries 83. 25 30 . 00 89. 22 24. 03 

Shortfall was mainly due to (i) investments in the Kerala fisher.ie-s 
Corporation not being made during the year pending decision on ·tlhe 



• 

36 

restructuring of the assets transferred by Government to the Corporation 
(Rs. 9.32 lakhs) and (ii) non-finalisation of proposals for execution of certain 
building works (Rs. 8 . 82 lakhs). 

Sl. Number and name Original Supplementary Expenditure Saving 
no. of grant grant grant 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1 .. XXXIX Power 1,40.49 95.00 1,63.02 72 .47 

Shortfall was due to less payment ofloan to th( Kerala State Electricity 
Board since the Edamon-Kalamassery 110 KV line for which the loan was 
required by the _Board was · in the preliminary stages of construction 
(Rs. 62. 03 lakhs). 

(iii) Inadequate supplementary grants/charged appropriations 

. In the following cases, supplementary provision (exceeding R s. 5 lakhs 
in each case) of Rs. 4. 13 crores proved inadequate by more than Rs. 5 lakhs 
ill each case; the final uncovered excess was Rs. 2. 74 crores. 

St. Number and name of Original Supplementaiy Expenditure Excess 
no. grant/ appropriation grant/appro- grant/ appropri-

priation a ti on 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

Revenue Section 

1. Debt Charges (charged) 38,92.34 97.02 41,94.53 2,05 . .17 

2, ·XXXVIII Irrigation 
(voted) 9,45 .21 1,54. 71 11 ,23 .64 23.72 

Capital Section 
1. XVII Education, Art and 

Culture (voted) 3,41.96 1,43.02 5,00.46 15 .48 
2. XVIII Medical (voted) 60.07 10.88 91.37 20.42 
3. xxv Labour and Employ-

ment (voted) 1. 01 7.50 18 .12 9.61 
Reasons for the excess have been mentioned in paragraph 2. 2 above. 

2 .4. Unutilised provision 

(i) Rupees 31. 56 crores remained unutilisecl in the Revenue Section 
(Rs. 31. 27 crores in forty grants and Rs. 0. 29 crore in twenty-seven charged 
;;t ppropria tions). 





• 



37 

(ii) Rupees 11. 05 crores remained unutilised in the Capital Section 
(Rs. 10. 92 crores in eighteen grants and R s. 0 .13 crore in eleven charged 
appropriations) . 

(iii) In fourteen grants and one charged appropriation in the R evenue 
Section and in seven grants in the Capital Section, the savings (more than 
Rs. 10 lakhs in each case) were more than 10 per cent of the total provision. 
The details of these grants and charged appropria tions are given in 
Appendix-II. 

(iv) Some of the major schemes, other than those mentioned in para­
graph 2.3, where the provision remained substantially/wholly unutilised 
are given in Appendix-III. 

2.5. Advances from Contingency Fund 

A Contingency Fund of R s. 3,00 lakhs (enhanced to R s. 5,00 lakhs in 
J anuary 1978) has been placed a t the disposal of the Governor to enable 
advances to be made by him for meeting unforeseen expenditure pending 
authorisation by the Legislature. The advances from the Fund are to be 
obtained only for expenditure of an emergent character, the postponement 
of which would be undesirable t ill its authorisation by the Legislature. ~ 

Ninety-six sanctions were issued during 1977-78 advancing Rs. 7,83 . 59 
lakhs, of which one sanction for R s. 45 .59 lakhs was subsequently cancelled 
and the amount was reduced by Rs. 2. 18 lakhs in five cases. 

Rupees 1,05.20 lakhs advanced in 6 cases from 14th March to 31st M arch 
1978 remained to be recouped to the Fund a t the close of the year (these were 
recouped to the Fund on 4th August 1978) . 9 sanctions issued between 22nd 
February and 31st March 1978 advancing Rs. 62 .94 lakhs were not operated 
till the close of the year. 

2.6. Shortfall/excess in recoveries adjusted in the accounts in 
reduction of expenditure 

Under the system of gross budgeting followed by Government, the de­
mands for grants presented to the Legislature are for gross expenditure and 
exclude all credits and recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts in re­
duction of expenditure; the anticipated recoveries and credits are sl own 
separately in the budget estimates. During 1977-78 ~ uch recoveries were 
anticipated at R s. 31.47 crores (Revenue : R s. 23.48 crores ; Capital : R s. 7.99 
crores). Actual recoveries during the year, however, were Rs. 28 .38 crores 
(Revenue: Rs. 21.90 crores ; Capital: Rs. 6.48 crores) resulting in a shortfall 
ofRs. 3.09 crores (Revenue : Rs. 1.58 crores; Capital: Rs. 1.51 crores). Some 



38 

of the important cases of shortfall/excess in recoveries are detailed below; 
i:easons therefor have not been intimated (January 1979) . 

Budget Actuals Amounts of slwrifallf excess of 
estimates recoveries over estimates 

Sl. no. Number and name 
of grant 

Revenue Caj;ital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital 

(in crores of rupees) 

1. 
2. 

XV Public Works 9 . 4·6 
XXI Public Health 

Engineering 3. 81 
3. XXII Housing 0. 50 
4~ XXVIII Co.operation 
5. XXIX Miscellaneous 

Economic 
Services 

6. XXX Agriculture 

7. XXXI Food 
8. XXXVII Industries 
9. ;cxxvrn Irrigation 

2. 00 

0.15 

6.40 

0.08 

I. 72 

5.5 1 

0.49 

11. OJ 

2 .07 

0. 19 

0.61 

7 . 17 

More ( + ) More ( +) 
Less(-) Less(-) 

(+) 1. 55 

(-) 1.74 
0.59 (-) 0. 50 
0 .22 

(- ) 1.81 

0. 76 (+) 0 .46 

4 .45 
0 . 12 
0.81 (+) 0 . 77 

(+) 0 .59 
(+) 0 . 14 

(-) 0.96 

(-) 1.06 
(+)0. 12 
(+) 0.32 

2. 7. Reconciliation of departmental figures 

According to the standing instructions of Government, expenditure 
recorded in the departmental books should be reconciled every month with 
that recorded in the books of the Accountant General. Such reconciliation 
enables the departmental oHicers to exercise proper control over expenditure 
and to detect frauds and defalcations, if any, a t an early stage. As at the 
end of March 1979, 605 certificates of reconciliation for Rs. 21.37 crores 
for the year 1977-78 were due from 59 Controlling Officers. 

One Controlling Officer (Special Secretary to Government, Local 
Administration and Social Welfare Department) had not reconciled the ex­
penditure of Rs. 3.68 crores incurred from April 1974 to M arch 1978 under 
two minor heads (March 1979) . 

2.8. Withdrawal of funds in advance of requirements 

The financial rules of Government prohibit drawal of money from t reasury 
unless it is required for immediate disbursemen t. According to details fur · 
nished to Audit, thirty-four drawing and disbursing officers drew funds 
aggregating Rs. 34.58 lakhs in M arch 1978 and earlier months and retained 
them in the cash chest either in the form of cash or bank draft. Out of these 



• 





39 

amounts so retained, R s. 30.36 lakhs were disbursed during the period from 
April 1978 to March 1979 and Rs . 0·54 lakh were refunded into the treasury. 
The balance of R s. 3.68 lak.hs has not been disbursed (January 1979). 

Details of the amounts drawn, disbursed /refunded and retained by each 
of the drawing/disbursing officers are given in Appendix- IV. 

2.9. Irregular withdrawal of funds 

In March 1974, Government sanctioned reconstruction of the Chavitoori 
bridge and the approach road to Parampuzha timber depot in the Kottayam 
Forest Division at an estimated cost of R s. 6.05 lakhs (revised to R s. 8.58 
lakhs in December 19 7 5) . The work was to be execu tee\ by the Medical 
College Division, K ottayam of the Public Works Department and 50 per 
cent of the cost of the work was to be m et by the Forest Department. Based 
on tenders, the work was awarded (August 1977) by the Public Works Depart­
ment to a contractor at 48 p er cen t above the estimate rate to be completed 
in a period of two years. The contractor commenced the work in October 
1977 and the work is in progress. 

According to the provisions of th e Kerala Public ·works Account Code, 
cost of work executed by the Public Works Department on behalf of a Civil 
Depa1·tment was to be passed on to the latter by book transfer, the adjustment 
of cost in th e accounts of the Ci vii Department being cl one by th e Accountant 
General; no cash settlement was involved in such transfers . Nforeover, 
according to the instructions laid clown in lhe Kerala Public Works Depart­
ment Manual when the Public Works Deparlment carried out works on behalf 
of 0ther departments against provision of funds made in the budget of the 
Civil Department, no deposit is to be ins isted from the Civil Department. 
In contravention of these rules, the Divisional Forest Officer, Kottayam drew 
R s. 0. 72 lakh in March 1975 and R s. 1.50 lakhs each in March 1976 and March 
1977 for meeting exp enditure on the bridge work and forwarded the cheques 
to the Public Works Department where they vvere h eld under deposit. The 
drawal of funds by cheque before the work was awarded to the contractor in 
August 1977 was irregular. Expenditure incurred on the work by the Public 
Works Department to end of December 1978 amounted to Rs. 4.28 lakhs; 
the share of cost debitable to the Forest Department was Rs. 2 .14 lakhs. 
Government stated (October 1978) that the action of the Divisio,nal Forest 
Officer, Kottayam was not in order and that instructions were being issued to 
the Chief Conservator of Forests to avoid recurrence of such irregularities in 
future. 



CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

(AGRICULTURE) 

3.1. Manure Supply Scheme 

A scheme for th e distribution of chemical fertilisers at reasonable prices 
with the object of popularising their use in the State was in vogue in the 
erstwhile Travancore-Cochin State. The scheme was continued after the 
re-organisation of the State in 1956 . The procurement and distribution of 
fertilisers were attended to by the Agricultural Department of the State up 
to 1960-61. From 1st April 1961 , Government appointed th e Fertilisers and 
Chemicals (TravancOTe) (FACT) Limited as their agen t for stocking and 
distributing fe~tilisers . The arrangement with FACT continued up to Nove­
mber 1973; from November 1973 to March 19 74· FACT sold the fertilisers 
which were lying with them. From March 1974, the Kerala State Co-oper -
ative Marketing Federation Limited (KSCMF) undertoo~ distribution of the 
pool fertilisers on the same terms and conditions as applicable to FACT. 
From 1st March 1976, the work relating to handling and distribution of pool 
fertilisers was entrusted by Government of India to the Food Corporation of 
India. Sales were continued to be made by FACT and KSCMF in respect 
of stocks received by them prior to March 1976. 

Purchases were made mainly from the Central pool operated by Govern­
ment of India. Allotment of pool fer tilisers to the State was made by Govern­
ment of India on the basis of requisitions from the State Government. The 
Director of Agriculture was to arrange for issue of instructions for despatch 
of the fertilisers out of the Central pool to FACT and the Federation direct· 
The Union Ministry of Food and Agriculture were to make payment of the 
cost offertilisers to the suppliers and pass on the debit to the Accountant General 
through the P,ay and Accounts Officer of the Ministry. FACT and KSCMF 
were r esponsible for rendering stock and sales account to the department, 
for keeping such initial accounts as were prescribed by the department and 
to furnish periodical statement of accounts to the Directorate of Agriculture. 
The Directorate of Agriculture was to ensure that (a) all quantities billed for 

40 







41 

-by the Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Agriculture, (Department of 
Agriculture) and adjusted by the Accountant General were entered as stock 
receipts in the statement of accounts and (b) sale proceeds of the fertilisers 
were r~mitted mto treasury by FACT and KSCMF. 

( 1) The details of quantities of fertilisers stocked and handled by 
FACT and the Federation during the period 1973-74 to 1976-77 were as 
indicated in the following table :-

1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 

FACT KSCMF FACT KSCMF FACT KSCMF FACT KSCMF 

Opening stock 4,903 Nil 5, 147 1,450 3,676 3,909 3,662 16,730 
(tonnes) 
Purchase (tonnes) 6,461 1,600 5,085 18,556 Nil 14,896 Nil Nil 

Total 
" 

11 ,364 1,600 10,232 20,006 3,676 18,805 3,662 16,730 

Sales 6,2 17 150 6,556 16,097 14 2,075 2 1* 3,505 

·Closing stock 
" 

5,147 1,450 3,676 3,909 3,662 16,730 3,641 13,225 

Value of closing 37 14 40 70 37 298 35 230 
stock (A) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

A test-check of the working of the scheme conducted by Audit with 
· reference to the records in the Directorate of Agriculture in May-August 
1978 disclosed the following points:-

(2) The accounting procedure prescribed by Government (March 
1972) envisaged that the Director of Agriculture should maintain quantity 
and value accounts of fertilisers and effect reconciliation of these figures with 
those booked by the Accountant General. For this purpose, a stock register 
was to be maintained with full particulars showing the details of despatch 
instructions issued for release of stock of fertilisers from the central pool, 
quantity of fertilisers received, particulars of invoices, dates of receipt of fertili­
sers by the agent, transit shortage/excess receipts, value of fertilisers, 

*Includes 4 tonnes (cost: Rs. 1, 713)written off in 1976-77 due to damage 
caused by floods. 

(A) Closing stock at the end of each year is valued at the pool price 
applicable on that date. 

The stock accounts for 1977-78 relating to the pool fertilisers have not been 
finalised by the department (January 1979). 

10219210JMC. 



42 

particulars of adjustments made by the Accountant General, etc. This was how­
ever not maintained in respect of the stock entrusted to FACT. Such a re­
gister maintained in respect of the stock entrusted to KSCMF was incomplete 
and the department stated that the register would be made up-to-date. 
In the absence of full particulars, it was not possible to verify whether the 
entire stock for which payment was adjusted by the Accountant General had 
actually been received by the agents and taken to stock, whether debit vouchers 
had been received and adjusted by the Accountant General in respect of entire 
quantity of fertilisers received by the agents and whether payment in respect 
of any consignment was yet to be made. 

Reconciliation of remittances of sale proceeds made by the agents with 
the treasury accounts had not been done so far (January 1979). 

(3) Annual physical verification of stock lying with the agent was to 
be conducted by the agent at his cost in the presence of a competent officer 
of Government specially authorised in this behalf and a certificate of such 
verification was to be forwarded to the Director of Agriculture. Mention was 
made in paragraph 23 (v) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year 1969-70 about shortage of fertilisers valued at Rs. 19.89 
lakhs for which the liability had not been fi'Ced. The Public Accounts Com­
mittee 1972-73 in their 13th Report recommended that the assessment of 
liability on account of shortage in stock should be expedited and that the 
Committee should be kept informed of the progress made. In a meeting 
held in January 1978 in which the officers of the Secretariat, the Director of 
Agriculture and a representative of FACT participated, the shortage up to 
·1972-73 was fixed as 3,408.717 tonnes (cost: Rs. 16.52 lakhs). It was also 
decided that a Committee consisting of the Area Manager, FACT and the 
representative of Agriculture Department was to be constituted for joint 

. inspection of the records and settlement of the issue. The report on the 
joint verification by the Committee was stated (May 1979) by the Director 
of Agriculture to have been finalised and submitted to Government in 
April 1979 for regularisation of shortages. 

Physical verification of the stock of fertilisers with KSCMF conducted 
·by the Managing Director of the Federation in March 1977 revealed the 
following shortages in stock:-

Urea 
N.P.K. 13:13:20 
N.P.K. 15:15:15 

28. 296 tonnes ~ 
34. 676 tonnes Jr 

2. 526 tonnes 
Value: Rs. 1.09 lakhs 



• 



.. 

... 
'li 



43 

The liability for the shortages had not been fixed (January 1979). The 
accounts for 1977-78 with the verification report as on 31st March 1978 have 
not been received by the department from the Federation. 

(4) The closing stock of 13,225 tonnes at the end of March 1977 with 
KSCMF included 11,200 t tonnes (cost: Rs. 1,99 lakhs) of N.P.K.13:13:20 
received in 1975-76. There was no demand for this reportedly due to its 
higher price compared to other varieties. 

According to the Dean, Agriculture College, Vellayani (September 1978) 
the fertiliser would deteriorate on prolonged storage. The condition of the 
fertiliser had not been tested by the department for potency (September 1978) . 
Attempts are being made by the department in consultation with Govern­
ment of India to dispose of the quantity. 

(5) The pool price of three fertilisers (Urea 46 per cent, N.P.K. 15 :15 :15 
and N .P.K . 13 :13:20) was reduced by Government of India with effect from 
8th February 1977 and again from 12th October 1977. The stock of fertili­
sers in hand as on the date of price reduction was to be revalued at the reduced 
price and the difference in cost was to be got reimbursed by Government of 
India. The State Government had not preferred the claim for reimburse­
ment so far (January 1979). The amount pending reimbursement worked 
out to about Rs. 11 lakhs. The Director of Agriculture stated (November 
1978) that reimbursement of the cost of fertilisers would be obtained from 
Government of India. 

(6) Mention was made in paragraph 23 (iii) (c) of the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70 of the non­
realisation by FACT of Government's share of distribution charges* in respect 
of sale of fertilisers to mixing firms** amounting to R s. 2.85 lakhs. The 
Public Accounts Committee recommended in their 13th Report (1972-73) 
that Government should issue suitable orders for collection of distribution 
charges and regularisation of amounts not collected. Orders of Government 
in this regard have not yet been issued (January 1979) . I t was noticed in 
Audit that 16,654 tonnes of fertilisers were sold by the agents to mixing firms 

t A quantity of 200 tonnes is reported to have been sold up to September 
1978. 

* Incidental charges allowed by the Government of India to be 
shared by the State Government and the agent. 

** Firms by which fertilisers are mixed and fertiliser mixtures produced. 



r 
-^-la 

t| 
a 

Z
ottr'o 

? 
=

=
!atO

:O
;

.H
q 

di 
H

 
93

o"od,,rl
,6P

U
!A

i\
-: 

':i 
O

 .=
 

; 
+

1 .ia
uF

3(JX
*,:i

(trq-d.c 
U

 d 
g

.A
 

".,!1-d 
d 

_^d
bn: 

bD
H

 
.:

d!f,364(J()
'- 

'" 
d 

a 
Y

^G
 

h
l 

ti 
C

d c 
s; 

r
xdr.!(),^
E

;E
E

 
O

€ 
X

.\ 
L 

S
 

G
 

vi
da.w

lu,.,
E

.d:1 
o

q 
O

.d 
I 

9: 
'.1

u.i!^!L
o=

=
=

 
.=

..1 
d

t 
t.59 

id E
 -

# .Y
 ? : 

..- ,^.=
?z=

 4 € f 
'E

-?)6va
!U

^6P
-.

c:: 
o 

4 
"';-

-iu
vinqi.,/
tsc€- 

:=
Y

P
i 

'2 * -c 
i.3 

.,
-"'al:nrO
-, 

(: 
X

 
4 

:jo)
alA

a
.i 

k 
!! 

A
 

.F
 

.i
.l 

q 
*

2 
A

q 
-. 

'- 
o 

H
k.H

 
-.-.O

!

e q >
.d 

': 
g.^

,au+
.^A

,d-,
k.i'i.=

 
: 

.r\
H

,'?.4 E
 *'-r+

?i*o 
I 

a,Y
r-

-44--'--1,-

:=
:-

=
eP

E
fr

+
tr)tr)<

'

r^coO
r\

F
:5roq-i

oi-N
c'l

sR
E

j(1
I\

s!?=
H

=
to

wo5*R
8E

+
,;d(o@,A

 
O

f

r 
! 

: 
,;

iri:l
-l

o

$cl6l

a)aJO
4

E
 .: 3 

'b,E
.E

.16'r*r:
.b "=

 "6 
,--R

 n
dlc 

ai-
B

E
 E

. 
H

&
!

'f 5 f 
rq{a

-
o 

d"d
€ E

 E
 

E
g

E
.E

r^ i 
S

E
B

!'L
! 

-^.r 
>

W
O

P

H
H

H
E

E
 E

€E
: 

:I3

E
E

!:E
 E

i;E
 si$e

,^cof,S
uns$E

-----e'.-._tsA
S

b
6cox-L

=
 

o.l 
.@

 
F

q 
..

5'itI R
v 

E
E

ahS
 

s't 
.s

B
q- 

bo 
\

,iiorol
Z

S
-'e 

e

'xaY
,3 E

'g
c 

b 
.:9 

P
 f 

'E
S

=
 

-9 -A
€! 

n 
=

9
., 

E
 oe* ?*sx 

u$
bn !, 

(d brl H
 

-.il+
 

$;
c 8.o 

q F
" . g+

,E
F

.!h.qil"'H
., (,(o:

C
U

va' 
-6-6r'5

- 
O

 o 
'G

g-@c,a &
 H

 
E

::
t 

| 
: 

j
--

*(JO
.;

k>p<<
AvkoO!rdB
g 

r
*ql
d(!.'.
-o B

 
i-l

+
id-2a
a-i.-
o'H

 
.\

o5(JY
i

*u!
c.: 6 

.i:
roQ
6rn9
a*

.i 
dM

C
 

'o c.I
i 

oN
6

-.c! 
-

d 
ur 

.d

-L

d'O
;"\ao
i 

bnt
.A

?
o'O

':
aJin 

.i'i

>
#

=
'd 

.c
J!-
O

2

!-=
:=

nrO<
lce)

corOc.l

o;c.IF

rf)+

!)6-d
n. -ld
xq(J-

dcO

gQ
/1

e>C
J

():(d
'-z(J6

;'a5i(,
aA

.:!A
*rHd 

q.,

O
H

(Jo
-cdic)
9L

trir

-6-
d=

.N

N
.o 

q2

+
cJ.q

l-rm
 

P
ft,* 

g

o 
-'O

'zpy
!cdr
s 

.i
lLal

bD
O

 
a

ao""<

')A
*

H
nE

's
d,s4
cr bn-
U

P
.+

.. 
u 

il.

tr 
v 

<
i.

-d-

.:OFH
>

.
A

-
-Y

d
t-, 

&A
^x
JH'd

.l
vlo.n
?-- 

e
qR

 z
9r (})
$)*
trd

H
n\ 

n 
x

9I 
d

=
.cs 

&
.q

6)
i/A

-J
:iE

 
'cg

?3

u! 
tro

-P
g

:4b'* 
€

ddd>
-H

H
+

a

-(,lLeo..; 
H

.-C
) 

d
a,.4 

ko

56i€i)

^H5"axoo
,; 

",
-*a
+

.-
!

6-O
6qjc*'o6O!!a*U

,9

();;N

O
 

()tO
a\ 

kr
vo)
_0).. 

co
 

N
Y

r
H

 c\l
af\
(dO

)

Eci
t\tt-$+LolroO5.d 

,,

o6

t!6F.o

.oo:C:'1 N

.a(d

HoOE!oo(CEoOdcdOoz

Y
ra

#f\Y
r

pul
-d 

F
-

lLd

a-voa>M
'g

-(9O
J

ro -i
6I"iJ
9=

 ij
-9
E

-v
o^
uxgo"i

IM[i 
^'

^z

o

Q
hd

^.=
 

o)

rb:
5o<

.r
!o/
k 

hD
(B

o 
oN

-!'a 
e'

o 
-.--

aF
O',, 

!

",'6 4
X

ag.l

!H
J

-dv. 
X

'a 
4 

.J
O

li 
a

^s
d'O

 
\<

4Z
i

().C
\J

P
 

-'4
'_::1 4 

l.l.
l? 

-
d=

-i

-. e{ t
:J to

-!4
-:d

iie5-
'a dl

cdoQ4a>
.

(.)

cJd6',bjl

otn

'odo.a 
a))

(* 
(,

G
!

-(JF>

d;

okooci()otoS
r

f,i)(.)

*OC
)

|r

rd

aoo'dko14
.oo>

.

()

r5oonood3

o.do94*.O9rohas<oo

.1. F
i

!bl9

*

o,.
bll

'i4;99G
-:

tgaO
)

]- 
.i

a.J

x\ 
e

9rr)

-cD
ba

kie
S

Go-O
B

^

^E
;

c{.;
C

, ?-

Poo(s

zoaM,-(oI.-t,o">
-dcoLos.oOOX!.)

bDC
)

oOo(HooOo,o.ooL!{)(-)
btC

)

,o

ooo{,)3okbo:.T
-1

an(-)
k'd0){)(Jko(.)

{)

trI\

ot\I0.oo,O

@
Y

yerJ .n

tt 
-.

qilO
O

."tr
:o),H

5O
()

tsi 
c)

'.c.Y
d

d-d;@
o

c'd
U

O
e)z
L>
at

o
O

O
!v\-,i
!d!'t 

-:
(o 

l''
a\prL
ra) o
N

d
o';
'OI\!c{ 

lxJ
rH'd ,a

$t+
r

il
:

fl.=
it

g







45 

The cultivable area of the farm is 253 hectares; 40 hectares are covered 
by land and buildings and 32 hectares are uncultivable waste. Crop-wise 
details of the cultivated area of 223 hectares are as under:-

Orange 160.5 hectares 

Coffee· 31 hectares 

Cardamom 20 hectares 

Mango 10 hectares 

Vegetables 1. 5 hectares 

Test check in Audit in March-April 1978 disclosed that the expenditure 
exceeded the receipts from the farm every year resulting in total cumulative 
deficit of Rs. 26-.24 lakhs up to 1977-78. Details of receipts and expenditure 
of the farm for five years ending 1977-78 are g iven below:-

Year Cultivation Establishment Total T otal Excess of 
expenses charges working receipts expenditure 

expenses over receipts 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1973-74 4.07 0.85 4.92 0. 75 4.17 

1974-75 5.24 1.01 6.25 1.06 5.19 

1975-76 6.23 1.06 7.29 1.53 5.76 

1976-77 6.69 1.10 7.79 2.90 4.89 

1977-78 6 .89 1.51 8.40 2 . 17 6.23 

Total 29 . 12 5 . 53 34.65 8.41 26.24 

The Superintendent of the farm attributed the recurring deficit to inade­
quate supervision, increase in the cost of fertilisers, wages and salaries of staff, 
low productivity of labour due to indiscipline and damages due to attack 
0fwild animals and constant trespass by local inhabitants and their cattle. 

It was noticed in Audit that cultivation of oranges accounts mainly 
for the deficit in receipts vis-a-vis the expenditure (the deficits on this account • 
during 1974-75 and 1975-76, for which particulars were furnished by the 



46 

department, being Rs. 3.45 lakhs and Rs. 4.41 lakhs respectively). The 
production of oranges has generally been less than the estimate each 
year as may be seen from the details given below:-

Year 

1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 

Area 

(hectares) 

148 
148 
148 
160.5 
160.5 

Estimate 

200 
200 
200 
150 
230 

Production 

Actuals 

(tonnes) 

25.12 
96.67 
95.12 

255.86 
145.68 

It is relevant to mention in this context that according to the Additional 
Director of Agriculture (January 1978) there was 

(i) under-utilisation of the area covered by oranges as there were only 
18,500 plants in the entire area of 160.5 hectares against 32,100 
plants at the standard rate of 200 plants per hectare; and 

(ii) loss of about 1,000 plants each year due to disease. 

The Superintendent of the farm stated (October 1978) that the Additional 
Director's recommendation of spraying of chemicals to combat diseases has 
been implemented during 1978-79. The Director of Agriculture stated 
(June 1978) that proposal for making the farm viable was under consid­
eration. 

The points mentioned above were reported to Government m August 
1978; their reply is awaited (March 1979)~ 

3.3. Scheme for bringing cultivable fallow lands under food crops 

As part of the scheme for bringing cultivable fallow lands under food 
crops, cultivation of crops like tapioca, banana and vegetables was under­
taken by the department from 1965-66, in the lands lying waste in the campuses 
of the Medical College, Trivandrum, T. B. Hospital, Pulayanarkotta, Health 
Centre, Pangappara and the C. D. Hospital, Iranimuttom. Special staff 
consisting of a Junior Agricultural Officer and 3 Ag1icultural Demonstrators 
was also employed for the purpose. A total area of28.25 hectares was brought 





• 

• 



47 

under various crops, mainly tapioca. The scheme was intended to run on 
'no-profit-no-loss' basis. According to details available with the department 
for the last seven years, the expenditure incurred exceeded the income from 
produce by Rs. 4.40 lakhs as shown below:-

Production Excess of 
Year of tapioca Expenditure Receipts expenditure 

1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 

Total 

(in tonnes) 

28.563 
66.094 

115.356 
98.497 
93.310 
68.746 
42.735 

513 .301 

0.63 
0.69 
1.08 
1.28 
1.35 
1.15 
1.19 

7.37 

over receipts 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

0.14 0.49 
0.27 0.42 
0.54 0.54 
0 .67 0.61 
0.59 0.76 
0.46 0.69 
0 .30 0.89 

2.97 4.40 

The Director of Agriculture reported to Government (September 1975) 
that the sche~e was running on loss mainly due to increase in the cost of labour 
and sought orders for winding up the scheme. In view of the heavy recur­
ring loss sustained and the request of the Principal, Medical College, Triv­
andrum for the surrender of the land to the college, Government ordered 
(June 1978) discontinuance of the scheme with immediate effect. The scheme, 
which was intended to run on 'no-profit no-loss' basis, was discontinued from 
June 1978 after incurring a cumulative loss of Rs. 4.40 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1978; their reply 
is awaited (March 1979). 

(ANIMAL HUSBANDRY) 

3.4. Intensive Cattle Development Projects 

. ( 1) The Intensive Cattle Development Project is an integrated project 
started with the . specific object of stepping up the production of milk in a 
specified area mainly by improving the quality of the cattle through cross 
breeding. Two Intensive cattle development projects were undertaken in 
the State, one· in 1968-69 at Alwaye and the other in 1972-73 at Palghat. 
The projects were intended to cover one lakh/fifty thousand breedable cows 
and buffaloes. 



48 

The main activities envisaged in the projects were:-

(a) a village-wise survey in the entire project area to ascertain the 
base level data on milk production, to be used as the yard-stick for evaluation 
of results, 

(b) controlled breeding by providing adequate breeding fa cilities to 
cover all breedable cattle by artificial ins~mination or by natural service, 
as the case may be, 

( c) mass castration of all scrub bulls in the project area, 
( d) periodic prophylactic vaccination of all livestock against infectious 

diseases, 

(e) systematic registration and recording of milk yield of all milch 
animals, 

(f) procurement and supply of high yielding milch animals against 
financial assistance by way of loans, 

(g) providing incentives to livestock farmers for - rearing improved 
progeny by organising cattle shows, competitions, calf rallies, etc. and grant­
ing subsidies for rearing selected progeny, 

(h) developing feed and fodder resources by ensuring sale at cost 
price of cattle feed , organising fodder demonstration and development plots 
on cultivators' own land, supply of seeds and planting materials, etc. 

Four regional centres (Kanjirappally, M avelikara, Vaikom, Alwaye) 
·were started under the Alwaye project, during February-April 1969, with 
25 sub-centres under each centre. There are two regional centres (Palghat, 
Trichur) with 31 sub-centres under each in the Palghat project. 

Expenditure (revenue and capital) incurred on the projects up to 1977-78 
was Rs. 1,39.11 lakhs (Alwaye: R s. 1,02 .92 lakhs and Palghat : Rs. 36.19 
lakhs). 

. Test-~heck in Audit of the accounts and records relating to the two pro-
jects durmg July-August 1978 disclosed the following points :-

Expenditure incurred on the projects from 1969-70 onwards activity­
wise, is furnished below:-

Establishment 
Bulls and equipment 
Subsidies for fodder 
Loan assistance for purchase of milch cattle 

4lwaye Pa/ghat 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

96. 73 l 
6:i~ ~Not available 
4.00) 



• • 





4,9 

Ex1Jenditure on establishment worked out to abou t 92 per cent of the total 
expenditure as against 48 per cent in the model scheme. Government attribut­
ed (January 1979) the high percentage of establishment cost to the following 
reasons:-

(i) increase in pay and allowances of t11e staff consequent on. revision 
of scales of pay; and 

(ii) less disbursement of loan and less expenditure on purchase of equip­
ment than what was provided in the scheme. 

The scheme contemplated provision of incentives to livestock farmers 
by granting subsidies for rearing selected progeny and supply of planting 
materials to the cultivators with a view to assist fodder development. These 
items were not, however, taken up for implementation. Other agencies 
like Kerala Livestock D evelopmen t and Milk Marketing Board and Small 
Farmers Developri1ent Agency were reported to be implementing these activities 
in the project area. 

(2) Breeding programme 

As against the targeted coverage of one lakh/fifty thousand breedable 
cattle in the Alwaye and Palghat proj ~ts respectively, the coverage by artificial 
insemination was as below:- 'J... 

Year 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 

Number of artificial 
inseminations conducted* 

Alwaye 

91,680 

1,16,339 

1,20,150 

Pal ghat 

32,118 

43, 193 

46,411 

While the overall coverage was satisfactory, in many sub-centres the 
coverage v as less than half the target of 1,000 inseminations per year; 
out of 162 sub-centres, 27 achieved less t han half the target in 1977-78 
(34 in 1976-77 and 51 in 1975-76) . The shortfall was attributed (January 
1979) by Government to the fact that d ifferent agencies in the State were 
attending to artificial insemination. 

* Figmes fu11 ished by the department. 

102!9210!MC. '1'\ 



50 

(3) Concej1tion and calving 

The success of the programme of controlled breeding depends on the 
project being able to ensure that all or most of the animals served by them 
conceived and calved . Though the targets fixed by the department required 
that all the cases served should be followed up to ascertain the results, this 
was not done in any year vide details given below :-

Year 

197 1-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 

Number of artificial 
insemination done* 

AlwaJ1e 

90,566 
91,424 
91,064 
87,308 
91,680 

1,16,889 
1,20,1 50 

Palghat 

45,471 
35,480 
32,118 
43,193 
46,'11 l 

N umber of cases 
followed up* 

Alwaye 

67,224 
80,45 1 
78,963 
81 ,215 
79,5 15 
98,709 

1,05, 192 

Palghat 

25,384-
23, 756 
18,024 
22,915 
24,684 

The shortfall in follow-up was attributed by the Project Officers to the following 
reasons:-

(i) Sale or transfer of the animals outside the project area by the 
owners, 

(ii) Animals from ou tside areas being brought for insemination 111 

the sub-cen tres, 

(iii) Inaccessability of the animals 111 certain areas. 

( 4) Castration of scrub bulls 

For proper control over breeding, the scheme prescribed that the pro­
visions of the K erala Livestock Improvement Act 1961 should be enforced 
in the project area a nd mass castration of all scrub) bulls carried ou t regularly 
after conducting a preliminary survey. Total number of cas trations done 
in the proj ect areas from inception of the projects to end of 1977-78 was 6,293 
in Alwaye and 30,8 12 in Palghat. The Project authorities had not conducted 
a survey to identify the number of scrub bulls in the respective areas for under­
taking systematic cas tration of all such bulls so that promiscuous breeding 
could be elin1,inatecl. 

* Figures furn ished by the department. 

. . 



·• 





• 

51 • 
(5) Milk production 

No village to village preliminary survey of the area selected for the location 
of the project so as to ascer tain the base level data was conducted in either of 
the two projects. The scheme provided for registration and recording of 
yield of milk of all m ilch animals and their progeny systematically. This 
was also not done. Government stated (January 1979) that systematic 
assessment and evaluation of the milk production could not be clone for want 
of sufficien t staff to undertake these activities . 

In the absence of data regarding milk yield prior to and after the com­
mencement of the programme, the progress achieved in stepping up milk 
production is not susceptible of assessment. 

No operational studies have so far been undertaken for evaluation of the 
progress achieved a nd to find out measures for promoting efficiency and 
economy though such studies are envisaged. Various agencies like Small 
Farmers Development Agency, Dairy Development Deparl1uent, K erala 
Livestock Development and :Milk I\1arketing Board , Cattle Improvement 
Scheme, etc ., a lso function in the project area a nd perform ar tificial inse­
mination work, para veterinary services, fodder cultivation work, etc . The 
Project Officer, Alwaye stated (August 1978) that there is overlapping m 
many areas posing difficulties in evaluating the performance. 

(6) Summing up 

The bulk of the expenditure (92 per cent) incurred on the major prqject 
a t Alwaye was on establishment (R s. 96 lakhs) and no amount was spent 
for providing incentives and subsidy to farmers for rearing improved progeny 
and fodder development contempl ated in the scheme. While the overall 
coverage by ar tificial insemination was satisfactory, the coverage was less 
than half the target in 27 out of 162 sub-centres during 1977-78. Follow-up 
action to ascertain the results of ar tificial insemination vvas not undertaken 
in many cases of inseminations clone in the Palghat proj ect in 1977-78. 
No survey was conducted to identify the number of scrub bulls in the project 
areas for undertaking systern~tic castration of all such bulls. The main object 
of the prqjects was to increase mi lk production but assessment of milk yield 
over the years was not clone to-determine whether the production of milk had 
increased; the preliminary survey for collection of the base level data to fac ili tate 
such assessment was a lso not done . 



52 

(FOREST) 

3.5. Teak Plantation at Parambikulam 

In February 196 1 Government sanctioned a scheme for planting 6,073 
hectares of teak in Parambikulam in a period of 5 years (1,215 h ectares per 
annum) during the Third Plan penocl a t a total cost of R s. 32. 94 lakhs. The 
cost of planting operations as sanctioned in the scheme was Rs. 20. 85 lakhs, 
and the balance of R s. 12 . 09 lakhs was for expenditure on establishment 
(Rs. 5. 71 lakhs), works like roads and buildings (Rs. 6. 08 lakhs) and on tools 
and plant (Rs. 0 . 30 lakh). 

Th e planting operations were commenced by the department in 1VIarch 
1961. Against a target of 6,073 hectares (at the encl of 1965) at a cost of 
Rs. 20 . 85 lakhs, the area planted to the encl of 1965 was 4, 76 7 hectares at a 
cost of R s. 16. 40 lakhs. Organisational problems, lack of planting materials, 
inadequacy of staff and non-availability of labour to the required extent were 
attributed by Government (October 1978) as the reasons for shor tfall in physi­
cal targets. The planting operations were continued up to 1973 when the total 
area covered was 6,74-2 hectares at a cost of Rs. 44.03 lakhs (to encl of March 
1978). 

According to the working plan for teak plantation, weeding was to be 
clone for th e first two years of pla nting to keep the plan ts free from weed growth . 
The ·weeding operations were conducted even beyond the two year period 
and the total expenditure incurred on weeding operations lo encl of March 
1976 amounted to Rs. 17 .14 lakhs against Rs. 3. 79 lakhs estimated. Still, 
the teak plantations raised in 1961, 1962, 1964, 1965 and 1969 fai led in an 
area of 2, J 53 hectares out of the total p lanted area of 3,677 h ectares, mainly 
clue to weed growth (as seen from the plantation journals maintained by the 
division) . Other reasons aclclucecl by the department for the failure of the 
plantations were damage by elephants, larger espacement, delay in planting 
operations, formation of clay pc ns in th e soil , etc . In the area of 2, 153 h ectares 
where the plantations failed, rehabilitation by fresh plantation was done in 
1,182 hectares and by coppicing method in 847 hectares; the remaining area 
ofl24 hectares was not rehabilitated . Expenditure of R s. 10. 95 lakhs incurred 
on the original plantation in this area became infructuous. Government 
stated (October 1978) that there are no norms to determine whether plantation 
is a complete failure or not and that money spent on raising plantation and 
on other cultural operations couicl not be considered infructuous. The 
fact, however, remains that the plantations in the area of 2,1 53 hectares were 
treated as 'failed' in the plantation journals and 2,029 hectares had to be 
rehabilitated in full either by fresh plants or by coppicing method, necessitating 
fresh expenditure on planting and other operations. 







5() 
:) 

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

3.6. Mobile Workshop 

To organise a mobile workshop for quick servicing and repairs of fishing 
crafts, Government sanctioned (December 1966) the. purchase of a 120" 
wheel-based Bedford chassis and its conversion into a workshop with 
requisite tools and machinery at a cost not exceeding R s. 0 . 64 lakh. The 
Bedford chassis was purchased in March 1967 (cost: Rs. 0.37 lakh) and , after 
construction of body at a cost of R s. 0 . 12 lakh, was taken delivery by the 
department in April 1968. The mobile workshop was also provided with 
the necessary machinery and tools at a cost of R s. 0 . 16 lakh. A driver was 
appointed for the uni t in October 1973 and a mechanical foreman in 
January 1974. 

From April 1968 to September 1978 the mobile workshop remained 
practically idle except for the period when it was used as a transport vehicle . 
At no time was it used for servicing and repair of fishing craft. The Director 
of Fisheries stated (July 1978) that the faci li ties expected to be provided by 
the workshop were available in departmental boat-yards and service stations 
where the repairs and servicing of departmental boats were being attended to . 

Expenditure on pay and allowances of the mech.anical foreman for the 
period from J anuary 1974 to September 1978 amoun ted to R s. Q.45 lakh. 
According to the D eputy Director of Fisheries (October 1978), his services 
were utilised for miscellaneous items of work not connected with the operation 
of the workshop such as assisting in the seizure of mechanised boats (in cases 
of default of hire purchase clues), conducting survey of damaged boats, 
assessing the cost of spare parts of boats issued to private parties, etc . 
Expenditure on the pay and allowances of the driver for the period O ctober 
1973 to l'v:Iay 1978 when he was transferred to a different post amounted to 
Rs. 0. 23 lakh. 

Thus, the mobile workshop on which R s. 0. 65 lakh h ad been invested 
and on which expenditure of R s. 0. 68 lakh was incurred as salaries of the 
staff h as not been put to the use for which it was sel up. 

Government stated (February 1979) that the post of the foreman attached 
to the vehicle has been abolished (February 1979), that a proposal submitted 
by the Director of Fisheries in August 1978 for converting the mobile workshop 
as a transport van for fish is under consideration and that the Director of 
Fisheries has been directed to initiate action against the officers responsible 
for the lapses. 



54· 

FOOD DEPARTMENT 

3.7. Civil Supplies Schemes 

Introductory 

Statutory rationing of foodgrains was introduced in the State in October 
1965, when the Kerala Foodgrains (Regulation and Distribution) Order, 
l 9p5 came into force. The Kerala Rationing Order, 1966, governing the 
distribution of rationed ar ticles through authorised distributors was introduced 
in July 1966. The administration of statutory rationing in the State is vested 
in the Civil Supplies Department. Foodgrains required for distribution are 
obtained mainly from the Food Corporation of India on the basis of allotment 
made by Government of India. This is supplemented by procurement of 
paddy locally under the K erala Rice and Paddy (Procurement of Levy) Order, 
1966 and the K erala Paddy a nd Rice (Declarations and R equisitioning of 
Stocks) Order, 1966. 

T est-check in Audit in April-August 1978 of the accounts and records kept 
in the Board of R evenue (Civil Supplies) and in six District Supply Offices 
and nine T aluk Supply Offices disclosed the following points :-

( 1) nx cess payment of incidental charges 

In June 1968, Government sanctioned an addition of R e. 1 per quintal 
to the rate of Rs . 3. 25 payable to the village officers of 30 villages of Ottappa­
lam T aluk where transport of paddy by headload was involved. In March 
1976, the additional rate was extended by Government to two more firkas in 
the taluk . The department, however, paid the additional charge of Re. 1 
per quintal during the period Mundakan crop 1970 : to Mundakan crop 
1975 to 76 village officers in Ottappal.am T aluk resulting in an excess pay­
ment of R s. I . 68 lakhs as computed by the department in March 1978. 
The excess payment had not so far been recovered from the village officers 
(December 1978) as directed hy the Board of Revenue in April 1975. Govern­
ment stated (December 1978) that the Sub-Collector, Ottappalam has been 
instructed to recover the excess amount drawn by the village officers. 
Information regarding the progress of recovery is awaited (January 1979) . It 
was noticed in Aud it that though the excess payment came to the notice of 
the Board in 1971 and was objected to, the additional charge was continued 
to be paid to the village officers till the Mundakan crop 1974-75. Had timely 
action been taken to stop the excess payment immediately it came to notice 
of the Board in 197 1, the extra payment of R s. 1. 27 lakhs could have been 
avoided. 







55 

(2) 1'.xcess paJirnent of interest on 'investment 

The agents entrusted with the procurement of paddy in Cannanore 
District were allowed interest on investment for procurement at 2 per cent of 
the cost of paddy procured though the incidental charges* of R s, 5 per quintal 
(Rs, 6, 50 per qunital in North W ynad Taluk) sanctioned to them by Govern­
ment in February 1968 included an element of interest on investment also 
and the agents were not eligible for separate payment of interest on investment . 
Such payment was allowed by the Taluk Supply Officers with effect from 4th 
November 1973 Lill 23rd Niay 1976. Though the excess payment came to the 
notice of the Board as early as May 1974, the matter was taken up by the Board 
with the District Supply Officer onty in December 1975 who stopped further 
payments from May 1976, The excess payment on this accoun t made to 22 
procuring agents amounted to R s. I. 22 lakhs. The Board of R evenue stated 
(July 1978) that action would be taken to recover R s. 1 . 22 lakhs paid in excess. 
Government, however, stated (December 1978) that the exact amount of 
interest included in the incidental charges is not known and that the interest 
portion would be very negligible and could be overlooked for a ll practical 
purposes. 

(3) Delay in the rteoveiy of valut of shortage in the stock of paddy 

As per instruclions issued by the Board of R evenue in September 1966, 
Taluk Supply Officers were to issue au thori ties for issue of paddy procured 
by the viliage officers in such a manner that the latter kept with lhcm in storage 
only the minimum quantity and tha t too for a period nol exceeding one week, 
and if for any reason any village officer was allowed to .r etain with him un­
necessarily large stock of paddy leading lo damage, shrinkage and consequent 
loss to Government, the Taluk Supply Cfficcr concerned was to be liable for 
such loss . Village Officers were to mainta in stock registers for the paddy 
purchased and issued and these accounts as well as the stock of paddy were 
to be verified by the Taluk Supply Officers a t least once a week. The District 
Supply Officers a lso were to verify the vi ll age accounts at least once a fortnight. 
Under instructions issued by the Board of R evenue in May 1968, Taluk Supply 
Officers were to maintain 'stock and release' accounts of paddy in respect of 
each village, indicating the quantity of paddy not released and the quan tity 
noted as shortage. 

*Incidental charges are the charges incidental to the procurement and 
issue of paddy/rice such as cost of gunny bags, transport charges, hulling 
charges, godown rent, charges for weighing a nd measuring, interest on 
investments and margin of profit. 



56 

Test-check conclu tecl in Audit in May-June 1978 in 4 offices (Special 

Tahsildar, Allepepy, Taluk Supply Officers, Kozhikode, Kuttanacl, Changana­

cherry) showed that the bas ic records of procurement and release of paddy, 

such as stock account ·of paddy, release account of paddy, consolida ted release 

account, etc ., were not either maintained or the records maintained were 

incomplete. No records were also available to show that physical verification 

of paddy had been conducted weekly by the Taluk Supply Officers. As a 

resul t of these defects, timely release of the paddy procured was not ensured 

leading to retention of stock with the village officers for long periods and 

shortage in stock. 

The Board of R evenue directed the District Collectors in April 1977 to 
examine all past cases of shortages and send investigation ·eports before 30th 
J une 1977 indica ti ng the quantities of paddy procured and r eleased, quantity 
shown as shortage in the account s, the el ates of con:rn1cement of JJrocurement 

I ' dates of receipt of first report of procurement by Taluk Supply Officer, com-
m encement of release, extent of delay in the release of paddy, etc., together 
with their recommendations as to how much quantity was to be written off. 
No reports we re, h owever, received from the Di.strict Collectors . In the 
meantime, a tea m of staff of the Board of Revenue collected (l\tiay , June and 
July 1977) from cer tain taluks detai ls of elate-wise procurement and r elease of 
paddy as per stock registers maintained in the vi llages and shortages were 
assessed on a flat rate of l /2 per cent in the case of storage of paddy between 
15 to 28 clays a nd 1 per cent in the case of storage beyond 28 clays in spite of 
instructions from. Government (January 1977) that actual shortage should . be 
assessed in each case a nd allowed only if i t was clue to circumstances beyond 
the control of the officers concerned. On this ad hoc basis, R s. 1 . 71 lakhs 
representing the cost of paddy not released in about 500 cases by 240 village 
officers/village assistants were written off by the Board between September 1977 
and J une 1978. Jn 491 cases the village officers were directed (between 
September 1977 and June 1978) to refund Rs. 4 . 01 lakhs being the cost of 
shortages in excess of the limits specified above. Of this R s. 0. 02 lakh had 
been r ecovered in 3 cases (December 1978). In abou t 359 cases the shortage 
in storage has not been assessed for want of relevant records (December 1978) . 
Government stated (December 1978) that in order to dispose of the pending 
cases the question of allowing uniform shrinkage allowance of 1 per cent to all 
vi ll age officers as suggestccl by Board of R evenue was und er consid era tion. 



• 





,. 

51 

( 4j Non-release ef paddy entrusted to milling agents for hulling 

In November 1976, the Board of Revenue revised the form of agreement 
to be executed by the millers, to whom departmental paddy is entrusted for 
hulling, laying down the conditions under which the paddy was to be released 
by the millers as rice. Under these conditions the millers were to furnish 
security of Rs. 5,000 and to produce bank guarantee equal-to twice the cost of 
paddy or registered charge on the assets of the miller equal to the cost of 
paddy and a bank guarantee for the same amount. If shortage was noticed 
during ph<ysical verification the cost of paddy/rice found short was to be re­
cov€red· at three times the levy rates in addition to forfeiture of security deposit. 
Test-check disclosed two cases where the millers were entrusted with paddy for 
hµlling in violation of the conditions stipulated by the Board. Quantities of 
~67,.29 quintals of paddy costing Rs. 0.88 lakh (at levy rate) and 1,289.90 
quintals of paddy costing Rs. l . 31 lakhs(at levy rate )respectively were entrusted 
to two mills at Talapilly for hulling (between October 1977 and February 
1978) on a security in the form of mortgage deed for Rs . 0.50 lakh and 
Rs. 0 :90 lakh respectively (in addition to the usual security of Rs. 0. 05 lakh 
each)i against the securities of Rs. 1 . 77 lakhs and. Rs. 2. 63 lakhs which should 
have been taken. The security taken from the millers did not cover even 
the cost of paddy given for hulling. The first miller did not release any rice 
due viz. 578.19 quintals and the second miller released only 10 q_uintals of 
rice as against 859. 93 quintals due. The inspection conducted at these mills 
by the departmental officials in May 1978 revealed that the millers held no 
stock of paddy or rice with them. Against Rs . 6 . 55 lakhs recoverable 
from the two millers in terms of the agreement executed by them, only Rs. 1 . 50 
lakhs were available by way of security. Government stated (December 
1978) that revenue recovery steps have b€en initiated by Tahsildar, Talapilly 
for th_e recovery of the amount from the first miller, and that directions have 
been issued to the District Supply Officer, Trichur to dispose of the objections 
filed by the second miller expeditiously and to recover the amount. 

It was noticed during test-check that out of 13,960 . 16 quintals of paddy 
issued to, millers during the period from April 1971 to March 1976, 4,699. 36 
quintals of rice had not been released by the millers in two districts. The 
total liability of the millers towards the cost of paddy and gunny entrusted to 
~h~m and not released amounted to Rs. 17 .19 lakhs at three times the cost of 
paddy ~ncluding the cost of gunny, against which demand raised by the 
department during December 1972 to J anuary 1978 was only Rs. 16.29 lakhs . 

102J9210[MC. 



No amount has been recovered from the millers (January 1979). The security 

available with the department is R s. 0. 22 lakh only as prior to the revision of 

the agreement in November 1976 security of Rs. 1,000/2,000 only was taken 

from hullers. 

(5) Delay in recovery of excess transport charges 

Charges for the transport of rationed articles to be allowed to the retail 

dealers are to be fixed with reference to the distance from the depots of the 

Food Corporation of India to the retail shop. The refixation of the rate of 

transport charges with reference to the distance as per the village records, 

by the Taluk Supply Officer, Changanacherry in May 1974 revealed that 

17 retail dealers had been paid transport charges in excess. Though action 

was initiated by the Taluk Supply Officer in September 1974 for the recovery 

of the transport charges paid in excess, the matter was not pursued and the 

amount of overpayment made to each dealer was not assessed for effecting 

recovery (June 1978) . Government stated (December 1978) that the amount 

paid in excess on this account to the retail dealers has been provisionally 

assessed at Rs. 0. 24 lakh and that notices are being issued to the dealers for 

remittance of the amounts. 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

3.8. Scheme for grant of subsidy to Industrial units 

Mention was made in paragraph 35 of the Report of the Comptroller 

and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75 (Civil) of the points noticed 

in Audit during test-check of sanctions relating to the scheme for the grant of 

subsidy to industrial units sanctioned by Government of India in August 

1971 and implemented in the State from 1972-73 onwards. 

Expenditure incurred on the scheme till the end of March 1978 amounted 

to Rs.2, 78. 08*lakhs of which Rs.2,16.47 lakhs were reimbursed by Government 

oflndia to end of May 1978. The following table gives the year-wise details 

*Figures as per accounts. 







f/ 

59 

of the funds allotted, expenditure incurred and the number of units which 

received the subsidy:-

rear 

1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 

Total 

Allotment Disbursement 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

10.20 9.54 
27 .23 29.93 

3.03 3.03 
50.00 47.81 
41.62 41.63 

1,46. 34 1,46.14 
2,78.42 2,78.08 

Number of units to which 
subsidy was paid 

Alleppey Malappuram Cannanore 
District District District 

36 Nil Nil 
87 37 46 
Nil 5 30 
88 13 90 
56 53 57 

114 72 99 
381 180 322 

883 

2 . A further test- check of the implementation of the scheme by 5 7 assisted 
units in the State conducted in June-September 1978 in the offices of the Indus­
tries Development Commissioner and the Deputy Commissioners (Small Indus­
trie0 Alleppey, Cannanore and Malappuram disclosed the following points:-

(i) Grant of subsidy to ineligible units 

Under the orders issued by Government of India (August 1971 and July 
1972), subsidy was payable to new industrial units started at Alleppey and 
Malappuram I?istricts which took effective steps on or after 1st October 1970 
or 26th August.1971 respectively. Subsidy of Rs. 0.12 lakh was paid (March 
1974) · to an industrial unit in Malappuram which had taken effective steps 
prior to 26th August 1971. (This unit had mentioned in two separate appli­
cations for assistance under the scheme that effective steps had been taken by 
it in June 1970 and July 1971 respectively). The unit was therefore not 
entitled to the subsidy. 

On this being pointed out, the Industries Development Commissioner 
stated (November 1978) that the details regarding the investment made by 
the unit prior to and after 26th August 1971 had been called for from the unit 
and that steps would be taken to recover in lump the amount paid if no reply 
w~ received frorri the party within .. <'\ reasonable tim(f, 



60 

(ii) Pa)'ment of subsidy at incorrect rate 

Under the scheme, subsidy was payable a t the rate of 10 per cent ·(at 
15 per cent fro m l st March 1973) of the total fixed capital investment on land, 
buildings, plant and machinery in the case of new units . In respect of existing 
units, subsidy was to be calculated on the additional fixed capital investment. 
Two units (one in Alleppey and the other in Malappuram District) which took 
effective steps prior to 1st M arch 1973 were paid (1973-74 to 1976-77) subsidy 
of Rs. 1.43 lakhs at the rate of 15 per t ent of their fixed capital investment 
against the correct rate of 10 per cent. Of the claim for reimbursement of 
subsidy paid by the State Government to the two units, Government of India 
disallowed (March 1976 and June 1976), Rs. 0 .27 lakh being the subsidy in 
excess of 10 per cent of the fixed capital investment. Taking into account 
further subsidy of R s. 0 . 24 lakh paid ( 1976-77) to one of the units, the excess 
payment on this account worked out to R s. 0. 44 lakh. The Industries 
Development Commissioner stated (November 1978) that in the case of the unit 
in Alleppey District (excess subsidy paid: Rs. 0 . 42 lakh) the date of effective 
steps was taken as 16th September 1973 as advance for machinery was paid 
only on that date. H owever, as orders for substantial portion of the machinery 
had already been placed prior to 1st March 1973 the unit was eligible for 
subsidy at the rate of 10 per cent only as pointed out by Government oflndia. 

Another existing unit in Alleppey District was paid subsidy of Rs. 4 .81 
lakhs ( 1976-77) on the additional fixed capital inclusive of the value of such 
capital created prior to 1st M arch 1973 at 15 per cent of such investment : 
The excess subsidy paid on this account amounted to Rs. 0. 18 lakh. The 
Industries Development Commissioner stated (November 1978) that the unit 
was paid subsidy a t the enhanced rate of 15 per cent as only a minor portion 
of the investment for the expansion scheme was made before 1st March 1973 
and the balance expenditure was met after 1st M arch 1973. As the rate of 
subsidy payable for additional fixed capital investment prior to 1st March 1973 
was only 10 per cent, payment of subsidy on this investment at the enhanced 
rate of 15 per cent was not in order. 

It may be mentioned that Government of India had intimated the State 
Government in August 1975 that all cases in which subsidy had been paid to 
industrial units at the enhanced rate of 15 per cent, otherwise in accordance 
with the scheme, should be reviewed and overpayments, if any, recovered or 
adjusted against future subsidy. No such review has been done. The 
Indus tries Development Commissioner stated (November 1978) that action 
would be taken in fu ture to adjust or recover the excess payments of subsidy 
made, if any. 







61 

(iii) Irregular grant of subsidy 

(a) Under "the sclieme, individual units which set up or expand 
i1idustries in tne backward districts covered by the scheme are only entitled to 
the subsidy. One unit, which had seL up ind ustry in Ernakulam District not 
covered by the scheme and which shifted to Alleppey District in November 
1974, was paid (September 1975) subsidy of R s. 0 . 13 lakh at 15 per cent of i ts 
fixed capital investm ent treating it as new unit which had started industry in 
the backward district after 1st March 1973. This subsidy was not admissible 
under the scheme. 

Similarly, one existing industrial unit in Alleppey was paid R s. 0. 61 lakh 
. (September 1975) on the additional fixed capital investment for expansion. 
The additional fixed capital created included machinery costing Rs. 2. 13 
lakhs purchased prior to l st O ctober 1970 and m achinery costing R s. 0 . 86 
lakh transferred from one of their branch units at Ernakulam, a non-qualifying 
district. The computation of additional fixed capital investment taking into 
account the cost of th e above items of machinery was not in order. As the 
balance amount of additional fixed capital investment created in Alleppey 
District fell below 25 per cent of the total fixed capital investment pr ior to 
expansion, the unit was · not entitled to any subsidy. T he subsidy of R s. 0. 61 
Jakh paid to the unit was, therefore, inadmissible. The Industries Develop­
ment ·Commissioner stated (November 1978) that as the original scheme did 
not exclude such units and did not make any distinction between transferred 
units, transfeFred machinery, etc., the subsidy was sanctioned. It may be 
mentioned that the original scheme provided for payment of subsidy only in 
respect of industrial units set up ab initio in the backward district and the grant 
of subsidy to units transferred from other areas was specifically provided for 
only with effect from 1st J anuary 1977. 

(b) Under the scheme, value of capital assets acquired and actually 
paid for only was to be reckoned for purposes of determining the fixed capital 
investment. However, according to Government of India orders issued in 
August 1976, small scale industrial units which were provided with land, 
building or machinery on hire purchase basis by State Government Corpora­
tions might be paid the subsidy in advance against the part cost of land, 
building and machinery. One unit in Alleppey District was paid subsidy of 
Rs . 7 . 3 7 lakhs in August 1977 and February 1978 reckoning the value of plant 
a.nd 'machinery amounting to Rs. 18 .24 lakhs which had not been actually 
paid for. The unit was not a small scale industrial unit and the plant and 



• 
62 

machinery had been acquired by it on deferred payment from private sources, 
that is, other than State Government Corporations. The advance subsidy 
was not, therefore, admissible on plant and machinery and excess payment on 
this account amounted to R s. 2. 74 lakhs. 

(c) The value of second-hand machinery was not to be included in 
computing the fixed capital inves tment pr ior to 1st J anuary 1977. Five units 
in Alleppey District, one unit in Cannanore District and three in Malappuram 
District were paid (1973-74 to 1975-76) subsidy amounting to Rs. 6.11 lakhs 
reckoning the value of second-hand machinery of Rs. 4. 84 lakhs. Excess 
payment of subsidy on this account amounted to Rs. 0. 52 lakh. 

(iv) Follow-up action 

(a) Under the scheme, the financial institutions/State Government 
were to furnish to the Ministry of Industrial Development, certificates of 
utilisation of the amounts disbursed by them as subsidy to the units within a 
period of one year from the date of payment of the final instalment of subsidy. 
No such certificate has been furnished to Government of India. 

(b) According to the instructions issued by Government of India 
(September 1975), the Industries Development Commissioner was to maintain 
a register containing detailed information regarding the setting up of the 
industrial units, their items of manufacture, capital investment, subsidy granted 
and date of receipt of annual progress reports. No such register was main­
tained by the department. The Industries Development Commissioner 
stated (July 1978) that a register in the required form would be maintained in 
future. In the absence of this register, it could not be verified whether the 
annual progress reports clue from the assisted units were being received in all 
cases. 

(c) Under the scheme, the subsidy paid to a unit was to be refunded 
in full if it discontinued production (other than for shor t periods extending 
up to six months due to reasons beyond its control) withm 5 years of commen­
cement of production. Accordmg to the information available with the 
department, 25 units which received subsidy amounting to R s. 6. 88 lakhs 
(20 units in Alleppey District and 5 uni ts in Cannanore District) had either 
closed down or not commenced production. Subsidies paid to these units 
had not been got refunded (March 1979). The Industries Development 
Commissioner stated (November 1978) tha t revival of the units was part of the 
promotional activities of the department under th,e rehabilitation programme 
of sick units, 



63 

3. Summing up 

(i) Out of the subsidy of Rs. 1,80 . 77 lakhs granted to 57 units test-check· 
ed in Audit, payment of subsidy of Rs. 4. 74 lakhs to 16 units was found to be 
inadmissible with reference to the criteria prescribed in the scheme. 

(ii) Certificates of uitlisation offunds have not been furnished to Govern· 
ment of India for any year. 

(iii) Due to non-maintenance of prescribed follow-up records, it could 
not be verified whether annual progress repm ts were received from all the 
assisted units. 

(iv) According to information available with the department, 25 units 
(subsidy paid: Rs. 6.88 lakhs) had either closed down or not commenced 
production. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1978; their reply 
is awaited (March 1979) . 

LABOUR AND HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

3 . 9. Purchase of drugs and dressings for the Employees State 
Insurance Hospitals and Dispensaries 

In February 1974, Government sanctioned the purchase of drugs and 
dressings required for 1974-75 for the hospitals and dispensaries under the 
Employees State Insurance Scheme at an estimated cost of Rs. 5. 61 lakhs 
(revised to Rs. 14.50 lakhs in July 1974) . The Administrative Medical 
Officer, Employees State Insurance Scheme invited (March 1974) tenders 
for the supply of 72 items of drugs and dressings to be distributed among the 
Employees State Insurance hospitals and dispensaries. The tender notice, 
however, did not specify the period during which the tenderers were to 
keep their rates valid as required in the Kerala Stores Purchase Manual. 
The omission in this regard was supplied in June 1974 when the Administrative 
Medical Officer requested the tenderers to keep their rates valid up to 30th 
June 1974 which they did. Twenty tenders were received in response to the 
tender notice of which three were rejected by the Administrative Medical 
Officer as they did not conform to the tender conditions; the remaining 
-tenders together with the tabulated statement of tenders were forwarded by 
·him to Government in June 1974 for acceptance. Orders on-the tenders 
were issued by Government in J anuary 1975, more than six months after 
the expiry of the validity period. 



64 

1• -.. ­ .. 

Of the eleven firms whose rates for 70 items of drugs and. dressings wete 
accepted by Government, ten firms supplied 51 items at thei.r quoted rates 
against 65 items covered by their tenders. The remaining firm, whose rates 
for 5 items had been accepted by Government, backed out. Four of these 

items were purchased during 1976-77 from another firm on the basis of fresh 
tenders invited in November 1975 which entailed an extra expef).diture of 
Rs. 0.20 lakh. 

Delay in taking action on the tenders received in June 1974 thus resulted 
in an extra expenditure of Rs. 0. 20 lakh. Government attributed (June 1978) 
the delay to unavoidable administrative reasons. 

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT 

3.10. Western Ghats Development Programme 

I11troducto1)1 

The main o~jective of the Western Ghats Development Programme is 
exploitation of the resources of the hilly areas with a view to improving the 
living standard of the population of the Western Ghats region. The pro­
gramme was approved in December 1974 for implementation during the 
Fifth Plan period . The cost of the programme was to be met entirely by 
Government of India in the form of loan and grant assistance to the S.ta te. 
Rupees 4. 9 crores were allotted to the State under the programme to be 
expended during the Fifth Five Year Plan period. Funds earmarked for 
the programme were not to be diverted for utilisation in other areas. 

2. Schemes sanctioned by t!te State Government under the programme 

With the approval of the Planning Commission, the Sta te Government 
sanctioned between 1974-75 and 1977-78 eight schemes to be implemented 
under the programme. Rupees 3,38 lakhs (loan: 50 per cent and grant: 
50 per cent) were allotted to the State by Government of India during the 
same period, out of which R s. 2,66.89 lakhs were actually released to the State 
Government to encl of 1977-78. Expenditure incurred by the State Govern­
ment to the ehcl of March 1978 amounted to R s. 2, 79 . 95 lakhs. Details of the 





65 

schemes and the expenditure incurred during the years 1974-75 to 1977-78 are 
given in the table below:-

Name of the scheme Estimated Year of Expenditure Total 
cost of the commence-

scheme ment 
(in lakhs of 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 

rupees) (in lakhs of rupees) 

I. Organisation of 
a co-operative 
farm in Atta-
ppady 3,00 .00 1974-75 5 .00 8.25 30 .00 29.99 73.24 

2. Organisation of a 
co-operative farm 
for cultivation of 
Cardamom in 
South Wynad 1,60.86 1976-77 6.56 14.99 21 .55 

3. Dairy Develop-
ment Scheme, 
Idukki 1,40.25 1974-75 16.10 22.90 34.88 47.25 1,21.13 

4. Dairy Develop-
ment Scheme, 
Attappady 95 . 13 1974-75 2.89 2.28 7.56 6.01 18.74 

5. Scheme for affore-
station, land im-
provement and 
agricultural deve-
lopment in Idukki 87.97 1976-77 0.15 Nil 0 . 15 

6 . Scheme for ' esta-
blishment of milk 
chilling plants 24.47 1977-78 24.47 24.47 

7. Development of 
Ponmudi hill sta-
tion near Trivan-
drum as a tourist 
resort 16.46 1976-77 7 .64 6.64 14 .28 

8. Scheme for giving 
financial assistan-
ce to milk co-
operatives 6.41 1977-78 6 .39 6.39 

Total 8,31 .55 23.99 33.43 86 .79 1,35 .74 2,79.95* 

In respect of schemes at serial numbers 1, 2 and 5, Government's share 
of the cost of the scheme was Rs. 1,36 . 50 lakhs, Rs. 58. 26 lakhs and Rs. 39. 00 
lakhs respectively; the balance was to be met from institutional finance. 

* Expenditure on the programme as per Accounts amounted to 
Rs. 2,82. 58 lakhs. The difference between the booked figure and 
departmental figure i.e., Rs. 2. 63 lakhs is under reconciliation. 

102j9210[MC. 



66 

, 3. A test-check of the programme by Audit during March--May 1978 
disclosed the following points :-

A. Scheme for organising a co-operative farm in Attappady 

The scheme sanctioned in March 1976 at an estimated cost ofRs.3,00 lakhs 
was intended for the settlement of 420 tribal families in a co-operative farm 
at Attappady in Palghat. Of the estimated outlay, Rs. 1,36 .50 lakhs were to 
be met by Government towards development of infrastructure facilities like 
minor irr~gation w9rks, link roads,_ bunding, terracing, fencing, power supply, 
etc., and assistance towards capital expenditure on buildings, equipment, 
furni ture, etc. , and cost of establishment; the balance was to be met out of 
institutional finance toward s cultivation charges and marketing expenses . 
The infrastructure facilities other than minor irrigation works were to be 
completed by 1977-78, irrigation by 1978-79 and the entire earmarked area 
of934 hectares was to be qrought under cultiva tion by 1978-79. 

Each tribal family was to be provided wi th dwelling house and assigned 
two ' hectares of land. They were to orga nise themselves into a co-operative 
farming society and undertake cultivation jointly. The Block Development 
Officer, Integrated Tribal Development Block, Attappady was placed in 
charge of the scheme under the control of the District Collector, Palgh at. A 
society called the Attappady Co-operative Farming Society Limited was 
organised in J'vfarch 1975 under the scheme. 

The scheme commenced in March 1975. , Rupees 73.24 lakhs were 
spent on it to end of March 1978. Details of expenditure activity-wise are 
given below:-

Name of actiuit;' 

1. Minor Irrigation 
2. Link roads 
3. Bunding, terracing and fencing 

· 4. Power supply 
5. Labour amenities 
6. (a) Assistance to Co-operative Society 

(b) Cost of sfaff 

Total 

Expenditure . 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

3.54 
6.69 

19.66 
4.44 

13 .92 
19.64 

5-.35 

73'. 24 







67 

The following points. were noticed in Audit:~ 

(i) T hough the society had a membership of 254, only 136 families 
were settled in the farm (December 1978) . Out of 420 houses to be constructed 
under the scheme, 280 houses were completed by December 1978 (cost: Rs. 9. 34 
lakhs) and work on 90 houses was in progress. Out of 280 houses completed, 
144 houses constructed between August 1977- September 1978 
(cost: R s. 4.83 lakhs) were vacant (December 1978) . The Project Officer 
stated (April 1978) that as and when families came, they were accommodated 
and that only by extension and educational methods the families were being 
drafted . 

(ii) The scheme according to the Project Report prepared had 
provided for cultivation of crops like µaddy, jowar, maize, etc., in 534 hectares 
and cardamom in 400 hectares. T he cropping pattern was subsequently 
changed with reference to soil condition and about 562 hectares were under 
cultivation in 1978-79 (cardamom : 308. 5 hectares and coffee/pepper: 245 
hectares and other crops : 8.5 hectares) . The shortfall in area cultivated was 
attributed by Government (December 1978) to non-availability of land, delay 
in appointment of staff and climatic conditions. Out of 1,040 hectares of 
vested forest lands identified for use under the scheme, 938 hectares were made 
available to the society up to March 1978.. This included 200 hectares in 
Pothupady under encroachment, 130 hectares in the same locality which 
were devoid of any tree growth and hence were unfit for cultivation of cardamom 
and coffee and 191 h ectares in Varadimala which were under dispute with 
a petition pending disposal before the Forest Tribunal. Government stated 
(December 1978) that additional area of 220 hectares was also made available 
for cultivation since April 1978. 

(iii) Rupees 5 '. 35 lakhs were paid as subsidy to:_the society till the 
end of 1977-78 towards cost of staff . This included Rs. 2.25 lakhs paid 
(March 1976) to the society for 1975-76 though the society had not entertained 
any staff till the end of July 1976. Government stated (December 1978) 
tliat this was done anticipating that the staff would be in position at the 
beginning of 19 7 6-77. 

(iv) T he Assistant Director, Cardamom Board, during his VlSlt in 
January-March 1976, had found . the site at Karuvara and Chundakki 
unsuitable for cardamom cultivation as it was rocky and devoid of adequate 
shade . He recommended starting of cultivation at another site, Pothupady, 
after getting uniform · and adequate shade by planting quick growing trees. 
The department, however, · planted 5 hectares in Chundakki, 1 O hectares in 



68 

Karuvara and 25 hectares in Pothupady in 1977- 78 at a cost of Rs. 1. 17 lakhs. 
Forty per cent of the seedlings planted perished. This was attributed (April 
1978) by the Project Officer to the damage done by wild animals and monkeys. 
Rupees 0. 4 7 lakh representing the proportionate expenditure on the above 
cultivation became infructuous. 

B. Organisation of a co-operative farm in South Wynad for cultivation of 
Cardamom 

The scheme envisaged settlement of 750 tribal families by organising a 
co-operative farm in an area of 1,500 hectares of vested forest lands in South 
Wynad. Each family was to be assigned two hectares of land and provided 
with a dwelling house and the assignees were to be enrolled as members of a 
co-operative farming society to be organised under the scheme. Cardamom 
was to be cultivated in the entire area under the technical supervision of the 
Cardamom Board. The scheme was to be implemented in a period of four 
years commencing from 1976-77. Of the estimated expenditure of Rs. 1,60.86 
lakhs, Rs. 58. 26 lakhs were to be spent out of Government funds and the balance 
was to be provided through institutional finance. A Project Administrator 
of the rank ofa Deputy Collector was placed in immediate charge of the scheme. 

The scheme commenced in November 1976. Expenditure incurred on the 
scheme to end of March 1978 amounted to Rs. 21.55 lakhs as shown under:-

Activity 

Establishment and other administrative expenses 
Equipment, vehicles, furniture, etc. 
Road works including petty works 
Maintenance of nursery and planting 

Total 

1976-77 1977-78 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

0 .39 1.44 
0.84 0 .20 
2 .99 1.89 
2.34 11.46 

6.56 14.99 

Rupees 13. 80 lakhs spent on nursery and planting operations which 
should have been met from institutional finance, were met from Government 
funds as institutional finance had not been obtained. The Project Adminis­
trator stated (October 1978) that action has not been taken to get institutional 
finance since the land has not been assigned to the society so far. According 
to him (October 1978) the cost of the scheme was expected to go up to 
Rs. 2,88. 22 lakhs owing to increase in cost of labour and cost of construction of 
houses. Government stated (December 1978) that the estirnate was under 
revision. 



• 



• 



69 

Details of targets fixed for settlement of families and cultivation and the 
achievement in this regard are given below:-

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

Number of families 

to be settled actually 
settled 

Nil 29 

160 35 

460 Nil 
(up to December 1978) 

Area 

to be actually 
cultivated cultivated 

(in hectares) 

Nil Nil 

80 12 

640 240 

The shortfall in settlement of families and the area brought under culti­
vation was attributed (June 1978) by the Project Administrator to delay in 
getting land and shortage of labour. 

Barring a small area of 41 . 6 hectares, land required for the scheme has not 
been transferred to the department. Out of the area of 1,500 hectares of 
forest lands selected by the department for Cardamom Plantation, 867 .1 9 
hectares were under dispute with the erstwhile owners of the lands with the 
result that Forest Department could not transfer the land to the project authori­
ties. In May 1977, Government decided to implement the scheme in full in the 
land identified and earmarked for the scheme, notwithstanding the fact that 
the area was under dispute with the erstwhile owners as no suitable alternative 
land was available. 

The following table gives the details of seedlings raised in the primary 
nursery, seedlings transferred to the secondary nursery and seedlings ripe for 
plantation. 

Year 

1976-77 
1977-78 

Number of 
seedlings in 
primary nur-
sery on 
germination 

(in lakhs) 

12,28,665 
23,04,000 

Number of Percentage 
seedlings trans- of casualty 
ferred to in primary 
secondary nursery 
nursery 

(in lakhs) 

10,44,500 15 
15,52,800 25 

* Planting to be done only in June 1979. 

Number of Percentage 
seedlings of casualty 

ready for in secondary 
transplanta- nursery 

ti on 
(in lakhs) 

5,91,641 43 

* * 



70 

According to 'Cardamom Culture and Package of Practices' issued by 
Cardamom Board, seedlings are to be transferred from the primary to the 

secondary nursery only during rainy season (May-June). The seedlings raised 
in 1976-77 in the primary nursery were transplanted to the secondary nursery 
between August 1977 and November 1977 as the land required for the second­
ary nursery had been made available to the department only in .July 1977. 
It was noticed from the progress reports for the months of October 1977 and 
November 1977 sent by the Project Administrator to the District Collector, 
Kozhikode that owing to overcrowding of seedlings in the primary beds, a ll 
smaller and weaker plants suffered casualty. 

According to the Project Administrator (December 1978), the shortfall 
in seedlings from the secondary nursery was mainly due to transplantation 
shock, drought and unusual heavy rains, delayed transplantation due to non­
availabili ty of nursery site and shortage of labourers, attack by wild elephants 
and pests and diseases. The cost of shortfall in seedlings could not be ascer­
tained as cost details were not available with the department. 

C. Dairy development scheme, Idukki 

The scheme sanctioned by Government in January 1975 at an estimated 
cost of Rs. 1,40. 25 lakhs envisaged breeding of cattle, payment of subsidy for 
purchase of cattle feed and fodder, assistance to milk co-operatives, establish­
ment of chilling plants, incentive to inseminators, purchase of transport 
vehicles, etc. The scheme commenced in 1974-75 was being implemented 
by the Dairy Development Department till March 1976 when it was trans­
ferred to the control of the Kera la Livestock Development and M ilk Marketing 
Board Limited. Government authorised (May 1976) the Board to draw funds 
for the scheme from the treasury on bills countersigned by the Secretary to 
Government, Planning and Economic Affairs Department. 

Expenditure incurred on the scheme till 1977-78 amounted to Rs. 94. 71 
lakhs*. The following table gives the details of expenditure in.cuffed on the 
various activities under the scheme from 1974-75 to 1977-78. 

*Against Rs . 1,21 . 13 lakhs shown as expenditure under the scheme in the 
table in sub para (2), Rs. 26.42 lakhs remained unutilised (April 1978). 



•• 





71 

Estimated Total 
outlay up to expenditure to 

Nature of activity end of the end of 
March 1978 March 1978 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

I. Artificial breeding 5.28 10 .03 

2 . Feed and fodder 47.20 18.43 
' ) 
J. Incentive to inseminators 1.20 0.19 

4 . Assistance to milk co-operatiYes 4.33 0.34 

5. Establishment of chilling plants 27.00 16. 43 

6. Milk transport vehicles 18.50 25.06 

7. Communication 7 .80 17.99 

8. Adminis tra ti on 7.25 6.24 

Total 1, 18. 56 94 .71 

Till the end of M arch 1978,. the Board had drawn R s. 97.13 lakhs from 
Government but had utilised oniy Rs. 70. 71 lakhs till that date. 

The following points were noticed in Audit :-

. (1) Resettlement of Muthuvans (a hill tribe) in Kundalai grass lands 
by organising them under a co-operative fold for pursuit of dairying and other 
operations at a cost of Rs. 9. 09 lakhs was taken up by the Board as part of the 
scheme for the exploitation ·of existing grass lands. The Board received from 
Government Rs. 6. 68 iakhs during 1976-77 and 1977-78 as advance for m eeting 
expenditure on the scheme. The Board informed Audit (June 1978) that 
it had decided to abandon the scheme owing to non-availability of land and 
paucity of time for implementing it. The advance of Rs. 6. 68 lakhs received 
by the Board was not refunded to Government. Government stated (January 
1979) that land would be made available for this purpose shortly and the 
scheme would be taken up if there was possibili ty of extending the time of 
implementation of the scheme beyond March 1979. 

(2) Establishment qf milk chilling plants · ·· 

The scheme provided for establishment of milk chilling plants to ·enable 
storage and marketing of milk. The details of the milk chilling plants purchased 



72 

and commissioned and average daily collection during the years 1976-77 and 
1977-78 are given below:-

Station where Capacity Date of Average daily collection 
installed (in litres) commissioning in litres 

1976-77 1977-78 

1. Munnar 4,000 Established prior to 2,319 2,587 
January 1975 

2. Vandiperiyar 2,000 do. 507 398 
3. Kuttikkanam 2,000 do. 913 998 

(Peermade) 
4. Vagamon This plant is under a co-operative society. 
5. Vella thooval 2,000 6-10-1976 Not available 392 
6. Kattappana 2,000 6-10-1976 235 791 
7. Thodupuzha 2,000 12-2-1978 473 
8. Vagamon 2,000 Purchased in September 1976 but not yet 

commissioned. 

Excepting the plant at Thodupuzha which was commissioned only in 
February 1978, all the other milk chilling plants were underutilised, the 
percentage of underutilisation varying from 39 to 81. Government stated 
(January 1979) that the full capacity of the plant can be utilised only during 
flush season which extends only to four months in an year and that during the 
remaining part of the year, the collection of milk may vary from 50 to 70 per 
cent of the capacity of the plant. It may be mentioned that the actual utilisa­
tion ranged between 12 and 50 per cent of the installed capacity in respect of 
the chilling plants (except that at Munnar) as against the average utilisation 
of 60 per cent possible according to Government's reply. 

(3) Two vehicles were purchased in July 1976 at a cost of Rs. 0. 76 lakh 
each for establishing two mobile breeding units. The mobile breeding units 
were put to operation (October 1976), one at Munnar and the other at 
Elappara to attend to cases of infertility amongst the breedable cattle and 
carry out vaccination programme. The unit based at Munnar is not function­
ing (January 1979) since February 1977 for want of a Veterinary Surgeon. 

D. Dairy development scheme, Attappady 

The scheme estimated to cost Rs. 95 . 13 lakhs and sanctioned by 
Government in January 1975 was intended for the development of dairy 



• 





'· ~ TC • '• . ' . •, .. 
73 .· 

farming and milk production in the Attappady valley. It env.isaged improve­
ment of the breed of the cattle by artificial insemination, organisation of 
co-operative societies and provision of institutional finance for purchase of 
cattle, distribution of cattle feed a t subsidised rates, assistance for construction of 
cattle sheds, setting up of milk chilling plants, extension of communication 
facilities for transport of milk, etc. The Director of Dairy Development 
(redesignatecl in March 1977 as M ilk Commissioner) was entrusted with the 
responsibility for the implementa tion of the scheme. From September 1976, 
a full-time Project Officer was placed in immediate charge of the scheme. 

Up to encl of March 1978, R s. 18. 74 lakhs were spent on the scheme 
against anputlay of R s. 81. 78 lakhs provided from 1974-75 to 1977-78. 
The shortfalf~({IS attributed (M ay 1978) by the department mainly to dropping 
of the proposal for starting of training centres, non-establishment of 
one of the two chilling plants, non-availability of suffi cient number of 
cross-bred calves and limiting the feed subsidy to female cross-bred calves only 
as per directions from the Planning Commission. 

The following poin ts were noticed in Audit:-

( I ) The scheme envisaged coverage of the entire cow population in 
the area by artificial insemination but no yearly target was fixed by the 
department. The to tal number of breedable cows, number of artificial 
insemination units functioning and number of artificial insemination done_, 
etc., during the years 1974-75 to 1977-78 are given below:-

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 

Tola! number of breedable cows 7,000 7,000 19, 769 * 19, 769 

T' -umber of artificial insemination 
units functioning N; 1 u 4 9 14 

Number of artificial insemina-
tion clone Nil 1,229 2,32 1 3,565 

N umber of cross bred calves born Nil Nil 164 474 

The reasons for poor coverage are a wailed from the department( J anu­
ary 1979). 

* Increase clue to ex tension of the scheme to parts of l\l[annarghat 
Taluk not falling with in the Attappady valley. 

102j9210 jMC. 



. ~ 

74 

(2) The scheme envisaged payment of subsidy at 25 per cent of the 
cost of cross bred milch cows subj ect to a maximum of R s. 500 per cow 
to small farmers and at 33-1 /3 per cent of the cost of cross bred 
cows subject to a maximum of R s. 667 per covv to marginal 
farm ers and agricu ltural labourers. The balance cost was to be met from 
institutional fin ance as loan. Subsid y wa to be routed through the fin­
ancing institutions who were to purchase the cows utilising also their funds 
earmarked for payment of loan and distribute the cows to the beneficiaries. 
The outlay proposed in the scheme was Rs . 5. 50 lakhs. Up to encl of :March 
1978, the departmen l paid to two financing institutions R s. l . 70 lakhs as 
subsidy for 28 1 cows against which th e institutions distributed 153 cows. 
The Milk Commissioner sta ted (May 1978) that lack of satisfactory market­
ing faci lities was the reason for the slow implementation of the programme. 

(3 ) As against the provision of R s. 34. 3 l lakhs towards subsidised 
distribution of cattle feed, the expenditure ti ll the end of M arch 1978 was 
only R s. 1. 58 lakhs. The Project Officer stated (O ctober 1978) that the 
shortfall in expenditure was due to non-availabi lity of sufficient number of 
cross bred calves with the tr ibes a nd other low income groups in the region . 

( 4) Milk chilling p lan/ 

To promote the milk marketing system in Attappady, a 2,000 litre 
capacity milk ch illing pla nt costing Rs. 1. 39 lakhs was purchased in March 
1975 and erected at Agali in August 1976. A stand-by generator set 
costing R s. 0. 42 lakh was purchased in February 1977 a nd installed in 
M arch 1978. The chi ll ing plant has not yet been put to use as, according 
to the :Mi lk Commissioner (May 1978), the Plant could not be operated in 
isolation without a Dai r) Plant to pas teurise the milk and without providing 
facilities for marketing milk . As the function of marketing milk had been 

t'ransferred to th e K erala Lives tock Development and l\!Ii lk .l\l[arketing Board 
Limited from ?\lay 1976, proposal to transfer the chill ing plant to the Board 
put forward in March 1977 by the l\!Iilk Commissioner was pending decision 
with Government (January 1979). Rupees 3. 317 laklis spent on p lant and 
other accessories remain unproductive (January 1979). 

Two milk transport vehicles purchased for transpor ta tion of milk and 
assem bleclinAprill975andJanuaryl978ata cost of R s. 1 .30 lakhs and 
Rs. I : 27 lakhs respectively under the scheme could not be uti lised clue to non­
commissioning of the chilling plant a t Agali. The vehicle purchased in Apri l 
1975 was transfel't'ccl (December 1975) to the Iclukki Dairy Scheme. The second 



•• 



• 



75 

vehicle is housed in the compound of the Valiathura Sewage farm for want of 
accommodation. 

(5) There were two milk co-operative soetet1es which were functioning 
in the area at the commencement of the scheme. T ill the encl of March 1978, 
J 1 more co-operative societies were organised and given financial assistance 
of R s. 1. 52 lakhs for collection of milk . T he societies could not function 
effectively as they were not able to collect the entire production of milk from 
the members reported ly owing to non-commissioning of the chilling pl ant 
at Agali and lack of proper transportation faci lities in the valley. Government 
stated (.January 1979) that with the taking over of the Palghat Dairy Plant, 
the problem faced by the societies for the marketing of milk would be solved. 

E. Scheme for qfforestat·ion, land improvement and agricultural development 
in Jdukki 

The scheme estimated to cost Rs. 39. 00 lakhs (excluding institutional 
finance : R s. 48. 935 lakhs) sanctioned by Government in March 1976 was 
to be implemented by the District Collector, Iclukki . It envisaged identi­
fication and development of abou t 2,000 hectares of Janel in the l\tfankulam 
area of Idukki District by organising a fa rming co-operative society with the 
obj ective of settling 1,000 landless families . A sum of Rs. 0 .1 5 lakh had been 
incurred on the scheme in 1976-77 towards the su rvey and demarcation of 
plots in about 210 hectares of land and no expenditure was incurred inl977-78. 
The selection of beneficiaries had not lx;h finali sed (February 1979). The 
District Collector attributed (May 1918) the delay in implementing · the 
scheme to (i) delayed finalisation of tbe rules fo r assignment of land (February 
1977) and (i i) encroachment in the a rea proposed to be assigned. The 
District Collector, Id ukki further stated (February I 979) that though all the 
encroacher,s were evicted in November 1978 and provisional a llotment 
orders issped to 787 persons, the allotment was stayed (November 1978) 
by Gove1~nment. 

F. Scheme for the establishment of milk chilling plants 

Under .the scheme, fo ur chilling plants vvere proposed to be established 
at a cost of R s. 25. 65 Jakhs, one each at Neyyattinkara/ Nedumangad, 
Pathanamthitta , l\ifeenacbil and Chillur. Th e scheme was to be implemented 
by the K era la Livestock Development and Milk Markeling Board Limited . 
Funds amounting to R s. 24. 4· 7 lakhs were paid by Government to the Board 
in advance in March 1978. The Board had spen t R s. 5. 44 Jakhs only 
(December 1978) on the establishment of a chilling plan t at Neyyattinkara. 



76 

4 . Summing up 

The main poin ts noticed in the implementation of the various schemes 
are summed up below:-

(i ) Against R s. 4 . 9 crores allotted by Government oflndia for expen­
diture duringtheFifthPlanperiod (1974-75to 1978-79), Rs. 2.82 crores have 
been spent up to end of March 1978. 

(ii ) In respect of the two schemes for the organisation ofco-operative 
farms in Attappady and South Wynad, 934 hectares and 720 hectares were to 
be brought under cultivation by 1978-79 against which the area under culti­
vation was 562 hectares and 252 hectares respectively. The number of fami­
lies settled in the two farms was only 136 and 64 against the target of 420 and 
720 families by end of 1978-79. The slow progress was reported to be due 
to delay in making available Government land to the societies and difficul ty 
in drafting tribal families, for settlenfr1t in the farms. 

I 

(iii) The scheme for agricul tural development at Idukki (estimated cost: 
R s. 88 lakhs) which was to be completed by 1979-80 did not register any pro­
gress and only R s. 0. 15 lakh have been spent to encl of M arch 1978 on 
survey and demarcation ofland. This was due to delay in finalisation of rules 
for assignment of land and encroiliment in the area proposed to be assigned. 
The selection of beneficiaries has not been fina lised. 

(iv) Of the two dairy development schemes at Idukki and Attappady, 
six milk chilling plants commissioned under the Idukki scheme are under-uti­
lised, the percentage of under-utilisation varying from 39 to 81 and one plant 
p urchased in September 1976 has not so far been commissioned. The chill­
ing plan t (cost : Rs . 1. 39 la khs) installed in August 1976 under the Atta-

. ppacly scheme has not yet been put to use for want of a dairy plant and has been 
proposed for transfer to K erala Livestock Development and M ilk Marketing 
Board Limited. 

(v) For implementing the Dairy Development Scheme at Iclukki and 
the scheme for the establishment of milk chilling plants, funds to the extent of 
Rs. 1,2 1 . 60 lakhs were made over to K er ala Livestock Development and 
Milk Marketing Board by way of advances till March 1978; Rs. 26.42 
lakhs as at the end of March 1978 in respect of the former and R s. 19. 03 lakhs 
as a t the encl of J anuary 1979 in respect of the latter remained unutilisecl. 



• 



• 



77 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

3 . 11. Land acquisition 

Certain points noticed during the audi t of records relating to land 
acquisition conducted in the Board of R evenue and in the Collectorates at 
Trivandrum and Ernakulam in June-August 1978 are dealt with in the 
following paragraphs:-

( 1) According to the K era la Land Acquisition Manual, the cos t of 
special staff employed on land acquisition for Local Authorities, Companies, 
Cen tral Government, etc., is to be borne by the respective parties , for whom 
theland is acquired. As at the end of March 1978, R s. 54.43 lakhs were due 
for recovery; year-wise details are awaited from the department. 

(2) An area of 110 acres and 58. 250 cents of land in Ernakulam village 
was acquired in June 1960 by the Personal Assistant (Land acquisition) to the 
District Collector, Ernakulam for a housing scheme. The Sub Court d ecreed 
(March 1965) enhanced compensation of Rs. 18. 26 lakhs.The amoun t was 
drawn and deposited in the Court. The appeal preferred by the department 
(1965) before the High Court was dismissed in October 1970. 

The cost of the land was to be recovered from the beneficiaries of the 
scheme. Even six years after the High Cour t's decree was available, action 
had not been taken by the District Collector to refix the cost of land reckoning 
the enhanced amount of compensation of R s. 18. 26 lakhs. I t was noticed 
that one of the beneficiaries under the scheme (Ernakularn House Construc­
t ion Society Limited No . E. 161, Girinagar, Cochin) had reported (Novem­
b er 1976) to the District Collector that it would be difficul t for them to remit 
the difference in cost unless the amoun t of difference was finalised and inti­
mated to them for collection from the members of the society. The District 
Collector has not so far informed the society of the enhanced cost of land 
payable by it (March 1979). 

(3 ) Test-check in Audi t showed Lhat in four cases where the compensa­
tion for land was reduced in appeal in the Courts, there was delay in initi­
ating action to recover the excess compensation ; the total amount pending 
recovery was R s. 11 . 85 lakhs (vicle details given in Appendix V ). 

(4) The award register maintained by the Land Acquisit6n Officer 
(Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition, Ernakulam) w~s incorn~lete as the 



78 

fonds allotted or deposited b y the requisitioning authorities or other non­
Government insti tutions and the elates of payment or adjustment of compen­
sa tion at the treasury had not been noted. R econciliation of the cheques 
drawn by the Land Acquisition Officer with the books of the treasury had also 
not been clone by the Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition, Ernaku lam. 

The ma tter was brought to the not·ice of Government in O ctober 1978 ; 
their reply is awaited (March 1979). 

GENERAL 

3 . 12. Misappropriations, losses, etc. 

Cases of misappropriations, losses, etc., of Government money reported 
to Audit up to the end of March 1978 and pending finalisa tion at the end of 
September 1978 were as follows:-

Cases reported to encl of M arch 19 7 7 and 
outstanding a t the encl of September 1977 

Cases reported during Apri l 1977 to M arch l9 78 
Cases disposed of till September 19 78 
Cases outstanding a t the encl of Sep tember 1978 

N umber 

202 
14· 
37 

179 

Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

58.72 
2 . 18 
3.71 

57 . 19 

Departmen t-wise analysis of the outs tanding cases is given in Appendix VI. 

Year -wise analysis of the outstanding cases is given below:-

Year N umber of cases Amount 
(in laklts of rupees) 

1967-68 and prior years 45 25 .89 
1968-69 7 0. 67 
1969-70 11 2.81 
1970-71 7 0 .69 
1 9 7 1~ 72 15 4 .40 
1972-73 12 6 . 77 
1973-74 17 7 .93 
1974-75 12 0 . 93 
1975-76 22 3 . 31 
1976-77 17 1. 61 
1977-78 14 2 . 18 

Total 179 57 . 19 







79 
c:. 

The reasons for the J ases remaining outstanding are as under:-

JVumber Amount 

(i) Awaiting departmental and criminal 
investigation 

(ii) Departmental action star ted but not 
finalised 

(iii) Awaiting orders for recovery or write 
off 

(iv) Pending in Courts of law 

Total 

3 .13. Writes off, waivers and ~x-gratia payments 

136 

17 

13 
13 

179 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

30 .06 

11. 42 

12 .04 

3.67 

57 . 19 

.. ~ 

According to information received in Audit,. during 1977- 78, losses due "' 
to theft, fire, etc., irrecoverable revenue, duties, advances, etc., totalling 
Rs . 15.41 lakhs were written off or waived in 910 cases and ex-gratia pay-
ments amounting to R . 2. 86 lakhs were made in 105 cases. Department-
wise details of these cases are indicated in Appendix VII. ' 



CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITUR E 

HEALTH DEPART11IENT 

4.1. Delay in completion and utilisation of a building 

The construction of a building to house the Anti-Rabic, Biochemistry 
and Research Unit of the Public H ealth Laboratory, Trivanclrum (estimate: 
R s. 0.9 1 lakh) was administratively sanctioned by the D irector of Health 
Services in 1 ovember 1966 and entrusted to the Public ·works Department 
for execution. The civil works estimated to cost R s. 0. 72 lakh were awarded 
to the lowest tenderer by the Executive Engineer, Buildings and Roads D ivi­
sion, Trivanclrum in March 1967 for Rs. 0.81 lakh (12.5 per cent above esti­
mate). The \\iork started in July 1967 and clue for completion in September 
1967 was actuall y completed more than 8 years later in October 1975 at a 
cost of R s. 0.97 la kh. The delay was attributed (January 1978) by the Chief 
Engineer to the slow progress of work turned out by the contractor lead ing 
to cancellation of the contract twice and subsequent revocation of the cancella­
tion orders on th e ass urance g iven by the contractor to complete the work 
expeditious ly. The waler supply and sanitary a rrangements for the building 
and additional i tems such as work bench es and air lock partition found neces­
sary during execut ion were got clone through another contractor during Decem­
ber 1975 to November 1976 a t a cos t of R s. 0.41 lakh . 

The building was, however, no t taken over by the Health Services De­
partment. The latter reques ted (August 1976) the Chief Engineer to provide 
certain additional items such as cold storage facilily for maintaining the pres­
cribed range of temperature, electric connections to the equipment to be in­
stalled and a compound wall. These were not provided (November 1978) 
except the compound wall, the construction of which ·was completed in October 
1977. T he es ti mate for the work was revised from Rs. 0.91 lakh to Rs. 1.7 1 
lakhs in J anuary 1977. 

The building which was taken up for construction in July 1967 and on 
which an expenditure of Rs. 1.49* lakhs has been incurred, remains unu tilised 
as i t h as no t been got ready for the intended use even after about 12 years. 

* Includes cost of compound w~ll (Rs. O. l 0 la kh) . 

80 







81 

Government stated (December 1978) that the building has not been handed 
over to the Health Services Department pending completion of the electrifica­
tion works. 

LOCAL ADMINISTRATION AND SOCIAL WELFAR E 
DEPARTMENT 

4.2. Quilon w ater sup ply s cheme 

Mention was made in paragraph 38 of the Audit R eport 1966 of some 
aspects of the implementation of the Quilon water supply scheme.. The scheme 
was almost completed in March 1965 and the distribution system handed: 
over to the Quilon Municipality in March 1966. The capital cost up to March 
1966 inclusive of maintenance charges was R s. 98.16 lakhs. Fifty per cen:t 
of the capital cost was to be borne by Government and the balance treated 
as loan to the Municipality. A test check conducted by Audit during 
August 1978 disclosed the following points:-

(1 ) The estimate for the scheme was revised by Government ·in January 
1977 from Rs.93* lakhs to R s. 191.03* lakhs including a provision of R s. 31.43 
lakhs for certain additional items of work hke pipe line along Neendakara 
bridge, transmission main crossing the Chavara canal, drilling 5 tube wells, 
rectifica tion of leakages and improvements to earthen bund at Sasthamcottah. 
The additional items ofwork have no t been completed so far (December 1978) . 

(2) Sinking tube wells 

The transmission main la id from Sasthamcottah to Quilon town used t9; 
burst frequently leading to failure in water supply to the Municipal area. T he 
frequent bursting of the pipes was attributed (January 1971 ) by the Chief 
Engineer to the substandard quality of the R .C.C pipes used in the initial 
laying of the transmission main. With a view to ensuring uninterrupted supply 
of water during periods of such failure, the department proposed (May 1975) 
to sink 5 tube wells in the three distribution zones a t an estimated · cost of 
R s. 21.97 lakhs and it was approved by Government in July 1977 as part of 
the revised estimate of the scheme. Meanwhile, the department drilled 7 tube 
wells during 1972 to 1976, three in zone I, two in zone II and two in zone III 
at a cost of Rs . 10. 71 lakhs. Of these, four wells had to be abandoned (two in 

':' _Inclusive of contribution of R s. 40 lakhs from the· Norwegian-I ndia 
Foundation. 

.102[9210[MC. f 



82 

1972 itself, one in April 1974 and one in February 1975) due to poor yield 
obtained and unsatisfactory quality of water and three (one in each zone) are 
in working condition. The Executive Engineer stated (September 1978) that 
the sites for tube wells were selected on the basis of past experience of the 
department. 

The Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Quilon reported (July 
1976) to the Chief Engineer that the supply of 70,000 gallons per hour (3, 18,500 
litres per hour) from the three tube wells was found to be grossly inadequate 
to meet the requirements in the three zones during periods of failure resulting 
from the frequent bursting of the pipes. The problem was examined by the 
Superintending Engineer who, in consultation with the Municipality, suggested 
(August l 977)1aying of a new transmission main from Sasthamcottah to Quilon 
as the permanent solution and provision of 5 more tube wells (three in zone III 
and one each in the other two zones) and construction of an additional reservoir 
of 5 lakh gallons capacity in zone III at an estimated cost ranging from Rs. 18 
to 20 lakhs as an interim measure. An estimate for Rs. 52. 78 lakhs to 
implement the interim measures proposed, sent by the Superintending Engineer 
in April 1978 was under consideration of the Chief Engineer (December 1978). 

Thus, the laying of pipes of substandard quality led to failure of the trans­
mission system which necessitated sinking of tube wells (cost: Rs.10.71 lakhs). 
More tube wells, additional overhead and ground level tanks, etc., (estimated 
cost: Rs. 52. 78 lakhs) are considered necessary as an interim solution and 
the replacement of the transmission main as a permanent solution. The 
circumstances in which the defective main transmission line had been laid 
are not known. 

(3) Apportionment of capital cost 

According to the pattern of assistance laid down by Government (May 
1967), the cost of the scheme was to be shared equally between Government 
and the Municipality. The expenditure was to be initially met by Govern­
ment and 50 per cent of the cost was treated as grant and the balance 50 per 
cent as loan to the Municipality repayable in 20 equal annual instalments. 
The Quilon Municipality executed a preliminary agreement with Government 
in May 1962 incorporating this condition. Though the distribution system 
was handed over to the Municipality in March 1966, final assessment of the 
cost of the scheme and its apportionment had not been done pending completion 
of certain additional works not contemplated in the original scheme and 
sanctioned in January 1977. The expenditure on the scheme (as reported 







83 

by the department) including the additional works up to the end of July 1978 
amounted to Rs. 120 .12 lakhs. The final agreement drawn up and sent by 
the Executive Engineer to the Municipality in October 1977 had not yet been 
executed (February 1979). 

In pursuance of the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee 
(1967-68) relating to the Kottayam water supply scheme contained in para 
6.20 of their Third Report that pending execution of final agreement the loan 
instalments should be recovered on a provisional basis, the Chief Engineer 
fixed (May 1972) the annual instalment at Rs. 2.45 lakhs, taking the cost of 
the scheme up to the date of transfer of the distribution system (viz. Rs. 98.16 
lakhs) as the capital cost and asked the Municipality for arranging payment 
of annual instalments due from the date of transfer. The Municipality had 
not made any payment so far (February 1979) in spite of directions issued by 
Government in August 1977 and January 1978. The overdue instalments 
amounted to Rs. 29.45 lakhs as on 31st March 1978. According to the orders 
issued by Government in May 1967, penal inter~st at 8 1/4 per cent was also 
due to be realised on overdue loan instalments. The Chief Engineer, Public 
Health Engineering Department stated (December 1978) that a revised form 
of draft supplementary agreement to be executed by the Municipality had been 
forwarded to Government in March 1978 and that approval of Government 
thereto was awaited (December 1978). 

( 4) Arrears in payment of maintenance cost 

According to the terms of the preliminary agreement executed by the 
Municipality in May 1962, the maintenance of this water supply scheme 
(excluding the distribution system) is the responsibility of the department. 
Expenditure initially incurred by Government on maintenance of the scheme 
was to be reimbursed to Government annually before July each year. Out 
of a total expenditure of Rs. 24.42 lakhs incurred by the department during 
the period from 1966-67 to 1977-78, an amount of Rs. 22.95 lakhs was out­
standing collection from the Municipality (August 1978). The Chief Engi­
neer stated (November 1978 and December 1978) that the amount due from 
the Municipality had been reported to Government for recovery from grants 
or other amounts payable to the Municipality and that Rs. 2.89 lakhs had 
since been adjusted from the Municipality. 

Water is supplied by the department to some areas in four peripheral 
panchayats by tapping the transmission main from Sasthamcottah to Quilon. 
Arrears of water charges for period up to end of March 1977 outstanding 
collection from the four panchayats amounted to Rs. 3.88 lakhs for the period 
ending March 1977. 



84 

The matter was reported tb Government in October 1978; their reply 
is awaited (March 1979). 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

4.3. Construction of a m ulti-storeyed building in the Old Barracks 
Compound, Trivandrum (Vikas Bhavan) 

Extra expenditure 

(i) The construction of 'D' Block (approximate plinth area: 6546m2
) 

of a six storeyed office building in Trivandrum was awarded to contractor 'A' 
in August 1972 at his tendered rate of 27.5 per cent above estimate exclusive 
of departmental materials for Rs. 15.89 lakhs with the stipulated date of com­
pletion as February 1974. The department was to supply materials like 
cement and M.S. rods to the contractor a t specified rates. The requirement 

, of these materials for the work was assessed by the department only during 
November-December 1972 and the department could not make available 
the required quantities of cement to the contractor owing to shortage in stock. 
The design of roof slab had also not been finalised. The contractor asked 
(April 1974) for an increase of65 percent on agreed rates for all works done 
beyond the stipulated date of completion (February 1974) owing to increase 
in the cost of materials . The request for enhanced rate was rejected by the 
department (May 1974) on the ground that, under the contract conditions, 
he was not entitled to any enhancement in rates . The contractor stopped the 
work in May 1975 and the Superintending Engineer, Buildings and Roads, 

. South Circle, Trivandrum terminated the contract in June 1976, at the risk 
· and cost of the contractor. The balance works were given in July 1976 
to another contractor (only tenderer) at the latter 's tendered rate of 49.9 pe~ 
cent above estimate rates. The extra cost involved in. execution through the 

· second contractor was assessed by the Executive Engineer (October 1976) at 
R s. 2.20 lakhs but the amount could not be recovered from the first contractor 
'A' as he had filed a claim before the Government Arbitrator for Engineering 
Contracts inJ anuary 1976 and the Arbitrator had absolved him ofall liabilities 
under the contract and also awarded payment of Rs. 0.35 lakh towards 
(i) the cost of work executed after January 1974 at enhanced rate 
(Rs. 0. 33 lakh) and (ii) difference in the cost of M. S. rods (not returned by 
the contractor) recovered by the department from him in excess of the agreed 
rate (Rs. 0.02 lakh). The award was confirmed by the Court in November 
1976. 

Delay on the part of the department in supplying' materials to the contra­
ctor and in finalising the design of the roof slab thus became grounds for dis­
pute with the contractor which ultimately led to termination of his contract and 
extra expenditure of Rs. 2.55 lakhs on the work. 







85 

(ii) Tenders invited for Block 'E' in March 1972 and again in- July 
1972 proved abortive and fresh tenders for Block 'E' were invited in June 1973 
along with those for Block 'F'. The lowest offer in respect of both the blocks 
was· that of contractor: 'B' who quoted 28 per cent above estimate rates exclu~ 
sive of departmental materials working out to Rs. 14. 75 lakhs for 'E' Bloak and 
Rs. 11.28 lakhs for 'F' Block. The Chief Engineer sought sanction of Govern• 

·ment in October 1973 for acceptance of both the tenders in relaxation of the 
general orders issued in May 1973 prohibiting acceptance of premium tenders 
during the first tender call. Government ordered (February 1974) acceptance 
of the tender for 'E' Block stating that no relaxation of the general orders was 
involved as it was a third tender call, but rejected the tender for 'F' Block and 

-directed the Chief Engineer to invite fresh· tenders for that block. Bui, by 
that time, the validity period of the tenders had expired on 20th December 
1973 . . On the date of expiry of the validity period, the Superintending 
Engin~er, Buildings and Roads, South Circle, Trivandrum addressed the 
tenderer t~ - extend the validity period and the tenderer intimated (January 
1974) the department his inability to do so. The tender for Block 'E' could 
not, therefore, be settled. Fresh tenders were invited for 'E' Block in October 
1976 on the basis of the revised estimate and the work was awarded in 
December 1976 to . the Kerala State Construction Corporation Limited, a 
State Government undertaking at its tendered rate of 16 . 50 per cent above 
estimate rates exclusive of departmental materials (accepted value of contract: 
Rs. 20.82 lakhs). 

Reference of tenders to Government when such reference was not necessary 
and non-acceptance of the tender received in August 1973 within the validity 
period resulted in an estimated extra liability of Rs. 6.07 lakhs in respect of 
Block 'E' . 

4.4. Impro:v.em.ents to Nedumkunnam-Punalur road 

The work of improvements to "Nedumkunnam-Punalur road-Kilometre 
0/0 to 11 /266" (estimated cost: Rs. 3.80 lakh:S) sanctioned in May 1973.was 

. a'Yardec:J (June 1974) by the Superintending Engineer (Buildings and Roads), 

. South Circle, Trivandrum to a contractor (lowest tenderer) for Rs. 2.91 lakhs 
· (u .'70 per cent below the estimate rates). The work started in June 1974 
was to be completed in April 1975. During the course of execution of the 

. work, the Superintending Engineer inspected the site in February 1975 and 
, ~oi:fced excessive earthwork and filling. He ordered the work to be stopped, 

and directed the Executive Engineer to prepare a revised estimate for the work. 
The est irn;.1te provisions for most of the items, especially earthwork, culverts 
and retaining walls were inadequate and to make the road trafficable, a few 



86 

more new culverts and reconstruction of weak culverts had to be arranged 
additionally which were not contemplated in the sanctioned estimate. In 
April 1975, the contractor demanded extra rates for work to be executed 
beyond the stipulated date of completion (April 1975 ) and compensation 
for losses and overheads on account of execution of increased quantity of 
earthwork, departmental delay in making available a portion of the land, 
non-supply of departmental materials like cement, M. S. rods, etc. The 

I 

Superintending Engineer, thereupon cancelled (August 1975) the contract ' 
relieving the contractor from the liability to execute the balance work. The 
circumstances under which the work was awarded contrary to the orders of 
the Chief Engineer that the work need be commenced only after the entire : 
land required was handed over to the department have not been stated(March 
1979). 

The road work stopped in February 1975 has not been resumed (February 
1979) as the revised estimate for Rs. 9. 74 lakhs submitted by the Superintending 
Engineer in January 1978 was awaiting approval of the Chief Engineer. 
Extra expenditure on resumption of work cannot be recovered from the 
original contractor as he had been absolved of responsibility for further work 
due to departmental delay in making available land and materials and the 
department's instruction to stop work pending revision of the defective original 
estimate. Rupees 2.49 lakhs already expended on the work remained largely 
unproductive. 

WATER AND TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

4.5. Pamba irrigation project 

Pamba irrigation project (sanctioned in August 1965 at an estimated 
cost ofRs. 383.13 lakhs) comprising a pick-up barrage and a canal system and 
intended to utilise the tail-race waters of the Sabarigiri hydroelectric project 
for irrigating an ayacut of 33,000 acres in Quilon and Alleppey districts was 
taken up for execution in October 1961 and was scheduled to be completed 
by 1967-68. 







87 

The delay in completion of the work and revision of the estimates in 
April 1974 to Rs. 1,999.80 lakhs to irrigate 44,000 acres were mentioned in 
paragraph 30 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
for the year 1972-73 (Civil). According to the Superintending Engineer 
(July 1978), the cost of the project is expected to go upto Rs. 3,350 lakhs 
owing to further increase in the cost of materials, labour and land and about 
50, 100 acres are expected to be benefited by the project. 

While work on the barrage, Main Canal, Right Bank Canal and branch 
canals in the Right Bank have been completed, about 4 7 per cent of the Left 
Bank Canal (19.8 kilometres) and 67 per cent of the branch canals in the Left 
Bank (114 kilometres) remain to be completed (June 1978). The project 
was partially commissioned in January 1976. Expenditure incurred on 
the project to end of June 1978 was Rs. 1,967.24 lakhs. 

A few points noticed in test check in July-August 1978 of the records 
relating to the execution of this project are mentioned below:-

(i) Under the conditions of contract entered into by the department 
with the contractors entrusted with construction of aqueducts, obstructions 
such as boulders of more than 40 dm3 and logs of wood of more than 100 dm3 

in size were to be cut down/broken for which contractors were to be paid for 
the labour supplied by them. In the following cases, Rs. 0.36 lakh were paid 
to the contractors towards hire charges of machinery, tools and plant and 
cost of materials like engine oil, compressor oil and cotton waste utilised by 
them for cutting down/breaking boulders and other obstructions met with 
during execution in addition to the labour _charges which alone were payable 
under the contract. 

Name of work 

1. Constructing an aqueduct at 
Thumpumpattupady between 
chainage 4197 and 4427 M 

2. Constructing an aqueduct at 
Elanthoor between chainage 
8278.50 and 8450.40 M across 
paddy fields at Elanthoor 

Amount paid towards 
hire charges and cost 
ef materials (in lakhs 

of rupees) 

0.21 

0.05 

3. Constructing an aqueduct at 
Nellimala Hills across Nellimala fields 0.10 

Date ef last 
payment 

July 1977 

April 1978 

March 1976 

These payments, thus constituted unauthorised aid to the contractors. 



88 

(ii) Under the terms of the contracts entered into with the contractors 
entrusted with works involving rock blasting, they were to do controlled 
blasting taking proper precautions for protecting life and property. and within 
specified time limits and any damages to adjacent structures and dwellings 
were. to be compensated by them. In the following cases, the department 
paid Rs . 4.26 lakhs over and above what was admissible under thi;: contract 
for controlled blasting on the contractors' plea that they were doing blasti.ng 
in the areas where the canal passed through heavy built up area where dwell­
ing houses were situated and had to do controlled blasting to prevent damage 
to the adjoining areas. The J.etails of payments are indicated below:- . . 

1 

Extra rate Quantiry Amount of Date of 
(over and of work extra last 

Name of work above unit paid for payment payment 
rate for rock (cubic (in lakhs 
blasting) paid metres) of rupees) 

R s. 

1. Formation of 180 . 16 
LBC-VI Reach- -----
chainage 4928 to 10 M 3 

5640 M 13,900 2.50 March 1978 

2. Formation of LBC- 135.23 
chainage 4450 to Sep tern-
4928 M 10 M 3 3,016.879 0.41 ber 1976 

3. Formation of LBC- 183.83 
chainage 5640 to March 
6959 M 10 M 3 6,719.07 1.24 1978 

4. Formation of LBC- 9. 78 
chainage 33.40 to 
1000 M M3 1,097.15 0 .11 July 1976 

Total 4.26 

Payment of Rs . 4.26 lakhs was outside the terms of the contracts which 
provided for specific rates for controlled blasting including protective works. 

(iii) The work "Formation of Njoozhoor Branch Canal-II Reach­
Chainage 1000 to 2000 metres including cross drainage works" · ( <:stimated 
cost: Rs. 1.79 lakhs) awarded to a contractor in July 1973 at 13 per cent below 
~stimate rates was to be completed in nine months. The work commenced 
in November 1973 and extension of time was granted repeatedly to the 
contractor and the last extension granted was for completing the work by 
25th December 1975. On the ground that the contractor was not showing 



• 





89 

·the desired progress and to ensure completion of work on the canal reach by 
January 1976, the department decided (December 1975) to supplement the 
work done by the contractor by taking up departmental execution of rock 
blasting at the contractor's risk and cost. The department commenced work 
on 23rd December 1975 and completed it in March 1976. The work entrusted 
to the contractor was completed by him in September 1976. The cost of 
work executed by the department assessed for recovery from the contractor 
was Rs. 0.47 lakh. 

In October 1976, the contractor represented to the department that as 
the department had commenced work even before the expiry of the extended 
period of time granted to him and without taking final measurement of the 
quantity of rock blasting executed by him, no amount was recoverable from 
him. On the department rejecting (February 1977) his request, he went 
in for arbitration. In the award passed (June 1977) by the Arbitrator, the 
cost of supplemental work executed by the department to be recovered from 
the contractor was limited to R s. 0.06 lakh on the ground that the quantity 
of blasting done by supplementing the work was not specified. The award 
was confirmed by the Sub Court in September 1977. Due to departmental 
lapse in following the correct procedure for terminating the contract and 
executing the balance of work, the extra expenditure of Rs. 0.41 lakh could 
not be recovered from the defaulting contractor. 

(iv) The agreed rate for the item " Driving tunnel through rock as 
per specification ....... " specified in the contract for the work "Driving 
6th tunnel across Athimoodu Hills" entrusted (June 1974) to a contractor 
covered dewatering and no specific charges for dewatering were payable. It 
was noticed that Rs. 0.20 lakh were paid to the contractor as extra charges 
for dewatering basecfOiithe contractor's representation (September 1975) 
that owing to the presence of several springs throughout the tunnel he had 
to instal pumps of high velocity and spend a high amount on dewatering. 

The extra payment of Rs. O.~O lakh was beyond the terms of the contract. 

(v) One of the items included in the agreements executed by the 
contractor for the 6th and 7th reaches of the Left Bank Canal was "blasting 
and removing hard rock including wedging, chiselling out projections at sides 
and bed of canal and dewatering charges wherever found necessary .... .... " 
and the rates payable were Rs . 213.50 for 10 cubic metres and Rs. 197.62 
for 10 cubic metres respectively. The contractor was, however, paid for 

102i9210[M;C, 



90 

rock blasting (9438 cubic metres) at the higher rates of Rs. 598.50 for 10 
cubic metres and Rs. 621. 73 for 10 cubic metres on the ground that blasting 
was done under wet conditions. As the agreed rates for blasting and re­
moving hard rock were inclusive of dewatering, payment for this item at 
higher rates was not admissible. The extra payment on this account 
amounted to Rs . 3.67 lakhs. 

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in October 
1978; their reply is awaited (March 1979). 

4.6. Scheme for development of inland water transport facilitie& 
for the industrial region near Cochin 

Based on a project report drawn up by the Additional Chief Engineer, 
Public Works Department (Irrigation), Trivandrum in October 1970, 
Government of India sanctioned in May 1971 the first phase of the scheme for 
improving inland water transport facilities for the industrial region near 
Cochin at a cost of Rs. 112 . 50 lakhs. The scheme was to be implemented 
in two phases-the first phase (cost : Rs. 112.50 lakhs) dealing with minimum 
and immediate requirements for facilitating motorised water transport in the 
region and the second phase (estimated cost: Rs. 38 lakhs) providing for incre­
ased navigation width to meet the increase in the volume of traffic. The scheme 
was to be implemented as a Centrally sponsored scheme during the Fourth 
Five Year Plan period. The scheme envisaged connecting Cochin Port with 
the industrial region at Ambalamugal by an improved waterway of about 20 
kms. length. Widening and deepening the Kaithapuzha Kayal and the 
Champakara Canal for a length of about 14 kms. constituted the main item 
of work under the scheme. The other works provided for were works for 
protecting the sides of the canal from soil erosion and slipping of banks and 
construction and repairs of bridges. 

Administrative sanction for the first phase of the scheme was accorded 
by the State Government in July 1971. All the essential items of work like 
earthwork excavation, construction of bridges, raising pipe line, etc. , con­
templated in the first phase of the scheme and necessary to make the waterway 
fit for heavy barge traffic were to be completed by December 1973 and the 
entire work in first phase by 1975. The work was not completed in 



• 





91 

March 1979. The progress achieved (December 1978) in the execution 
of the various components of the work is indicated below:-

Item of work 

1. Land acquisition 
2. Reconstruction of bridges 
3. Protective works 

4. Dredging 
Single lane 
Double lane 

Work completed Reasons for the 
delay in completion 

100 per cent 

100 " 
65 ·~ ,, Lack of response to tender 

100 
75 " 

" 

calls. 
Insufficient number of 
serviceable dredgers, 
constant breakdown of 
dredgers and obstructions 
in the canal met with 
during dredging like 
embedded boulders and 
other materials. 

Dredging of single lane was completed by December 1977 and dredging of 
the second lane was in progress (March 1979). The canal was not opened 
even for single lane traffic (November 1978) pending receipt of fitness certificate 
from the Chief Hydrographer, Trivandrum who had been addressed in the 
matter by the Executive Engineer, Champakara Canal Division in February 
1978. Government stated (November 1978) that action was being taken to 
get the fitness certificate. 

According to the revised project report submitted to Government of India 
in March 1977, the total anticipated outlay on the scheme was Rs. 243 lakhs 
as against the sanction of Rs. 112. 50 lakhs. The increase in cost was attributed 
to (i) revision of the departmental schedule ofrates (ii) increase in the quantities 
of work during execution (iii) additional works proposed (iv) compensation 
payments not originally anticipated and increased expenditure on the basis 
of actuals on certain items of work. Sanction of Government of India for the 
revised estimate was awaited (January 1979). Expenditure incurred on the 
scheme till the end of March 1978 amounted to Rs. 178. 74* lakhs against 
which Central assistance (loan) of Rs. 112. 50 lakhs has been received. 

The following points were noticed in the course of audit conducted in 
February-March 1978. 

* Figures furnished by the department. 



92 

A. Deepening of Champakara Canal 

The work of deepening the canal from Champakara to Ambalamugal 
boat basin was put to tender in J anuary 1974 by the Superintending Engineer, 
Irrigation, Central Circle, Trichur but there was no response to the tender 
call. The work · was, therefore, split up into three sections and separate 
tenders were invited (November 1974) for the sections. The only tender 
received was from a Bangalore firm which quoted (March 1975) a rate of 
Rs. 14.52 per cubic metre for dredging the three sections. 

The offer of the firm was rejected (May 1975) by the Superintending 
Engineer, Irrigation, Central Circle. However, on the basis of negotiation 
conducted by the Chief Engineer (June 1975) with the firm, the work of 
dredging the canal was awarded (August 1975) to them at the rate of Rs . 15 
per cubic metre. The firm was to commence work in November 1975 and 
complete it within eight months. The firm executed the agreement in 
September 1975, commenced work in December 1975, and completed dredg­
ing by July 1977. The firm was granted extension of time twice with the 
approval of Government, the first extension up to 30th June 1977 and the 
second up to 23rd July 1977 on grounds of difficulties in dredging, due to 
presence of boulders, tower line, coconut roots and fibres in the canal bed

7 
insufficient dumping area, etc. 

The Superintending Engineer intimated (May 1975) the firm that the 
Chief Engineer had not accepted their tender quoting a rate of Rs. 14. 52 
per cubic metre and he simultaneously addressed the Chief Engineer for con­
firming the presumption that the tender of the firm was to be rejected. The 
Chief Engineer had not communicated any orders to the Superintending 
Engineer that the rate of Rs. 14. 52 per cubic metre quoted by the firm ·in 
response to the tender call of November 1974 was to be rejected. 

Rejection of the lower rate of Rs. 14.52 per cubic metre quoted by the 
firm in May 1975 without any recorded reasons and the acceptance from the 
firm of the higher rate of R s. 15 per cubic metre in July 1975 resulted in an 
extra expenditure of Rs. 1 . 69 lakhs on the earthwork excavation of 3. 53 
lakh cubic metres executed by the firm up to end of July 1977. 

B. Execution of protective works 

The protective works contemplated in the project report were got done 
through different contractors. The project report envisaged completion of 
protective works simultaneously with the deepening of the canal so as to 







93 

avoid erosion and slipping of the banks. However, in actual execution, thoug·h 
single lane dredging was completed by December 1977, only about 30 per 
cent of the protective works had been completed by that date. 

C. Comparison of establishment and works expenditure 

The following table compares the expenditure on works with the ex­
penditure on establishment for the years 1972-73 to 1977-78. 

Year 

1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 

Works* Establishment 
expenditure charges 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Nil 0.61 
2.08 2.68 
3.86 5.10 

14.41 5.50 
35.14 5.74 
26.02 5.70 

Percentage 
of establish-
ment expen-
diture to 
works expen-
diture 

128 
132 
38 
16 
22 

Government while conceding that the establishment expenditure was 
high in the initial stages compared to the works expenditure, stated (December 
1978) that the staff now employed was the minimum required. 

D. Summing up 

To· sum up, (i) Though the 1st phase of the project was to be completed 
by 1975 about 35 per cent of the protective works and about 25 per cent of 
dredging work in respect of double lane are yet to be got done and the canal 
has not been opened (November 1978) even for single lane traffic though the 
dredging for single lane had been completed by December 1977; 

(ii) owing to delay in completion of the work, the actual cost of the 
first phase of the scheme has gone up to Rs. 178. 74 lakhs as at the end of 
March 1978 against the estimated cost of Rs. 112. 50 lakhs while part of the 
work included in the first phase still remains to be completed; 

* Excludes expenditure of Rs. 53 . 77 lakhs on the works of construction and removal 
of bridges, pipe lines, etc., executed by Railways, Cochin Refineries Limited and 
other divisions and Rs. 19 . 77 lakhs on land acquisition and compensation 
payments. 



94 

(iii) non-acceptance of the lower rate of Rs. 14. 52 per cubic metre 
quoted for dredging resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1 . 69 lakhs and 

(iv) expenditure on establishment exceeded the works expenditure 
during 1973-74 and 1974-75 and continued to be high during 1977-78 
when it worked out to about 22 per cent of the works expenditure. 

PAZHASSI IRRIGATION PROJECT 

4. 7.. Extra expenditure 

The work of "forming main canal from LS 8249 .16 metres to 8645 .16 
metres (new chainage) with cut and cover" (estimate: Rs. 56.42 lakhs) was 
awarded to a contractor (lowest tenderer) in February 1975 for Rs. 54.32 
lakhs (on percentage basis at 6. 1 per cent below estimate). An item included 
in the tender and the agreement schedules was earthwork excavation in all 
classes of soil (except only hard granite rock requiring blasting) at a rate of 
Rs. 121. 52 per 10 cubic metres. For blasting hard granite rock, the rate 
specified in the schedules was Rs. 268. 77 per 10 cubic metres. The work, 
started in February 1975, was scheduled to be completed in February 1977. 
In May 1975, the contractor represented to the Superintending Engineer that 
during excavation of the canal he had met with a variety of narikkal rock 
which could be removed only by blasting as it was not amenable to crow-bars 
and pickaxes and that he should be paid at the rate agreed to for blasting hard 
granite rock. Under instructions from the Superintending Engineer 
(November 1975), the Executive Engineer worked out a rate of Rs. 244.97 
l?er 10 cubic metres (stated to be based on actual observation at site) for this 
particular type of rock strata. The rate was also approved by the Chief 
Engineer in February 1976. A supplemental agreement was accordingly 
executed with the contractor by the Superintending Engineer in February 
1976 for an estimated quantity of 32,200 cubic metres. An amount of Rs. 7. 14 
lakhs has been paid for 29, 136 cubic metres of excavation in narikkal rock till 
June 1978. Blasting of narikkal rock was not provided for in the sanctioned 
estimate and agreement executed by the contractor and hence payment at 
the rate of Rs. 244. 97 per 10 cubic metres for blasting 'Narikkal' rock based 
on observed data was outside the terms of the contract. Excess payment on 
this account amounted to Rs. 3. 38 lakhs till June 1978. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1978; their reply 
is awaited (March 1979). 







95 

.KALLADA IRRIGATION PROJECT 

4. 8. Extra commitment in terms of arbitration award 

The contract for the work 'Forming right bank canal 14 km. from 
chainage 13,000 to 13,190, 13,553 to 13,823 and 13,958 to 14,000 metres of 
the Kallada irrigation project" (estimated cost: Rs. 11 . 63 lakhs) awarded 
(September 1973) to a contractor for Rs. 8. 95 lakhs (24 per cent below the 
estimate rate) provided mainly for earthwork excavation, blasting of rock 
and lining the bottom of canals. The rate for the item "Blasting and remov­
ing hard rock .... " stipulated in the agreement executed by the contractor in 
November 1973 was Rs. 138. 22 for 10 cubic metres. According to clause 
20 of Canal Specifications for Kallada irrigation project which formed part of 
the tender and agreement, the contractor was to do controlled blasting of rock 
taking all protective measures. 

During the course of execution of the work the department noticed that 
the contractor failed to take adequate protective measures and the blas­
ting work done by him was causing damage to nearby properties. Under 
oral orders from the Superintending Engineer, Project Circle, Kottarakkara, 
the departmental officers instructed the contractor to do controlled blasting. 
On a petition (May 1975) from the contractor requesting for revised rates for 
controlled blasting the Superintending Engineer confirmed (May 1975) 
the issue of oral orders and directed the Executive Engineer to submit data 
for and details of controlled blasting done and endorsed a copy of this 
order to the contractor. Accordingly, the Assistant Engineer attached to 
the division worked out (May 1975) the rate for controlled blasting at 
Rs. 359. 20 for 10 cubic metres based on actual observation at site of the 
work executed during a day. However, on another petition (August 1975) 
from the contractor requesting for payment for controlled blasting at extra 
rates, the Superintending Engineer (there was a change of incumbent in the 
meantime) rejected the claim for enhanced rates on the ground that the con­
tractor was bound to do controlled blasting at the original contracted rate. 
It may be mentioned that in terms of the contract, the contractor was required 
to do controlled blasting at the rates specified in thf" contract. As the item 
was provided for in the contract, there was no need to have collected observed 
data in this case as was actually done. The contractor stopped work in 
September 1975 and the Superintending Engineer terminated the contract 
in November 1975 at the contractor's risk and cost. In December 1975, 
the -contractor took the dispute to the Chief Engineer (Arbitration) claiming 



'. 

96 

payment for controlled blasting at the observed data rate worked out by the 
department under the directions issued by the Superintending · Engineer 
in May 1975. The department in their counter-statement of facts filed 
before the Arbitrator held that the fact that the observed data were pro­
posed to be worked out by the Superintending Engineer did not entitle the 
contractor to any enhanced rate for the item. In his award (April 1976), 
the Arbitrator ordered payment for 8100 cubic metres of controlled blasting 
done by the contractor at the observed data rate of Rs. 359 . 20 for 10 cubic 
metres and also relieved the contractor from the responsibility to execute 
the remaining work. The award was confirmed by the Court in July 1976. 
Rupees 2. 09 lakhs were paid to the contractor in October 1976 in satisfac- . 
tion of the Court decree. 

The work left incomplete in September 1975 by the contractor was 
awarded (September 1977) to another contractor for Rs. 10. 55 lakhs ( 15 
per cent above estimate rate) and is due for completion in March 1979. 

It would appear from the foregoing facts that the action of the Superin­
tending Engineer in having directed the Executive Engineer to work out 
fresh data on observation, for controlled blasting when it was not necessary 
and in having intimated the contractor about his instructions for the prepa­
ration of such observed data as well as the failure of the department to bring 
to the notice of the Arbitrator the purposes for which and the circumstances 
in which such data was prepared ultimately resulted in: 

( 1) extra expenditure of Rs. 2. 09 lakhs in terms of the arbitration 
award, 

(2) extra financial commitment of Rs. 6. 73 lakhs on the basis of 
estimated quantities owing to the award of the remaining work 
at higher rates to the second contractor and 

(3) delay in the completion of the work started in October 1973. 

Government stated (October 1978) that the observed data were pre­
pared merely for departmental purposes for reference and that the depart­
ment had no intention of making payment to the contractor based on such 
data. Government also stated that the actual extra cost on account of the 
execution of balance work qy alternative agency could be worked out only 
after the work was completed; as already mentioned, the extra cost cannot 
be recovered from the defaulting contractor who has been absolved of respon­
sibility for further work on the contract. 



.· 



' 



-97 

CHIMONI DAM PROJECT 

l.9. Defective estimate 

An estimate for Rs . 13 lakhs for the work of foundation excavation 
of left and right bank~ of the Masonry Dam of the Chimoni Dam 
Project sanctioned by the Chief Engineer in December 1975 provided mainly 
for "earthwork excavation in all classes of soil" (Rs. 8. 5 7 lakhs) and "blasting 
hard rock" (Rs. 3.12 lakhs) . The quantities of earthwork excavation and 
rock blasting as per the estimate were 33,000c.ms. and 6,500 c.ms. respectively 
for the left bank and 66,000 c.ms. and 8,500 c .ms. respectively for the right 
bank. 

During actual execution of the work through a contractor, to whom the 
work on the left and the right banks was awarded (January 1976) under 
two separate contracts at 7. 4 per cent above the estimate rates, wide varia­
tion was noticed between the quantities of earthwork and rock blasting exe­
cuted and the estimated quantities. Till the end of October 1976, the 
quantity of earthwork excavation executed in the left bank was about 45,000 
c.ms. against the estimated quantity of 33,000c.ms. Likewise, the quantity 
of rock blasting executed by March 1977 in the right bank was 13,739 c.ms. 
against 8,500 c.ms. estimated. Consequent on the increase in the quantities of 
earthwork excavation and rock blasting, the contractor demanded (November 
1976) payment at current schedule of rates plus 25 per cent (the schedule 
ofrates having been revised from 1st Ji..dy 1976) for work in excess of the 
agreed quantity in respect of the left bank. Similar demand was made 
(March 1977) by him in respect of the work on the right bank also for en­
hanced rates at 10 per cent over the current schedule of rates for works 
already executed and at 20 per cent over the schedule of rates for wor.k to be 
executed. 

The contractor also disputed the payment made for blasting of hard 
rock in the right bank. There was ambiguity in the tender schedule 
regarding the stacking of blasted rubble. Item 3 of the tender schedule 
forming part of the agreement provided for " blasting in hard rock for foun­
dation by co ntrolled blasting measured in solid and depositing and stacking 
materials for measurement in the dumping yard ... ... " while item 4 of the 
tender schedule also provided for "collecting and stacking useful rubble 
obtained by. blasting at places pointed out by the departmental officers." 
As the I.tern of work of blasting of rock as indicated in the contract included 

102j9210 jMC. 



.98 

stacking of rubble, the department made a deduction from the contractor': 
claims for his failure to stack rubble obtained by blasting of rock. · The 
contractor's contention was that as item 4 of the tender schedule provide( 
separately for stacking of useful rubble at specified rate, the rate quoted b) 
him for blasting in hard rock was not inclusive of stacking the blasted 
material. 

The department turned down the contractor's demand for enhanced 
rates on the ground that according to the contract the contractor 
was bound to carry out all excess over the a~reed quantity at the agreed 
rate. As regards the dispute regarding stacking charges, the department 
held (March 1977) tha t the specifications in the tender schedule · were 
clear and if the work was not done as per specifications, corresponding deduc­
tion was to be made. As the contractor did not resume the work on the left 
and right banks which he had stopped in J anuary 1977 and June 1977 res­
pectively, the Superintending Engineer, Irrigation, Central Circle, Trichur 
terminated the contract for the left bank in March 1977 and for the right 
bank in July 1977 at the contractor's risk and cost Contending mainly that 
the variation in the quantities of earthwork excavation and rock blasting had 
vitiated the basis of his tender owing to his having to execute increased 
quantities under these lwo categories at agreed rates when the department 
had revised their schedule of rates from 1st July 1976, the contractor took 
up (April 1977 and August 1977) the dispute with the Chief Engineer (Arbi­
tration) for payment of enhanced ra tes as indicated by him to the department 
and relief from the burden of the contract. The Chief Engineer, (Arbitra­
tion), in the awards passed in July 1977 and November 1977, rejected 
the claim for enhanced rates, but relieved the contractor of the responsibility 
for execution of the work. tn respect of the work on the right bank, the Arbi­
trator fu r ther ordered refund to the contractor of R s. 0. 15 lakh recovered 
from him towards non-stacking charges of rubble. The contractor's claims 
in respect of the work on the left bank were finally settled in terms of the 
award in October 1977, while the award in respect of the work on the 
right bank was confirmed by the Court (August 1978) . 

A revised estimate amounting to Rs. 16. 50 lakhs including the cost of 
. incomplete work in both left and right banks, based on revised schedule 
of rates (1976), was sanctioned by the Chief Engineer in September 1977. 
Based on tenders invited in August 1977, the balance work estimated to cost 

' Rs. 7. 07 lakhs was awarded to another contractor in September 1977 for 



• 





99 

~s. 7 . 39 lakhs at 4:. 5 per cent above the estimate. Though the work comm­
nced in February 1978 the contract was terminated by the department ~t 
he contractor's risk and cost in July 1978 on the contractor abandoning the 
vork in May 1978. 

Defective estimation of the quantity of work involved thus ultimately 
.ed to termination of the contract of the original contractor without any 
:isk to him and extra liability of Rs. 1. 15 lakhs due to the award of the work 
to the second contractor which could not be recovered from the original 
contractor. The work sanctioned in December 1975 and on which Rs. 9 .49 
lakhs have been incurred remains suspended after May 1978. Lack of 
clear specifications in the tender schedule also resulted in dispute 
regarding stacking charges of rubble and liability to refund Rs. 0 . 15 lakh 
to the contractor on this account in terms of the Arbitrator's award. The 
Executive Engineer, Chimoni Dam Project Division, attributed (January 
1977) the wide variation in quantities of earthwork in the left bank to 
wrong interpolation of rock levels which escaped notice during scrutiny 
of the estimate at the offices of the Superintending Engineer and the Chief 
Engineer and stated that it was not clear as to who was responsible for the 
interpolation. Reasons for the variation in quantities in respect of the work 
of the right bank are awaited. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1978; their reply 
is awaited (March 1979). 

PERIYAR VALLEY IRRIGATION PROJECT 

4 .10. Non-enforcement of the terms of contract 

An estimate for Rs. 7.58 lakhs fo r lining the Alwayc Branch Canal 
(4th kilometre to 7.65 kilometre) of the Periyar Valley Irrigation Proj ect 
(which had been commissioned in June 1966) was sanctioned by the Super­
intending Engineer in February 1977 and the work awarded to the lowest 
tenderer in February 1977 at 7.51 per cent below estimate rate (amount of 
contract: Rs . 7.40 lakhs). The time of completion of the work specified 
in the tender and in the selection notice issued to the contractor was 18 
months. On receipt of the notice of award of the work, the tenderer represented 
(March 1977) that as he had since come to know tha t working season 
available was only 2 months in a year excluding the period (June to March) 
when water was being let through the canal, his earnest money should be 
refunded or he should be allowed the period of 18 months in full to enable' 



100 

him to complete the work oflining the canal. Holding that the contractor's 
contention was baseless, the Superintending Engineer intimated (March 1977) 
him that the time for completion was fixed by the department taking all 
aspects into account including effective working time available and warned 
him that unless he executed the agreement on or before 31st March 1977 
his earnest money would be forfeited to Government and the work rearranged 
by alternative agency at his risk and cost. The contractor reiterated. (April 
1977) his earlier stand that, as the full period of 18 months was not available 
for execution of work, he was not liable to execute the agreement and that 
there was no concluded contract between him and the department so long 
as the agreement was not executed. The Superintending Engineer invoking 
the relevant clause in the accepted tender, ordered (April 1977) forfeiture 
of the earnest money deposit of R s. 0.10 lakh and rearrangement of the 
work through the second lowest tenderer (whose rate was 2.9 per cent above 
the estimate rate), at the risk and cost of the lowest tenderer. The work 
was awarded to the second lowest tenderer in May 1977 and it is in progress. 
The additional cost involved, computed by the department with reference 
to the rates of the lowest tenderer, amounted to R s. 0.51 lakh. 

On a petition submitted (April 1977) by the contractor to Government 
the Joint Secretary, Law Department and Law Officer, Public Works 
Departmen t held (M ay 1977) tha t when a selection notice was issued to the 
contractor by the officer authorised by Government to enter into agreement 
with the contractor, there was a concluded contract even though no agree­
ment was executed with him, and that in the instant case, as selection notice 
had already been issued, a contract had come into existence and a ny loss 
caused to Government as a result of the default of the contractor to execute 
necessary agreement was recoverable from him as arrears of land revenue· 
Thereupon, the Superintending Engineer addressed (October 1977) the 
District Collector, Ernakulam to recover R s. 0.41 lakh from the contractor 
invoking the provisions of the R evenue R ecovery Act. The contractor, 
in the meantime, represented again to Government in July 1977 against the 
proposed action for recovery. Government observed in May 1978 that, 
ihere was misunderstanding of the implications of the terms of the tender 
notification and, in the sp ecial circumstances of the case, it was not correct 
to penalise the contractor by making him liable for the entire additional 
expenditure. Government ordered that the action taken for the recovery 
of Rs. 0.4 1 lakh (extra cost minus the forfeited earnest money deposit) should 
b e dropped <is a sp ecial case. It .may be mentioned that the tender specifi­
cations were clear a nd there was no scope fo~ misunderstanding. According 



• 



/ .· 
. ~ 



101 

to the report (July 1977) of the Chief Engineer sent to Government, the 
time for completion was fixed taking into account the fact that while the 
lining of the canal bed could be done only during off-season, the precast 
slab casting could be attended to on all days of the year. The second-: con~ .~ 
tractor to whom the work was awarded (April 1977) was also allowed a 
period of 18 months inclusive of the period of 10 months for letting out the 
water through the canal. Also, the contractor was required to tender only 
after studying the site conditions. 

4.ll. Extra expenditure due to defective tender notice 

Mention was made in paragraph 5.3 of the Report of the Comptroller · 
and Auditor General oflndia for the year 1975-76 (Civil) ofan extra expendi- " 
ture of Rs. 0.22 lakh resulting from the issue of notice inviting tenders 
otherwise than in the name of the Governor of Kerala. 

Another instance where Government had to incur extra expenditure 
of Rs. 0.63 lakh owing to the same defect in the tender notice is dealt with 
below:-

The work of constructing groynes a t Parampuzha in Mcenachil river 
(estimate cost: R s. 0.84 lakh) was awarded (March 1974) by the Executive 
Engineer, Irrigation Division, Alleppey to the lowest tenderer at half per-_ 
cent below the estimate rate. As the tenderer did not turn up to execute 
the agreement, the award of work was cancelled (] uly 1974) by the Executive 
Engineer and the earne5t money deposit forfeited. The work (estimate · 
revised to Rs. 1.53 lakhs in October 1975 based on schedule ofrates current 
from July 1974) was awarded (April 1976) to another contractor on fresh,, 
tender at 15 per cent above estimate rates and completed in July 1977 at a 
cost of Rs. 1.44 lakh s. 

The extra expenditure on account of the execution of the work under 
fresh contract amounted to Rs. 0.63 lakh which was recoverable from the · 
original tenderer in terms of clause 13 of the notice inviting tenders. No 
amount could, however, be recovered from the tenderer as the notice inviting · 
tenders had not been issued in the name of the Governor of Kerala. Ori 
that account, the District Government Pleader, Alleppey (May 1970) held 
that the contract was not in conformity with Article 299 (i) of the Constitu~ 

tion· of I_ndia arid was void from its inception. 



102 

, The modified form -of 'Notice inviting ten.ders' providing for issue of 
tender notices in the name of 'Governor of Kerala' had been prescribed 
by Government in September 1970. The Executive Engineer, Irrigation 
Division, Alleppey stated (July 1978) that the importance of calling for 
tenders 'for and on behalf of the Governor' was brought to the notice of the · 
division only in J anuary 1975. 

Government st·ated (February 1979) that the orders of Government 
issued in September 1970 which were received by the Chief Engineer, Build­
ings and Roads Wing, had been endorsed by him to the Superintending 
Engineers of the Buildings and Roads Wing only and that according to the 
Chief Engineer, Irrigation, the Government order in question had not 
been received by the Irrigation Wing. 

GENERAL EDUCATION D EPARTMENT 

4 . 12. Construction of buildings for Government High School, 
Vellathooval 

For the construction of four buildings for Government High School 
Vellathooval, sanctioned (January 1972) by Government at an estimated 
cost of R s. 2. 45 lakhs, the Executive Engineer, Buildings and Roads Division, 
Muvattupuzha selected a site which had a slopy terrain with heavy surcharge 
of water during the rainy season and awarded (April 1972) th e work to a 
contractor. A detailed investigation into the nature of th e soii and subsoil 
to determine the suitability of the site, prescribed in the Kerala Public Works 
Department Manual was not cond ucted before the work was awarded. When 
the contractor had completed (August 1973) construction of two buildings 
and the founda tion and basement for the third building and the foundation 
for the fourth building, th e retaining wall constructed in dry rubble to a height 
ranging from 4. 8 metres to 6 metres behind the third building and between 
the third and fourth buildings collapsed for a length of about 12 metres. 
Further work on the construction of the third and fourth buildings had, 
therefore,_ to be stopped. The walls were reconstructed with rubble in cement 
n+ortar but collapsed again in February 1974. The department, thereupon, 
had the soil tested at the K erala Engineering Research Institute, Peechi (ApriJ 
1974). The result of the soil test showed that the soil ·was silty and cohesionless, 
that the· height of the retaining wall wasnot to have exceeded 3 metres from · 
the bottom and that the construction of the third building iri the upper terrace . 







lO:J 

would have to be abandoned so as to provide for flattening:and·stabilisihg the 
slopes. Accordingly, the department abandoned · further Work ort th e· thfrd 
building (expenditure in cw-red: R s. 0. 06 lakh). Construction of the fourth 
building has not so far (February 1979) been resumed for want of sanction 
from the Superintending Engineer, Central Circle for a revised estimate of 
R s. 3. 03 lakhs forwarded to him in March 1976 by the Executive Engineer. 

In the meantime, the contractor claimed (December 1974) payment 
for the cost of the collapsed retaining walls and relief from the responsibility 
for the execution of the remaining works and for final settlement of h is claims. 
In November 1976, he took up his claim with the Chief Engineer (Arbitration) 
who awarded (April 1977)payment of Rs. 0.19 lakh to the contractor towards 
the cost of the collapsed retaining walls and relieved him from the obligation 
to do the balance works. Againt Rs. 0 . 64 lakh recoverable from the .contractor 
towards the cost of un returned materials as assessed by the department 
th e Arbitrator fixed the amount at R s. 0. 29 lakh only. The award was 
challenged by the department but was confirmed by the Court (July 1977) 
and the award amount paid in October 1978. 

Selection of site without investigation has resulted in a lia bil ity of 
Rs. 0. 19 lakh to the department towards the cost of collapsed retaining 
wall and infructuous expenditure of R s. 0. 06 lakh on the abandoned third 
building; the fourth building is yet to be taken up for construction and the 
department has forfeited the right to recover the extra cost, if any, on this 
building from the original contractor who has been a bsolved of the responsi­
bility to do this work due to the defective site selected by the department. 

GENERAL 

4.13. Miscellaneous Work s Advances 

The head 'Miscellaneous Works Advances' is intended to record transac­
tions arising in Public Works and Public Health Divisions on account of 

(i) Sale of stores of any kind on credit pending realisation of cost, 
(ii) expenditure incurred on deposit works in excess of deposits received 
pending recovery of such expenditure, (iii) losses and deficiencies in cash 
or stock, retrenchments and errors in accounts awaiting recovery, . regulari­
sation or adjustment and (iv) other items of debits the allocation of which 
is ncit known or which arc to be recovered·or regularised ~ 



104 

- t>s _;at the epd g{ March _ 1978; Rs. 260.19* lakhs· were out:Standing 
un4er ~his head as sh(l.'Wl'l below :--::--:- --

Sales on credit 

Expenditure on deposit works 
in.excess of deposits received 

Losses, retrenchments, errors, etc. 

Other items 

Amou~t 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

8 .14 

21.01 

17.02 

214 .02** 

-Transactions relating to the period from 1950 onwards are still outstanding 
clearance. Year-wise details of Rs. 238. 72 lakhs outstanding under this 
_head in 83 Divisions, according to the details received from them, are given 
befow:-

Period 

Items up to 1960-61 

1961-62 
to 

1967-68 

1968-69 
to 

1973-74 

1974-75 
to 

1977-78 

Total 

Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

27.04 

10.08 

27.22 

174.38 

238.72 

The balances outstanding exceeded Rs. l lakh in 18 Divisions in_Buildings 
and Roads Wing, one Division in the National Highways Wing, 5 Divisions 

* Excludes balances of two divisions. 
* * Indudes Rs. 106. 74 lakhs cleared subsequently on finalisation of- the 

a<;:counting procedure for repayment of· loans received from L. I. C. for 
water supply schemes. 







•. 
105 

in Irrigation and Projects Wing and 18 Divisions in Public Health Wing. 
Details of some Divisions with heavy balances are given below:-

Name of Division 

1. Public.vVorks District Stores, T rivandrum 

2 . Buildings Division, T rivandrum 

3. Buildings and Roads Division, Alleppey 

4. Buildings and Roads Division, Manjeri 

5. Buildings and Roads Division, Kozhikode 

6. Irrigation Division, Trichur 

7. Public Health Division, Alleppey 

8. Public Health Division, Ernakulam 

9. Public Health Central Stores Division, 
Cochin 

Amount Amountout­
standin.~ upto 

1960-61 

(in lakhs ~f rupees) 

8 .72 5.59 

3 .12 0.01 

3.49 0.93 

3 .. 37 0.83 

5.79 1. 35 

4.20 0.02 

20. 77 
12 .65 0.03 

4 .57 

The balance under "Sales on Credit" includes amounts due from the 
Kerala State Electricity Board, the Corporation of Cochin, Kottayam Munici­
pality and 94 other institutions a~d private parties. Details of a few 
important cases are given in Appendix-VIII. 

The excess expenditure incurred on deposit works is pending recovery 
from several local bodies and private institutions. Appendix-IX .gives 
details of some of these cases. 

Dues from local bodies, contractors, the staff of divisions and from Rail­
ways pending recovery, value of shortage/losses in stock pending regularisation, 
expenditure incurred in connection with the visit of high dignitaries and on 
maintenance of Government buildings which remains to be regularised 
are some of the items which are outstanding clearance under the heads 
"Losses, retrenchments and errors, etc.," and 'other items' • Details of some 
of the important cases are in Appendix-X. 

Retention of heavy balance under "Miscellaneous Works Advances" 
carries with it the risk of amounts due to Government not being realised 
besides providing a cover for irregularities like incurring of expenditure 
without sanction, provision of funds, etc. 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1978; reply is 
awaited from the Local Administration and Social Welfare Department 
and Water and Transport Department of Government (March 1'979). 

1021021 OIM.C'! 



CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK 

5.1. (a) A synopsis of the stores and stock accounts of the principa 
departments (other than those of Government Commercial and Quasi-commer 
cial departments/undertakings) for 1977-78 to the extent received is given i 
Appendix XI. 

(b) Details of the stores and stock accounts for 1977-78 and earlie 
years which had not been furnished to Audit till December 1978 and of thos 
which, though furnished, could not be certified as they were found defectiv 
in certain respects are indicated in Appendix XII. 

(c) Certain points noticed in the audit of the stores and stock accounts 
of Public Works divisions* are mentioned in the following paragraphs :-

(i) in twenty-six of the fifty~~~~ivisions which held stock in 1977-78, 
the value of stores as on 31st March 1978 exceeded the reserve limit of stock 
fixed by Government. Relevant details are given below:-

Sl. Department Total No . Divisions in which Divisions in which 
NtJ. of divisions the value of stock the value of stock held 

in which held exceeded the exceeded the reserve 
stock was . the reserve limit limit by more than 
held 100 per cent 

No. of Value of No. of Value of 
divisions excess divisions excess 

stock stock 
(in lakhs (in lakhs 
of rupees) of rupees) 

Irrigation and Projects 20 11 90.16 3 33.53 

2 Public Health 
Engineering 16 9 73.21 2 26:79 

3 Buildings and Roads 22 6 59.70 2 38.65 

The Buildings and R oads Division, Quilon held stock valued at 
Rs. 3l.13lakhsagainstthereserve limit of Rs.4.00 lakhs and the Kallada 
Irrigation Project Division II, Kottarakkara held stock of Rs . 11.80 lakhs 
against the reserve limit of Rs. 1.00 lakh. 

*Details in respect of three Irrigation and Projects divisions awaited. 

106 







107 

The main reasons adduced by the divisions for the retention of stock over 
the reserve limit were, ( 1) increase in the cost of materials and non-revision 
of the reserve stock limit, (2) receipt of stock during the last quarter of the year, 
(3) procurement and stocking of stores required for various water supply schemes 
and ( 4) procurement and stocking of stores to cope with the increase in volume 
of work. 

(ii) The half-yearly register of stock constitute the basic record of stock 
receipts, issues and balances pertaining to the Division, maintained subdivision­
wise. The balances as per division books are to be reconciled half-yearly with 
sub division records . The half yearly registers are also to be reviewed by the 
Division to see that the materials are priced in accordance with rules and that 
the stock items comprise only necessary articles required for use in the division. 
The preparation of half-yearly registers of stock was in arrears in twelve Public 
Health Engineering divisions, ten Irrigation and Projects divisions and nine 
Buildings and Roads divisions, as indicated below:-

Sl. Department No. ef divisions Period from which No. of 
no. in which the work is in division 

arrears 
existed 

arrears (s) 

Public Health Engineering 12 October 1970 1 
April 1976 2 
October 1976 2 
April 1977 6 
October 1977 

2 Irrigation and Projects 10 October 1964 
April 1976 3 
October 1976 2 
April 1977 
October 1977 3 

3 Buildings and Roads 9 April 1975 2* 
April 1976 3 
October 1976 2 
April 1977 2 

*In one of these divisions (P.W.D. District Stores, Quilon) the preparation 
of the half-yearly Register of stock was in arrears from April 1975 
to March 1976. 



108 

(iii) For 1977-78, annual physical verification of stock was not conducted 
in eleven Public Health Engineering divisions, in four Buildings and Roads 
divisions and in three Irrigation and Projects divisions. Of these, physical 
verification was last conducted in July 1971 and August 1973 in two Irrigation 
divisions, in 1974 in four Public Health Engineering divisions and May 1976 
and September 1976 in two Buildings and Roads divisions. In one P~blic 
Health Engineering division, no physical verification of stores has been 
conducted since its formation in July 1974. 

(iv) Minus balances were noticed in three Public Health Engineering 
divisions (Rs. 45.65 lakhs) and one Buildings and Roads division (Rs. 6.69 
lakhs). The minus balance in the Buildings and Roads division was attributed · 
to non-adjustment of difference between stock value and issue rate, 
non-adjustment of cost of supplies and non-adjustment of materials trans­
ferred from work to stock and that in the Public Health Engineering divisions 
to non-adjustment of debit advices. 

(v) Stores valued a t Rs. 6.26 lakhs rendered surplus were awaiting 
disposal for over two years in five Public Health Engineering divisions (265 
items; value: Rs. 4.12 lakhs), four Buildings and Roads divisions (110 items; 
value: Rs. 1.53 lakhs) and four Irrigation and Projects divisions (262 items 
and spares of different categories; value: Rs. 0.61 lakh). In six District 
Stores, 9.26 lakh kilograms of various kinds of steel materials like tor steel, 
rods, bars, etc., and 450 square metres ofM.S. plates (value: Rs. 19.47 lakhs) 
were kept either without issue or with only nominal issues. Most of these items 
were lying idle from 1973-74. 

(vi) Valuation of stores at the end of the financial year with reference 
to market rates and adjustment of profit/loss as required under the rules was not 
done in ten divisions under each of the Public Health Engineering, Irrigation 
and Projects, and Buildings and Roads Wings. 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

(FOREST) 

5.2. Stock accounts of timber sales divisions 

Test check of the stores and stock accounts maintained in four timber sales 
divisions (Kozhikode, Perumbavoor, Punalur, and Trivandrum) conducted 
in February-March 1978 disclosed the following points:-







109 . 
.t 

( 1) Physical verification of stock of timber 

The prescribed physical verification of stock of timber in the sales depots 
was not conducted by the Divisional Forest Officers during their half-yearly 
inspection of the following nine depots:-

Name of depot 

Bavali 
Chaliyam 
Mysore 
Nedumkayam 
Walayar 
Kulathupuzha 
Thenmala 
Maravanchira 
Konni 

Month of half-yearly inspection 

March 1977 
December 1976 
February 1975 and February 1977 
February 1977 
September 1976 

July 1977 
August 1976 
October 1975 
May 1977 

Government stated (November 1978) that instructions were being issued 
by the Chief Conservator of Forests to the Divisional Forest Officers of the 
sales divisions to conduct half-yearly verification of stock as provided in the 
rules. 

(2) Non-delivery of felled timber at the depots 

According to the standard form of agreement to be executed by the contra­
ctors entrusted with the collection and supply of timber, timber felled in the 
forest coupes was to be delivered at the depots within 15 days of felling in the 
case of softwood, and within 3 and 2 months respectively of registration of logs 
in the case of hardwood and firewood. A quantity of 35 7 cubic metres of timber 
and 58 tons of firewood (value: Rs. 1.33 lakhs) felled by contractors during 
1975 to 1977 had not been delivered at the depots till the end of March 1978 
(when test check in audit was conducted) . Likewise, 2680 cubic metres of 
timber (value: Rs. 12.19 lakhs) felled departmentally during March 1976 
to December 1977 from the salvage felling coupes of Kottayam Division had 
also not been brought to the depots till the end of March 1978 and-taken _to 
stock. Government stated (November 1978) that remarks of the Divisional 
Forest Officer, Kottayam on the non-delivery of logs at the depots together 
with the reasons for the failure to bring to the depots the timber felled depart­
mentally from the salvage felling coupes had been called for and that his report 
was awaited. 



no 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

5.3. Purchase of Sodium Chloride Analar 

The Director of Health Services placed an order with a firm in Alleppey in 
September 1975 for the supply within 3 months of 4,930 bottles of 500 grammes 
each of 'Sodium Chloride Analar' at Rs. 7.25 per bottle to 10 consignees. The 
chemical was supplied to the institutions between March 1976 and January 
1977. 

In June 1977, the Superintendent, Medical College Hospital, Calicut 
(one of the consignees), reported to the Director of Health Services, Trivandrum 
that the chemical supplied by the firm was labelled "Not for medicinal use" 
and was, therefore, not being used by the hospital for preparation of intraven­
ous fluids, for which it was intended. Two other institutions also reported 
(July 1977 and December 1977 respectively) to the Director of Health Services 
that the chemical was labelled "Not for medicinal use" and could not, there­
fore, be used for preparing intravenous solution. The supplier firm when 
addressed by the Director of Health Services in July 1977 for replacement 
of the chemical with *I.P./B.P quality, regretted theirinability to do soon the 
ground that the supply was made by them only after the samples were tested 
by the department for quality control and on the basis of orders received 
after such laboratory test. The firm also stated that since the chemical w~s 
an analytical reagent and not ofl.P./B.P. quality, it was not a drug and hence 
labelled "Not for medicinal use". 

According to the information furnished to Audit, only 842 (out of 4,930) 
bottles of the chemical supplied to them had been utilised (December 1978) 
and the remaining 4,088 bottles costing Rs. 0.30 lakh were kept unused. The 
chemicals were used for non-medical purposes in 3 of these institutions while 
in three other institutions (S.A.T. Hospital, Trivandrum and Medical 
College Hospital, Chevayoor, Calicut and institutions under the District 
Medical Stores, Quilon), 561 bottles were used for preparation of intravenous 
fluids before the restriction on medical use was noticed. Government stated 
(November 1978) that the mistake took place because the indenting authorities 
did not indicate properly whether they required Sodium Chloride Analar or 
Sodium Chloride IP/BP and that instructions had been issued to avoid such 
wrong indents in future. · 

*Indian Pharmacopea-/British Pharmacopea-
b .R..\.A. 0 .el°" 







111 

Chemical purchased for Rs. 0.30 lakh during March 1976 to January 1977 
against defective indents received from the hospitals remained unused (Decem. 
ber 1978). 

5.4. Purchase of sub-standard cotton wool absorbent 

The Director of H ealth Services invited tenders in August 1974 for supply 
of dressings and ligatures required for the Government Medical institutions in 
the State. For one of the items, viz., cotton wool absorbent, fourteen tenders 
were received. The lowest rate quoted by a firm was not recommended 
as the weight of the sample packet did not conform to the specification. The 
second lowest rate (@ Rs. 6. 75 per packet of 500 grammes net plus Sales Tax) 
was recommended by the Director of H ealth Services on 16th November 1974. 
Before sending his recommendations to Government, the Director of Health 
Services had, on 1st November 1974, placed an order with the firm for the 
supply of 50,000 packets of cotton wool absorbent to the Government Medical 
Stores, Trivandrum and eight District Medical Stores. After scrutiny of 
the samples by the Technical Committee of the department and consideration 
of the proposal by the Departmental Purchase Committee, Government appro­
ved the proposal in J anuary 1975. Thereafter, the Director of Health Services 
placed a further purchase order with the firm in January 1975 for supplying 
1,02,030 more packets of the item to 24 consignees. An agreement was ex­
ecuted with the company in April 1975. The company supplied 1,15,318 
packets of the item during the period from January 1975 to October 1975 
and received payment of Rs. 7.02 lakhs (full payment in one case and 90 
per cent in other cases). The Superintendent, Medical College Hospital, 
Kottayam reported to the Director of Health Services in August 1975 that 
the cotton wool absorbent supplied by the company was of "very poor quality" 
especially for use in the theatres and for surgical purposes. The Director of 
Health Services requested (August 197 5) the supplier firm to replace the cotton 
supplied. He also instructed the firm by telegram (24th September 1975) to 
stop further despatch as the cotton supplied was not as per sample produced. 
Simultaneously, he directed the consignees not to use or dispose of the material. 
On testing of samples of the material supplied, the Government Analyst, 
Trivandrum declared on 11th October 1975 that the samples were not of 
"standard quality" . In June 1977, on a request from the firm in May 1977, 
the Director of Health Services granted time till 30th June 1977 for complete 
replacement of the supply. However, out of 1,15,3 18 packets of sub-standard 
cotton wool absorbent supplied, only 26,182 packets had been replaced by 



112 

the firm (November 1978). The consignees had already utilised a total quanti­
ty of 40,037 packets of the inferior quality cotton wool leaving a balance quanti­
ty of 49,099 packets (value : Rs . 3.49 lakhs) to be replaced by the firm. The 
agreement executed with the firm provided for recovery of damages for failure 
to replace the material rejected by the department. Though the material 
was supplied in 1975, action has not been taken so far for assessing the amount 
recoverable from the firm on this account. Government stated (November 
1978) that action was being taken by the Director of Health Services to assess 
and recover the loss. Further developments are awaited (January 1979). 

Thus, supplies were accepted by the consignees without checking whether 
these conformed to accepted samples and the department is yet to assess the 
damages recoverable from the firm for the defective supplies (cost: Rs. 3.49 
lakhs) . 

5.5. Delay in the commissioning of Dental X-ray units 

In March 1974, the Director of Health Services, Trivandrum rplaced 
orders with a firm in Lucknow for the supply of 16 dental X-ray units (cost: 
Rs. 1.12 lakhs), one unit each to the different hospitals in the State. Accord­
ing to the supply order, 95 per cent of the cost of the equipment was to be paid 
in advance and supply was to be completed within 8 weeks. The date by 

· which the firm was to instal the equipment and demonstrate its satisfactory 
functioning was not indicated in the supply order. 

The firm supplied the units to 16 hospitals between April 1974 and January 
1975. Mention was made in paragraph 58 of the Report of the Comptroller 
and Audi.tor General oflndia for the year 1974-75 (Civil) that the equipment 
supplied to three hospitals (Alleppey, Alwaye and Kodungallur) had not been 
installed/commissioned. Government intimated (January 1978) the Public 
Accounts Committee that the X-ray equipment supplied to one hospital 
(Alwaye) had been commissioned in August 1976 and that the other two units 
could not be brought into use as some parts had to be imported to run the 
unit supplied to the hospital (Kodungallur) and the unit supplied to the 
District Hospital, Alleppey was proposed to be transferred to another hospital 
in the same town. 

According to information furnished by the hospitals (August 1978 to October 
1978), out of the 16 units received, the equipment had not so far been installed 
in three hospitals (Alleppey, Cannanore and Vythiri). The units installed 
in 8 hospitals between March 1975 and December 1975 (Kodungallur, Chithira­
puram, Perumbavoor, Kothamangalam, Parur, Mannarcal.ld, Palluruthy 



... 





li3 

nd Chengannur) had not so far been put to use for reasons such as de­
ective working of the equipment, want of X-ray fi lms or dark room faciliti es 
r electric connection or staff for manning the unit. The unit installed in one 

hospital (Tirur) in December 1975 functioned ti ll July 1977 and was not put 
to use thereafter for want of X-ray film . In another hospital (Trivandrum), 
the unit installed in January 1976 went out of order in March 1976 and had 
not been repaired. Only in 3 hospitals (Alwaye, Acloor, and Karunagaµpa lly) 
the equipment supplied were put to use. 

Out of the 13 units not put to use, R s. 0.78 lakh had been paid for th e 
supply and installation of 10 units; R s. 0.20 lakh had been paid by way of 
95 per cent of the cost of the 3 units supplied but not installed. Information 
regarding the action taken against the firm in having supplied the defective 
equipment and/ or not installing the equipment supplied as well as the progress 
made in providing the infrastructure faci lities for the satisfactory working of 
the equipment is awaited from the Director of H ealth Services (January 1979). 

Government stated (January 1979) that the firm has been directed to 
complete the installation before 31st J anuary 1979 in cases where the equi p­
ment have not been installed and that action would be initiated to recover the 
loss from the firm if the installation was not completed by that elate. 

5.6. Delay in commissioning X-ray plants 

Two units of 100 MA X -ray Plants (out of four ordered by the Director 
of Health Services in September 1976), each costing Rs. 0.89 lakh, were re­
ceived *from the supplier firm at Government Hospitals Pattambi and Thirur­
angadi in September and October 1976 respecti vely but have not yet (Novem­
ber 1978) been installed/ commissioned. The plant at Thirurangadi could 
not be commissioned for want of dark room faci li ties and electric connection. 
For commissioning the plant at Pattambi, power allocation from the K erala 
State Electricity Board was awaited. Government stated (December 1978) 
that the Director of Health Services had been instructed to see that "the uni ts 
start functioning immediately. Due to non-provision of necessary infrastru­
·cture facilities in time, the two X-ray machines are lying unused for more than 
2 years and are no longer covered by guarantee as the guarantee period of 
one year from the date of supply expired in September/October 1977. 

*The supplier firm was paid Rs. 1. 70 lakhs in J anuary 1977 towards 95 
per cent of the cost of these plants and the balance 5 per cent is yet to 
be paid. 

10219210IMC. 



CHAPTER VI 

COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES 

6. 1. General 

T his chapter deals with the results of audit of departmentally managed 
Government commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings. 

On 31st March 1978, there were three departmental commercial under­
takings in the State as indicated below:-

(i) Text Books Office, Trivandrum. 
(ii) Public Works Department Engineering Workshops, Chackai, 

Trivandrum. 

(iii) State Water Transport Department, Alleppey. 

Proforma accounts for 1977-78 have not been received (March 1979) 
from any of these undertakings. Proforma accounts for 1975-76 and 1976-77 
are also due from the Text Books Office, Trivandrum· According to the 
Superintendent of the Workshops (December 1978), there has been delay in 
finalising the proforma accounts for 1977-78 "as commercially qualified 
staff are very few". The State Water 'Transport Department, Alleppey attri ­
buted (March 1979) the delay in the preparation of the accounts to insuffi­
ciency of staff. As regards the Text Books Office, Trivandrum, Government 
stated (March 1979) that special attempt was being made to finalise the 
preformo.., accounts for the years from 1975-76. A synoptic statement 
showing the suil1Jllarised financiai results of the Public Works Depart­
ment Engineering. Workshops, Chackai, Trivandrum and the State Water 
Transport Department, Alleppey for 1976-77 is given in Appendix XIII. 

The preforma accounts of the undermentioned schemes have also not 
been received (March 1979) from the departmental officers for the year 
shown against each . 

.Name of scheme/ department 

Agriculture Department 
Scheme for processing paddy seeds 
(implemented till 1973-74) 

Manure Supply Scheme 

Period for which due 

1965-66 -to 
1973-74 

1977-78 

11 4 

Remarks 

Th'e Director of Agri­
culture stated{Julyl978) 

tha~ the delay in pre­
pa.ration of proforma 
accounts wa< due to 







115 

cheme for purchase and sale of plant 
1rotection chemicals 
1cheme for purchase and sale of banana 
uckers 
)cheme for purchase and sale of pulses 

kheme for purchase and sale of paddy 
:eecls 

Finance Department 

State Insurance Scheme 

1973-74 to 
1977-78 
1973-74 to 
1977-78 
1974-75 to 
1977-78 
1974-75 to 
1977-78 

1967-6t3 to 
1977-78 

inadequacy of staff 
and delay in collection 
of data from the 
National Extension 
Service Blocks and 
State Seed Farms. 

The State Insurance 
Officer stated (Novem­
ber 1978) that the delay 
in the preparation of 
proforma accounts was 
clue to lack of speci­
ally qualified staff 
competent to prepare 
the accounts as requir­
ed under the provisions 
of the Insurance Act, 
1938. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

6.2. State Insurance Department 

The Sta te Insurance Department was established 111 1896 by the erst­
while Government of Travancore. From 1968 onwards the department 
transacted different types of general insurance busi ness , bcsi' les life insurance 
of State Government servants. The department had reins urance arrangement 
with the Life Insurance Corporation of India till December 1972 and 
with the U nited India F ire and General Insurance Company Limited from 
January 1973 to M arch 1974. From. /\ pri l 19H, Lhe depar tment has en­
tered into reinsurance arrangement wi th the fo ur subsidiaries of the General 
Insurance Corporation of Indi a . Under the reinsurance arrangement, bulk 
of the business secured by the departmen t is transferred to the reinsurer where­
by the risk as well as the proportionate premia are transferred to the reinsurer. 
A portion of the business is, however, retained by the department with corres­

ponding portion of the risk and premium. 



116 

Mention was made in paragraph 6. 1 of the Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India for the year 1976-77 (Civil) about the non­
main tenance of proforma accounts of the scheme by the department although 
Government had ordered in February 1968 that the accounts of the State 
Insurance Scheme should be maintained on commercial basis. The proforma 
accounts have not so far been maintained (November 1978). The State 
Insurance Officer sta ted (November 1978) that there were no specially 
qualified hands to prepare the proforma accounts as required under the pro­
visions or the Insurance Act, 1938 and that the preparation of the accounts 
would be taken up when qualified hands are posted . 

Certain points noticed during the aucli t of the accounts and records of 
the Insurance Department conducted during August-September 1978 are 
mentioned below: 

. (a ) The limits up to which the department was to retain business 
in respect of various branches of insurance sanctioned by Government from 
time to time, are indicated in the following table : 

Na111e of 1st Jvfarch 1968 to 31st l st]anuary 1973 to From 1st April 1974 
Branch December 1972 31st March 1974 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Fire 50 per cent subject to a Same as in Same as in column 
maximum of R s. 5 lakhs column (2) (2) for sums insured 
per policy up to R s. 1 crore-5 

percentofthesum 
insured exceeding 
R s. 1 crore. 

Marine 20 per cent subject to a A. 50 per cent Same as In 
hull maximum of R s. 1 lakh subject to a column (3) 

on any one vessel maximum of 
Rs. l lakh on 
any one vessel 

B. Country craft 
50 per cent 







Name of 
Branch 

(1) 
Marine 
cargo 

Miscellan­
eous risk 

117 

1st March 1968 to 31st 
December 1972 

1st January 1973 to From 1st April 1974 
31st March 1974 

(2) 
For ocean voyage and 
coast/inland traffic: 20 per 
cent subject to a maxium of 
Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 2,00,000 
per vessel according to 
G.R.T. of the vessel. For 
rail and or road transit: 50 
per cent subject to a maxi­
mum of Rs.15 lakhs. 
Generally 50 per cent 
subject to maximum limits 
for the respective type of 
business. 

(3) ( 4) 
50 per cent subject 
to maximum 
limits as in column 

(2) 

Same as in column 
(2) subject to 

marginal enhance­
ment in- respect of a 
few types. 

Same as in 
column (3) 

Same as 
column (3 ) 

in 

These limits were not fixed on any detailed study to determine profitable 
limits of business to be retained by the department. It was stated (October 
1978) by the department that the limits were fixed based on past experi­
ence. Records leading to the fixation of such limits or indicating the basis 
on which the department arrived at those limits were not made available 
to Audit (November 1978). 

(b) For the period from April 1974, the United India Fire and 
General Insurance Company offered (February 1974) in respect of business 
relating to Fire Insurance, reinsurance commission of 45 per cent (as against 
40 per cent in the-earlier agreement) and profit commission of " 20 per cent on 
the profit up to first 10 per cent of the premium ceded plus 50 per cent of 
the balance profits exceeding 10 per cent of the premium." The State Insu­
rance Department recommended (March 1974) to Government that the rein­
surance commission might be increased to 50 per cent without any profit 
comm1ss10n. Based on the recommendation, Government issued orders 
(March 1974) fixing the reinsurance commission at 50 per cent without 
profit commission. No grounds were adduced by the department for making 
such a recommendation and the basis on which the department came to the 
conclusion that 50 per cent reinsurance commission forgoing profit commission 
would be advantageous was also not indicated. 

(c) In the absence of proforma accounts, it was not possible for Audit 
to verify to what extent the limits fixed for retaining business by the depart­
ment and the terms of reinsurance entered into with the reinsurers had resul­
ted in advantage to the department. 

The matter was reported to Government (October 1978) ; their reply 
is awaited (March 1979). 



CHAPTER VII 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS 

7.1. Introductory 

According to the provisions of Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, the acco­
unts of bodies and authorities which receive grants or loans of not less than 
Rs. 5 lakhs in a financial year from the Consolidated Fund, the amount of 
such grants or loans being not less than seventy-five per cent of the total expen­
diture of that body or authority, are to be audited by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India. Government and the Heads of departments were 
requested in April 1978 to furnish. information about grants and loans 
given to various bodies and authorities and the expenditure incurred by 
them during the year 1977-78. Five departments of the Government and 
seven heads of departments had not furnished information regarding grants/ 
loans sanctioned during 1977-78 and the information furnished by one de­
partment of the Government was incomplete (March 1979). Similar infor­
mation for the year 1976-77 was also awaited from one department of Govern­
ment (General Education) (March 1979). Details, to the extent received, 
of the number of bodies/authorities which received grants/loans of not less 
than Rs. 5 lakhs per year during the period 1974-75 to 1977-78 and the 
exteat of arrears (M arch 1979) in receipt of the accounts from them are 
given below:-

(i) No. of bodies /authorities which 
received grants/loans of not less 
than Rs. 5 lakhs in the year 

(ii) No. of bodies/authorities from 
which accounts have been received 

(iii) No. of bodies/authorities the 
accounts of which have not been 
received 

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 

97 115 125 121 

95 109 110 87 

2 6 15 34 

In addition, Section 15 of the Act prescribes that where a grant or loan 
is given from the Consolidated Fund for any specific purpose, the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India shall scrutinise the procedure by which the 
sanctioning authority satisfies itself as to the fulfi lment of the conditions subject 
to which such grants a nd loans were given. 

118 







119 

Important points noticed during audit under Section J4. and scrutiny 
conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 15 a re mentioned in 
the succeeding paragraphs. 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 
(Co- OPERATION) 

7 . 2. Financial Assistance to Co-operative Institutions 

(a) Government have been rendering financial assistance to co-operative 
institutions in the shape of investment in share capital, loans.and grants. The 
total investment of Government in the share capital/debentures of co-operative 
institutions at the end of the year 1976-77 stood at Rs. 20,29.10 lakhs. The 
balance of loans paid to such institutions outstanding on 31st March 1977 
was Rs . 16, 16.68 lakhs. The details of investment made and loans given 
during each of the three years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 were as under:-

Year 

1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 

Investment in share Amount of 
capital/ debenture loan advanced 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1,37 .48 
1,93 .89 
3,64. 19 

3,59. 90 
5,46.26 
5,00.01 

Information regarding the number of societies which had declared divi­
dends, the amount due to Government and the amount credited was not 
available with the Registrar of Co-operative Societies. 

(b) Accord ing to the information furnished by the Registrar of Co­
operative Societies (November 1978) , the amount of loan overdue for recovery 
as on 30th September 1978 was Rs. 27. 22 lakhs (principal: R s. 19. 43 lakhs; 
interest : Rs. 7.79 lakhs) . Yearwise details were as given below:-

• .No. of Principal Interest Total 
Period societies (in lakhs of rupees) 

Up to 1972-73 238 3.35 1.23 4 .58 
1973-74 101 1.36 0.58 1. 94 
1974-75 11 8 2. 74- 0.74 3.48 
1975-76 261 4.24 1.23 5.47 
1976-77 293 7.74 4.01 11 .75 

Total 19 .43 7.79 27.22 



120 

( c) Government have also stood guarantee for loans raised or debentures 
issued by various co-operative banks arid societies. The maximum amount 
guaranteed and the amount outstanding on 31st March 1977 were Rs. 98,01. 30 
lakhs and Rs. 45,65. 11 lakhs (princip,al: Rs. 44,86. 42 lakhs; interest: 

Rs. 78.69 lakhs) respectively. 

( d) Audit of the accounts of the co-operative institutions is the statutory 
function of the Registrar of Co-operative Societies under section 63( 1) of 
the Kerala Co-operative Societirs Act, 1969. Audit of the accounts for each 
year is to be completed by him during the succeeding co-operative year (year 
ended 30th June\ As on 30th June 1978, 3,938 audits were yet to be taken . 
up. Government stated (May 1979) that the main reason for the arrears in 
audit was inadequacy of staff. 

In addition, 4,155 audits in respect of 670 societies were also in arrears 
for the reasons indicated below:-

No. of No. of 
Reasons audits units 

pending 

1. Records with courts or police 760 157 

2. Non-production of records (societies which 
have been ordered to be wound up) 3,173 469 

3. Other reasons 222 44 
Total 4, 155 670 

Government stated (May 1979) that audit of these societies would be 
done on receipt of intimation either from the societieil or from the admini­
strative departments regarding availability of records. 

(e) A test-check in audit (July - August 1978) of the audited accounts 
for the three years 1974-75,)975-76 and 1976-77 of 195 societies, in each of 
which Government had invested Rs. 0. 50 lakh or more by way of share capital 
and/or loan, disclosed the following: - · 

(i) 119 societies in which Governmenthad invested Rs. 2,42.20 lakhs 
sustained losses aggregating Rs . 57. 77 lakhs during the co-operative year 
ending June 1977. 

(ii) 62 societies in which Government investment at the end of 1976-77 
stood at Rs. 1,22 .12 lakhs were continuously working a t loss during all the 
three years ending June 1977, the total loss during the three years being 
Rs. 1,16.65 lakhs (1974-75: Rs. 39 . 15 lakhs, 1975-76: Rs. 39.13 lakhs and 
1976-77: Rs. 38. 37 lakhs). According to the Registrar of Co-operative 
Societies, analysis of the reasons for the continuous loss sustained by the 
societies has not been conducted so far (January 1979). 







121 

(iii) defalcations of money or stores worth Rs. 1 . 35 lakhs were reported 
m the case of ten societies. 

(iv) deficits in stock worth Rs. 22 . 87 lakhs were reported in 256 cases. 

(v) Rs. 12. 76 lakhs were pending remittance (November 1978) by the 
various societies towards audit fees payable to Government up to 31st March 
1977. Of this, Rs. 0. 10 lakh related to periods over ten years, Rs. 2 .11 lakhs 
to periods over five years. 

Government stated (May 1979) that the Deputy Registrars have 
instructions to realise the arrears in audit fees at the earliest and initiate 
action under Revenue Recovery Act in difficult cases. 

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

7 . 3 . National Loan Scholarship Scheme 

The National Loan Scholarship Scheme was sanctioned by Govern­
ment of India in 1963-64 with the main object of providing financial assistance 
to needy and meritorious students to enable them to complete their education. 
The scheme was introduced in the State in 1963-64 and the Director of 
Collegiate Education was entrusted with the responsibility for its imple­
mentation. Under the scheme, interest-free loans by way of scholarships 
ranging from Rs. 720 to Rs. 1, 750 per year (for different stages of education) 
were to be paid to the students to enable them to complete their post-matri 
cula tion studies. 

The loan was to be repaid one year after the scholar started earning an 
income or three years after termination of scholarship whichever 
w:as earlier. Repayment was to be made in monthly instalments at rates to 
be worked out in proportion to the income earned. In the case of scholars 
who did not earn income during any period after the repayment has fallen 
due, recovery at the rate of Rs. 25 per month was to be made for such period. 
Scholars who joined the teaching profession in a recognised institution or as 
combatants in the Defence Services were not to repay the loan as long as they 
continued to be employed as such; in their case the amount of loan was to 
be reduced by one-tenth of their original loan for every year of service put 
tn as teacher or combatant. 

The loan to each scholar was to be disbursed monthly by the heads of 
institutions in which the scholar prosecuted his studies. For this purpose, the 
heads of institutions were to be provided with funds in advance by the 

102192101MC. 



... 
.. . . 

122 

Director of Collegiate Education; funds were to be released by him in two 
instalments, the first instalment covering disbursements to be made to scholars 
during the first 9 months and the second instalment covering the require­
ments for the remaining three months being payable on receipt of accounts 
of actual disbursements made to the scholars out of the first instalment. A 
~rsonal · Deposit Account was to be opened at the local treasury in the name 
of the head of the institution into which the funds released by the Director of 
Collegiate Education were to be credited and from which the requirements 
for each month were to be drawn for disbursement to the scholars. Each 
head of institution was to send to the Director of Collegiate Education before 
the end of March of each year an account of payments made by him duly 
supported by payees' receipts and ' disbursement certificates . The Director 
of Collegiate Education was to arrange for test-check of the accounts of the 
institutions, whenever necessary. 

Funds for paying the loans were to be provided by Government of India 
in the form of interest-free advances to the State Government which adminis­
tered the scheme and provided the necessary staff. All amounts recovered 
from the loanees towards principal and interest (in the case of default) were 
to be paid to Government of India. 

Out of Rs. 3,35. 01 lakhs received by the State Government as loan from 
Government of India during the period 1963-64 to 1977-78, Rs. 3,29. 51 
lakhs were utilised for payment of scholarships during the same period. 
Scrutiny by Audit (June 1978) of the records maintained in the Directorate 
of Collegiate Education under Section 15 of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 disclosed the 
following points:-

(i) No procedure had been evolved by the Directorate to watch the 
prompt receipt of the accounts of disbursements supported by payees' receipts 
from the heads of institutions with the result that the extent of arrears in thi~ 
regard was not ascertainable. Payees' receipts in support of payment of 
scholarship of R s. 1,11.68 lakhs made from 1973-74 had not been produced 
to Audit. Government stated (December 1978) that the disbursing officers 
have been instructed to forward the payees' receipts promptly. 

(ii) The Directorate of Collegiate Education had no information 
whether all the heads of institutions under private management had actually 
opened personal deposit accounts with the treasuries as required under the 







123 

scheme or whether they had merged the scholarship amounts with their 
own funds. The department has not conducted a test check of the accounts 
maintained by the institutions to ascertain whether or not the scholarship 
amounts sent to them had been disbursed. Government stated (December 
1978) that most of the institutions have opened personal deposit accounts 
and that urgent steps are being taken to open the accounts wherever they 
do not exist. 

(iii) The individual ledger accounts of the loans maintained in the 
Directorate were incomplete as (i) details of scholarships paid and recoveries 
made from individual scholars were not recorded therein from 1969-70 on­
wards and only the total amount to be recovered and actually recovered are 
shown in the register (ii) the entries were not up-to-date and (iii) details re~ 
garding the date on which the recovery was to commence, monthly income 
of the loanee, exemption granted if any, etc., were wanting with the result 
the outstanding loan balance in respect of each loanee was not ascertainable. 
The balance had not been got accepted by the loanees at any stage. The 
Directorate stated (June 1978) that systematic maintenance of accounts was 
not possible for want of adequate staff. Government stated (December 
1978) that urgent action was being taken to bring the registers up-to-date. 
Test check in audit of the loan ledgers relating to scholarships sanctioned to 
the 1963-64 and 1964-65 batches of scholars showed that-

(a) 948 scholars who were to have commenced repayment of loan 
had not started repaying the loan so far (June 1978), the extent of delay in 
these cases ranging from two to eleven years (amount defaulted: R s. 31.05 
lakhs under 'principal' and R s. 12.84 lakhs under 'interest') . 

(b) 360 scholars, who had initially commenced repayment of loan, 
discontinued remittance of further instalments, the extent of delay in repay­
ment ranging from six months to ten and a half years (amount defaulted: 
Rs. 9.62 lakhs under 'principal' and Rs . 3.18 lakhs under 'interest') and 

(c) In the case of 75 scholars who had adopted teaching profession 
and in whose cases the Directorate had started reducing their loan balance 
by one-tenth of their original loan, no action had been taken to verify whether 
or not the scholars continued to be in the teaching profession and certificates 
of continued employment in the teaching profession had not been obtained. 



124 • 
INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

7.4. Financial Assistance t o Thondu Vyavasaya Co-operative Societies 

In September 1975 and March 1976, Government sanctioned financial 
assistance to two Thondu Vyavasaya Co-operative Societies-one in Tri­
vandrum district and the other in Kottayam district-in the form of share 
capital contribution of Rs. 1 lakh to each of these societies and working capital 
loan of Rs. 9 lakhs to the Trivandrum Society and Rs. 7 lakhs to the Kottayam 
Society. The assistance was sanctioned to enable the societies to procure 
raw coconut husks for distribution to the primary co-operative societies 
at fair prices. The working capital loan was to be utilised for the procure­
ment of husks, payment of wages to workers and for meeting other incidental 
and contingent expenditure necessary for the procurement, transport and 
sale of husks. The lqan was repayable in nine equated instalments, the 
first instalment falling due on the expiry of two years from the date of disburse­
ment of the loan and was to bear interest at lO;t per cent (later reduced to 
7i per cent) . Penal interest was leviable at 2! per cent in the case of 
default of remittance of instalments as well as in the case of non-utilisation 
or mis-utilisation of the loan. The societies were to utilise the loan within 
a period of one year from the date of drawal of the amount from the treasury, 
any unutilised amount being refunded by them within one month of the 
expiry of the period of utilisation unless the period was extended by Govern­
ment. The share capital loan of R s. 1 lakh and the working capital loan of 
Rs . 9 lakhs were paid to the Trivandrum society in September 1975 and 
November 1975 respectively while the entire loan of Rs. 8 lakhs was paid to 
the Kottayam society in March 1976. 

Audit of the accounts of the two societies for 197 5-76 under Section 14 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General' s (Duties, Powers and Conditions 
of Service) Act, 1971 conducted in March 1977 and August 1977 disclq_sed 
the following points:-

(i) Procurement of husks 

The Trivandrum society was to procure a nnually about 1759 lakh husks 
and the Kottayam society 500 lakh husks. Against these targets*, the former 
procured 71.62 lakh husks during 1975-76 (3 7.39 lakh husks during 1976-77) . 

* The procurement by Trivandrum and Kottayam societies actually 
commenced in December 1975 and May 1976 and h ence the propor­
tionate targets for (he year 1975-76 were 1026.48 lakhs a nd 83 .33 lakhs 
respectively. 



• 
• 

• 



• I 

• 
' .. 



125 

urmg the same period, the Kottayam society procured 4.97 lakh husks 
d 143.17 lakh husks respectively. During 1977-78, the Trivandrum so­

ety and the K ottayam society procured 96 lakh husks and 189 lakh husks 
spectively against the revised target of 450 lakh husks for the former 
d 400 lakh husks for the la tter. 

The shortfall in procurement was attributed by the societies to:­

(a) keen competition from private dealers, 

(b) lack of experienced hands for collection work, 

(c) inadequacy of transporting facilities, 

( d ) inexperience of the societies in the field and 

(e) heavy flow of unhusked coconuts to neighbouring districts on 
account of the price differential from place to place. 

Government sta ted (December 1977) that the target fixed for procure­
ent of husk by the Trivandrum society while formulating the scheme was 
roneous. 

ii) Working results of the societies 

The scheme approved by Government for procurement a nd sale of husks 
y the two societies envisaged a net a nnual profit of R s. 6. 77 lakhs in the 
:i.se of Trivandrum society and Rs. 0.26 lakh in the case of Kottayam society. 
oth the societies were, however, functioning at loss till the end of June 1977. 
'he accumulated loss amounted to R s. 2.43 lakhs in the case of Trivandrum 
>ciety and Rs . 0.02 lakh in the case of K ottayam society. Government 
ttributed (December 1977 and February 1978) the loss in the case of 
'rivandrum society to the inability/failure of the society to control the cost 
f purchase and transport of husks and heavy estab lishment charges, and the 
ss in the case of the K ottayam society to its entry in the business during the 
ack season for husks. 

ii ) Security for the outstanding loan amount 

One of the conditions for the grant of the working capital loan was that 
te society should maintain necessary cover by way of stock-in-trade and/or 
tsh of value equal to the loa n outstanding at any time and in the event of 
te stock-in-trade a nd/or cash being less than the amount of the loan out­
anding, the society was to refund to Government a portion of the loa n amount 
• bring the loan o_utstanding to the level of the stock-in-trade a nd cash. 



126 

As at the end of June 1976 and June 1977 the stock-in-trade and ca 
with the Trivandrurn society amounted to Rs. 6.54 lakhs and Rs. 6. 
lakhs respectively against the outstanding loan of Rs. 9 lakhs. The positi 
as at the end of July 1978 was that against the outstanding loan of Rs . 
lakhs, the stock -in-trade and cash with the society amounted to Rs. 6.69 lak 
Government stated (December 1977) that the society had agreed to refu 
part of the loan to bring it to the level of stock-in-trade/cash. According 
the Director of Coir Development (December 1978) the society has n 
refunded the amount. 

7.5. Loans to Kerala State Hand.loom Weavers' Co-operative Socie 
Limited for procurement of accumulated stock of handloo 
cloth with the primary societies 

Scrutiny conducted in April-June 1978 under Section 15 of the Co 
ptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Servic 
Act .. 1971, of the records of the sanctioning authority and those maintain~ 

in the Directorate of Industries and Commerce and four District Industri; 
Offices (Alleppey, Cannanore, Trichur and Trivandrum) in regard to loa1 
granted to the Kerala State Handloom Weavers' Co-operative Sociel 
L imited for procurement of handloom cloth disclosed the following points:-

Government of India sanctioned (June 1975) a loan of Rs. 30 lakhs 1 

the State Government for clearing handloom cloth accumulated in the Stat, 
The State Government, ip. turn, disbursed (August 1975) the loan to ti 
K erala State Handloom Weavers' Co-operative Society L imited (Ape 
Society) to enable the society to procure the accumulated cloth from tl 
primary societies. Another loan of Rs . 40 lakhs was also sanctioned (Marc 
1977) by Government of India to the State Government to enable them · 
assist the Apex Society in procuring accumulated cloth. This loan was di 
bursed by the State Government to the society in March 1977. 

Certificates of utilisation of the loans by the society for the intend! 
purpose due in January 1976 and April 1978 had not been furnished 
Audit (January 1979) by the Directorate of I ndustries and Commerce. 

The society had to utilise the loan of Rs.30 lakhs within two months fro 
d ate of drawal of the amount. The loan was drawn by the society in Augu 
1975 and, according to the details furni shed (February 1979) by the socie 
to the Director of I ndustries and Commerce, the entire loan was utilised l 
it for purchase of accumulated handloom cloth during August-Septemb 







127 

75. Verification of the fact of utilisation of the entire amount by the 
ciety for the intended purpose called for from the Director of Industries 
d Commerce is awaited (April 1979). 

The loan was repayable by the society to the State Government in two 
ual annual instalments, the first instalment becoming due one year after 
e date of drawal. The society had repaid only Rs. 3 lakhs in April 1978. 
e balance amount toge ther with interest (principal : Rs. 27 lakhs ; interest 
to 30th April 1978: R s. 4.47 lakhs) was overdue as at the end of July 1978. 
r defaulted payments, penal interest at the rate of 8 per cent per annum 
s leviable. The amount of penal interest due from the society as at the 

d of April 1978 was R s. 0.9 1 lakh. According to the society (June 1978), 
ajor portion of the stock procured was remaining undisposed and the pro­
ects of their disposal were remote under ordinary market conditions. 

The loan of R s. 40 lakhs was to be utilised within the period of one year 
om the date of drawal and was to be repaid by the society to the State Govern­
.ent in lump on the first anniversary of the drawal of the amount with 
terest at 5 1/2 per cent. It had not repaid the loan so far (March 1979). 
iterest of R s. 4. 22 lakhs up to end of February 1979 was also to be paid 
r the Society. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1978; their reply 
awaited (March 1979). 

LOCAL ADMINISTRATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT 

6. Grants-in-aid to orphanages and boarding homes for destitute 
children 

Under the rules issued by Government in August 1964, grants are pay-
1le to orphanages and boarding homes for destitute children for care, main-
11ance and education of unprotected children. Under these rules, children 
longing to age group of 5 to 18 and residing in the orphanages and board­
g homes and the annual income of whose parents fell below Rs. 500 (raised 
Rs. 900 in August 1967) were eligible for the grant. The grant was to 
computed at the rate of Rs. 10 per child per month (raised to R s. 30 per 

onth from June 1978). Institutions which were in receipt of boarding 



128 

grants from other Governments or quasi-Government sources were not e 
gible for the grant. The grants were payable in arrears to the institutio1 
on application from the recipient institutions with an audited statement 
accounts of the previous year duly certified by a Chartered Accountant 
a registered body of auditors. The accounts of the grantee institutions we 
to be audited by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts and util isation cer 
ficates of grants were to be furnished to Audit by the Director of Social Welfar 
The accounts of the institutions which received a grant of R s. 30,000 a 
above a year were to be audited in detail by the sanctioning authority. 

Grants were also payable by Government of India to selected volunta 
organisations for maintenance a nd vocational guidance of the children i 
need of care and protection under their scheme for welfare of destitute childr 
sanctioned in 1974-75. Grant from Government of India was 90 per ce 
of the estimated cost of providing services to the children calculated at t 
rate of R s. 76.50 per child per month limited to the actual expenditur 
incurred. In addition, grant for construction of cottages not exceeding 90 p 
cent of the cost of the construction was also admissible. 

Details of grants paid by the State Government and Government 9 
India to orphanages and boarding homes for destitute children for the thre 
years 1975-76, 1976-77 a nd 1977-78 are given below:-

State Grant Central Grant 
Year 

No. of Amount of No. of Amount oj 
institutions grant (in institutions grant 

lakhs of (in lakhs 
of rupees) of rupees 

1975-76 186 44.08 17 14 .59 

1976-77 215 57.36 18 16.37 

1977-78 215 58.27 22 18.57 

Scrutiny conducted in June-July 1978 of the records of the sanctionin 
authority (Director of Social Welfare) under Section 15 of the Comptrolle 
and Auditor General's (Duties , Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 197 
disclosed the following points:-

(i) Institutions which received a boarding grant of R s. 32.33 lakl 
from Government of India during the p eriod from 1974-75 to 1977-78 we1 







129 

aid State grants totalling Rs. 38.25 lakhs for the same period which was .not 
dmissible, vide details below:-

Year 

1974-75 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 

No . of institutions 

11 

17 

18 

22 

Amount of grant . 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

5.03 

9 .22 

11.13 

12.87 

Government stated (December 1978) that the question of regularising 
the irregular payment was under consideration. 

(ii) Grant of Rs. 0.13 lakh was paid to 13 institutions during 1977-78 
in respect of children who were either beyond the age of 18 or the income of 
whose parents exceeded Rs. 900 per annum. Government stated (Decem­
ber 1978) that action was being taken to recover the excess payment made 
to the 13 institutions. 

(iii) The accounts of 45 institutions in 1976-77 and 44 institutions 
in 1977-78, each of which had received grant exceeding Rs. 30,000, had not 
been audited by the sanctioning authority. The Director of Social Welfare 
stated (June 1978) that audit was not conducted for want of adequate staff. 
Government stated (December 1978) that the Director of Social Welfare was 
being instructed to audit the accounts of the institutions with the existing 
staff. 

(iv) According to the inspection report of the Examiner of Loca l 
Fund Accounts on the accounts of orphanages and boarding homes in res .. 
pect of grants paid during 1976-77, grant of R s. 1 lakh was paid in excess to 
43 institution•;. Government stated (December 1978) that the excess grant 
paid to the institutions was being recovered from the grant for the year 
1978-79. 

7.7. Cochin Town Planning Trust/Greater Cochin Development 
Authority 

The Cochin Town Planning Trust was constituted by Government 
in September 1968 with the object of implementing town planning schemes 
within the framework of the Town Planning Acts of 1920 and 1932. The 
Trust was vested with powers to raise loans under the Local Authorities Loan 

102J9210 jMC. 



• 

Act for execution of its schemes. The schemes drawn up by the Trus 
required approval of Government before implementation. The Trus 
was to acquire land, develop it into plots of convenient size, dispose of th 
plots by sale, construct buildings and allot them to applicants. In Januar 
1976, Government constituted the Greater Cochin Development Authorit 
and the· functions vested with the Cochin Town Planning Trust were trans 
ferred to that Authority, which took over in February 1976 the assets an 
liabilities of its pr~decessor Trust . 

2. The details of loans and grants received by the Trust/Authorit 
from its formation to the end of 1977-78 from different sources are indicated 
below:-

(i) Loans from Government of India 

(ii) Loans from Government of Kerala 

(iii) Loans from financial institutions 

(iv) Grant from Government of Kerala 

Total 

Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

2,00.00 

1,05. 75 

2,93.50 

22.62 

6,21.87 

3. The expenditure incurred by the Trust/Authority from 1971-72 to 
1977-78 is given below:-

Year 

1971-72 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

1975-76 

1976-77 
1977-78 

Total 

Expenditure Unutilised Grant/Loan 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

41.26 

79.97 

99.41 

52 .01 

93 .53 

2,28 .87 
2,42.38 

8,37 .43 

0.24 

42 .00 

21.97 

17.20 

13.87 

70.00 
44 .01 

2,09.29 



• • 





131 

4. Under Rule 68 of the Greater Cochin Development Authority Rules, 
1977, the accounts of the Authority are subject to audit by the Examiner of 
Local Fund Accounts. The audit of the accounts of the Cochin Town Plan­
ning Trust for the period from 1972-73 to 23rd January 1976 (the date of 
formation of the Authority) was conducted by the Examiner of Local Fund 
Accounts. Pending finalisation of the rate of audit fees, the accounts of the 
Authority from the date of its constitution on 23rd January 1976 have not 
been audited by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts (March 1979). 

The Authority sta ted (November 1978) that t he reduction in the audit 
fee was engaging the attention of Government and that final orders in the 
matter were awaited. 

5. Audit of the accounts of the Trust/Authority for 1971-72, 1973-74 
and 1975-76 under Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General' s 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 and scrutiny of the 
records of the saµc tioning authority under Section 15 of the Act, conducted 
during April-] uly 1978, disclosed the following points:-

(i) Loss in the sale of land/plots 

Government acquired a nd transferred (November 1969) 25 acres of 
land at Elamkulam to the Trust for the establishment of a Warehousing 
Centre under the Elamkulam North Town Planning Scheme. The value 
of land (R s. 37.50 lakhs) a t R s. 1,500 per cent was treated as a loan to the 
Trust repayable in 10 annual instalments with 6 p er cent interest. The 
Trust took possession of the land in May 1971 and developed it into 41 plots 
ready for sale by August 1972 ; 26 plots had been sold till the end of June 
1978. The sale price fixed was R s. 2,680 per cent taking into account the 
price of R s. 1,500 per cent payable to Government, the development charges, 
interest charges and overheads. In May 1978, Government revised the 
sale price of the entire 25 acres of land from R s. 1,500 per cent to Rs. 2,500 
per cent and the rate of interest from 6 per cent to 10. 7 5 per cent on the grouml 
that all the relevant considerations had not been taken into account in Nov­
ember 1969 at the time of transfer of land and directed the District Collector, 
Ernakulam to realise the arrears of instalments, interest and penal interest 
(4 per cent) clue from the Authority up to 31st rviarch 1978. Computed 
with reference to t·he revised sale price of R s. 2,500 per cent and the revised 
rate of interes t of 10. 75 per cent and the development and other miscellaneous 
charges, the cost of land to the Authority worked out to Rs. 6,000 per cen t. 



132 

The difference in cost could not be recovered from 24 allottees (sale to two 
allottees· was at the rate of R s. 6,000 per cent) to whom the plots had been 
sold at rates varying from Rs. 2,680 to Rs. 3,200 per cent as there was no 
enabling provision in the sale deeds executed with them for the recovery of 
the actual cost of land on final settlement of claims. An amount of Rs. 22 .10 
lakhs -had thus become irrecoverable from the allottees. The Authority 
stated (November 1978) that the fixation of enhanced prices arbitrarily by 
Governnierit has not been agreed to by it and that Government had been 
requested in August 1978 to reduce the cost of land and the rate of interest 
to Rs. 1,500 per cent and 6 per cent respectively, as originally fixed. Further 
developments are awaited (March 1979). 

In view of the non-inclusion in the sale deeds of a provlSlon enabling 
recovery of increased cost of land on final' settlement of claims, the Authority 
cannot pass on any part of the liability of Rs. 22.10 lakhs to the allottees . 

(ii) Non-disposal of developed plots 

The Trust acquired, in October 1971, 275 cents of land in Alwaye 
Town from the Alwaye Municipal Council at a cost of Rs. 1.27 lakhs for a 
housing scheme and spent Rs. 3.65 lakhs during 1971-72 to 1973-74 on develop­
ing it. After providing for roads and open spaces, the area available for 
sale was 179 cents for which the Trust fixed sale price of Rs. 3,120 per cent. 
Out of these, 30.51 cents were sold (March 1973) to the Municipal Council 
(sale price: Rs. 0.95 lakh) for construction of quarters. In September 1973, 
2 plots of land measuring 12.207 cents (4.956+ 7.251) were sold to two parties 
but the sale of one of the two plots measuring 7 .251 cents was cancelled in 
June 1978 as the allottee did not remit the instalments due from February 1975 
onwards. As at the end of November 1978, 143.531 cents of developed land 
(value: R s. 4.48 lakhs) remained unutilised. 

The Authority considered (January 1978) the slow progress in the dis­
pMaJ of the plots and requested the Chairman, Alwaye Municipal Council, 
a member of the Board of the Authority, to put forward concrete ideas for the 
utilisation of the land. There was, however, no progress in this regard till 

.the end of November 1978. The Authority sta ted (November 1978) that 
the· response from the public for the purchase of the plots wa<; very poor and 
tha~ it was pursuing the matter with the Alwaye Municipal Council to ex­
plore the possibility of putting the plots to economic utilisation. 







133 

The Muncipality had paid till the end of March 1975 only R s. 0.15 
lakh out of the total sale price of R s. 0.95 lakh and stopped making further 
payments thereafter. Rupees 1.21 lakhs were due from the Municipality 
towards principal and interest as at the end of March 1978. The Authority 
stated (November 1978) that it had approached Government apprising them 
of the delay on the part of the Municipality in remitting the balance and re­
questing them to recover the amount due from the grant payable to the Muni­
cipality and that the matter was being pursued vigorously. 

Thus, out of two hundred and seventy-five cents of land acquired and 
developed (by 1973-74) by the Authoril;y without making a proper assessment 
of the likely demand for houses in the area, about 143 cents of developed land 
(cost about R s. 4 .48 lakhs) have remained unutilised. 

(iii) Waiver of penal interest 

On the basis of tenders invited in March 1975, the Trust allotted (Novem­
ber 1975) 70 cents of land in theKaloor Town Planning scheme to a party 
at a price of Rs. 6,500 per cent for construction' of a c\rama theatre (total 
cost ofland: Rs. 4.55 lakhs). The party remitted (December 1975) the initial 
deposit of Rs. 1.13 lakhs representing 25 per cent of the total cost and the 
balance 75 per cent was to be paid in 36 monthly instalments with interest 
after the expiry of 6 months from the date of initial deposit. Till the end of 
May 1977, the party remitted only Rs. 0.50 lakh)n two instalments of R s. 0.25 
lakh each and defaulted further payments. In J anuary 1978 th e Board 
resolved that the entire amount paid by him as initial deposit and subsequent 
instalments including his earnest money deposit (total: R s. 1.64 lakhs) be 
refunded to him and that he be released of all liabilities in the transaction. 
Accordingly Rs. 1.64 lakhs were refunded to the party in January 1978. 
According to the terms and conditions accepted by the allottee, on cancellation 
of the allotment, interest at 12 per cent on the full cost of the plot allotted 
from the date fixed for the payment of the intial deposit till the date of cancel­
lation of the allotment was to be deducted from the amounts remitted by the 
allottee and the balance only refunded. The refund of the entire amount to 
the party resulted in non-recovery of .R s. 1.10 lakhs towards penal interest. 
The Authority stated (November 1978) that as the initial deposit and the 
. two instalments remitted by the party were retained by it till 31st January 
1978, the Authority had earned R s. 0.12 lakh approximately by way of simple 
interest on current account and that the net loss by way of non-recovery of 
penal interest was Rs. 0.98 lakh. The Authority also stated that the refund 



134 

was made relaxing the conditions of the aUotment and that the land in question 
still vests with the Authority, the value of which has gone up due to effiux 
of time. This reply does not expla in non-recovery of penal interest according 
to the terms and conditions of allotment of the plot . 

(iv) Extra expenditure due to retender 

T enders were invited (June 1977) by the Authority for filling and raising 
the level oflands acquired inBlocksA and B ofElamkulamNorth Town Plan­
ning Scheme and in Thevara-Perandoor Canal Scheme (estimated cost: 
Rs . 11.65 lakhs). The lowest offer received from three tenderers was 9.8 
per cent below estimate for Block A, 7.9 per cent below estimate for Block B 
and 5.4 per cent below estimate for the Thevara-Perandoor Canal Scheme 
respectively. Though acceptance of the lowest offer was recommended by 
the Technical Committee of the Authority, th e Board of Directors of the 
Authority resolved (July 1977) to retender all the three works on the ground 
that the lowest rate was far above their expectation. Accordingly, the three 
works were retendered in August 1977 and the lowest rates quoted \ vere 5 
per cent, 12 per cent and 33 per cent respectively above the estimate rates. 
None of them was accepted and fresh tenders were again invited in September 
1977. The lowest offers of 5.7 per cent below the estimate for Block A, 2.5 
per cent below the estimate for Block B and 9. 7 per cent above the estimate 
for the Thevara-Perandoor Canal Scheme were accepted by the Board in 
October 1977. The works awarded in November 1977 were commenced in 
December 1977 and completed by February-March 1978 (total expenditure : 
Rs. 8.73 lakhs). Computed with reference to the lowest rates of the first 
tender call, the Authority had to incur an extra expenditure of R s. 0 .68 lakh 
by awarding the works at higher rates in the third call (September 1977). 
There was nothing on record to indicate the basis on which the Authority 
held that the lowest rates quoted during the first tender call were far above 
expectation specially when these were below the estimate rates. 

(v) Other points of interest 

(a) Delay in the adjustment of advances paid to the officers of the Authority 

The Authority paid advances to the officers in the various departments 
viz. Engineering, Planning, Land Acquisition and Administra tion for pur­
chase of cement and steel, civil works, freight charges, payment of vehicle tax, 
etc. As on 31st March 1978, an amount of R s. 20.18 lakhs was pending 
adjustment in _respect of 121 advances paid to the Engineering, Planning, 







135 

Land Acquisition and Administration Departments. The advances 
dated back to the period 1973-74. The Secretary of the Authority requested 
(April 1978) all Heads of Departments to see that the advances were adjusted 
by them without farther delay pointing out that any delay in adjusting the 
advances beyond 30th April 1978 would result in recovery of all the amount 
from the officials responsible without further reference. 

The Authority stated (April 1979) that as a t the end of M arch 1979, 
only 62 items of advances amounting to R s. 6.81 lakhs remained to be 
adjusted. 

(b) Imperfect maintenance of initial account records 

(i) Cash Book 
~ .t 

Nfonthly closing of the r;,ash J3ook maintained in the office of the Authority 
was not done from J anuary 1976 onwards and the cash balance as per 
the cash book had not been reconciled with the bank balance as per the bank 
pass books. The balances in the bank pass books were being taken as the 
correct balance without effecting reconciliation. 

(ii) The Au thority executed various civil works such as reclamation 
and development of land, construction of buildings, etc., through contractors. 
The primary records of works accounts viz. Works Abs.tract and Contractor's 
Ledger were .not maintained. The Authori ty stated (June 1978) that steps 
were being .taken to maintain the records. 

The points mentioned above were repor ted to Government in September 
1978 and, November 1978; their reply is awaited (March 1979). 



CHAPTER VIII 

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECTION 
REPORTS 

8.1. Outstanding audit observations 

(a) Audit observations on financial transactions of Government are 
reported to the departmental authorities concerned so that appropriate action 
is taken to rectify the defects and omissions. Half yearly reports of such 
observations outstanding for more than six months are also forwarded to 
Government to expedite their settlement. 

The following table shows the number of audit observations issued up 
to the end of March 1978 and outstanding at the end of September 1978, 
as compared with the corresponding position indicated in two preceding 
reports:-

As at the As at the As at the 
end of end of end of 
September September September 
1976 1977 1978 

Number of observations 35,600 29,884 31,706 

Amount 29 . 78 33.85 48.82 
(in crores of rupees) 

Year-wise break-up of the items is as follows :-

Year Items Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

Prior to 1-4-1 969 192 11.69 
1969-70 174 9.70 
1970-71 323 11 .78 
1971-72 709 21. 20 
1972-73 694 63.49 
1973-74 1, 119 1,52 . 77 
1974-75 1,734 1,78 . 80 
1975-76 3,571 4,30 .98 
1976-77 6,681 13,52.51 
1977-78 16,509 26,49.45 

T otal 31,706 48,82.37 

136 







• 

..... 137 

(b) The following departments have comparatively heavy outstanding 
udit observations:-

Sl. no. Department Number of Amount 
observations (in lakhs of rupees) 

1. Revenue 2,131 10,04.69 
2. Health 6,870 9,66. 71 
3. Agriculture 5,695 6,45 . 40 
4. Water and Transport 1,724 5,19 . 79 
5 . Industries 1,486 5,03.41 
6. Local Administration and Social Welfare 2,295 3,43. 99 
7. Higher Education 1,427 2,05 . 17 
8. Public Works and Electricity 934 1,82. 83 
9. Development 2,559 1, 78. 24 

(c) The following are some of the major reasons for which audit obser­
vations have remained outstanding:-

Sl. no . Nature of observations 

1. Payees' receipts not received 
2. Detailed contingent bills for lumpsum 

drawals not received 
3 . Agreements with contractors/suppliers 

not received 
4. Vouchers not received 
5. Sanctions not received for contingent and 

Number 

16,839 

7,947 

300 
1,874 

Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

22,59.32 

13,88.82 

1,82. 56 
1,08.41 

miscellaneous expenditure 799 84. 83 

(d) Forty-six per cent of the total outstandings are due to non-sub­
mission of payees' receipts. The departments with comparatively heavy 
outstandings on this account were:-

Sl. no. Department 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

Health 
Agriculture 
Industries 
Local Administration and Social Welfare 
Water and Transport 
Revenue 
General Education 
Development 
Public Works and Electricity 
Home 

l02j9210jMC. 

Number 

.. 

3,415 
3,509 

913 
1,394 

902 
985 
460 
741 
477 
772 

Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

7,67.25 
4,65 .59 
3,81.07 
1,30. 98 

84.29 
73.57 
57 .55 
54 .41 
49.92 
48.61 



1:18 

~· · ( e) The facility of drawing amounts as advances on abstract · contingent 
bills by disbursing officers is intended to expedite payments in certain cases, 
but these are to be followed by detailed contingent bills (containing full parti­
culars of expenditure;: with supporting sub-vouchers and payees' receipts) 
which should be sent to the Audit Officer by the 20th of the month 
succeeding the month to which the abstract contingent bills relate. Rupees 
13,88.82 lakhs are held under observation due to non-receipt of <let.ailed 
contingent bills in the Audit Office. The departments with comparatively 
heavy outstandings are mentioned below:-

Sl. no. Department Number Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

1. Revenue 958 9,02.09 

2. Health 2,883 1,46.23 

3. Development 1,416 1,02.54 

4. Industries 358 74.94 

5. Agriculture 603 47.99 

6 . Higher Education 527 41.53 

·7. Food 96 24.60 

In the absence of detailed contingent bills it is difficult for Audit to know 
whether the amount has been spent for the purpose or purposes for which 
the advances were drawn . 

. (f ) As at the end ·of September 1978, Rs. 1,82.56 lakhs were held under 
observation due to non-receipt of agreements entered into with contractors/ 
suppliers. The departments with comparatively heavy outstandings are 

indicated below:-

Sl. no. Department Number Amount 
(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

1. Water and Transport 132 76.49 
I 

2. Public Works and Electricity 84 64.11 

3. Local Administration and Social Welfare 48 33.75 







139 

(g) As at the end of September 1978, Rs. 1,08.41 lakhs were held under 
observation due to non-receipt of vouchers in the Audit Office. The depart­
ments with comparatively heavy outstandings are mentioned below:-

Sl. no. Department Number Amount .... 
(in lakhs of 

rupees) 

1. Local Administration and Social Welfare 356 37.77 

2. Water and Transport 290 31.18 

3. Public Works and Electricity 174 18.49 

4. Finance 989 17.25 

(h) The financial rules of Government require that a copy of every 
order sanctioning expenditure should be sent to the Audit Officer by the. 
authority which accords sanction to the expenditure. In the absence 
of sanctions, it cannot be verified in audit whether the amounts drawn were 
duly authorised by competent authority. As at the end of September 1978, 
Rs. 84.83 lakhs were held under observation due to non-receipt of sanctions 
to contingent and miscellaneous expenditure. 

The departments with comparatively heavy outstandings are mentioned 
below:- , 

Sl. no. Department Number Amount 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

1. Health 252 33.64 

2. Agriculture 117 20.09 

3. Development 132 9.55 

4. Higher Education 71 9.25 

8.2. Clearance of audit observations by Joint Inspection Tearn 

With a view to clearing outstanding audit observations by on-the-spot 
verification of the required documents kept with the departmental offices, 
the State Government constituted (November 1973) a Joint Inspection Team 
consisting of representatives from the Finance Department of Government 
and from the office of the Accountant General. The Joint Inspection Team 



140 

was to visit the various departmental offices, verify the original records and 
settle the observations on the spot. The Team commenced functioning from 
January 1974. By the end of October 1·978, the Team cleared 20,895 
items (money value: Rs. 12,99.41 lakhs) as per details given below: 

Period to which the observations relate 

Upto March 1972 
April 1972 to March 1975 
April 1975 to March 1977 

Total 

No. of items 
cleared 

8,449 

9,834 . 
2,612 

20,895 

Money value oj 
items cleared 
(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

3,21.43 
5,68.59 
4,09.39 

12,99.41 

Scrutiny by the Team of the records of the departmental offices disclosed 
a few interesting points: 

(i) In respect of the following cases where advances were drawn by 
departmental officers for meeting expenditure on various purposes, the accounts 
of the expenditure met out of the advances have not been rendered to Audit 
(January 1979) :-

(a) An advance of Rs. 0.40 lakh drawn by the Director of Public 
Relations in August 1970 was made over to a Film company for production 
of a documentary film highlighting the salient features of the Kerala Land 
Reforms Act, 1963. According to the terms of the agreement executed by the 
company in August 1970, they were to deliver the rough cut copy of the film 
with written commentary within 60 days from the date of receipt of the 
approved script from the department. The script approved by Government 
was handed over to the company in September 1970. Despite extension 
of the period of agreement by 60 days, the company failed to deliver the fil~. 
A security of Rs. 500 deposited by the company was forfeited and revenue 
recovery steps initiated by Government in October 1971 for recovery of tp.e 
advance together with 4 per cent interest thereon in accordance wih the terms 
of the agreement. Attempts made by the Revenue Department to realise 
the advance from the two sureties of the agreement did not yield result as they 
turned out to be the paid employees of the company with very low income, 
Rupees 0. 15 lakh were realised in October 1977 by auctioning 98 cents of 
land belonging to the General Manager of the company and a further sum of 
Rs. 0.10 lakh was remitted by the company in April 1978. Balance pending 







• 
141 

recovery with interest worked out to Rs. 0 . 27 lakh, as at the end of July 1978. 
In May 1978, Government instructed the Government Pleader to file a civil 
suit against the General Manager of the company for failure to pay the dues 
under the terms of the agreement. Further developments of the case are 
awaited (February 1979). 

(b) Advances totalling Rs. 0. 58 lakh were drawn by the Tahsildar, 
Ambalapuzha between August 1961 and July 1968 for payment of thatching 
grant to the beneficiaries under famine relief measures and for distribution of 
tapioca. It was explained (August 1978) to the Joint Inspection Team by 
the Tahsildar that the relevant records were not forthcoming for rendering 
detailed accounts. 

In another case, advances totalling Rs. 0 . 16 lakh were drawn by the Taluk 
Welfare Inspector, Nedumangad between March 1974 and November 1975 
for purchase of handloom cloth and aluminium plates for distribution among 
the various tribal schools under his control. The local verification of the 
recor.ds by the Joint Inspection Team showed that proof of payment of the 
amount to the suppliers of handloom cloth and aluminium plates was not 
available. 

The Board of Revenue, Trivandrum stated (November 1978) that in 
respect of advances totalling Rs. 0. 58 lakh drawn by the Tahsildar, Ambala­
puzha, detailed reports had been called for from the District Collector con­
cerned. 

In regard to advances totalling Rs. 0.16 lakh drawn by the Taluk Welfare 
Inspector, Nedumangad, Government in the Development Department stated 
(December 1978) that the matter had been referred to the Director of Vigilance 
Investigation for conducting an enquiry into the irregularities involving penal 
offences. 

(c) Advances totalling Rs. 1. 60 lakhs were drawn between June 1972 and 
January 1975 by the Lay Secretary and Treasurer, Medical College Hospital, 
Trivandrum for purchase of ration articles and meeting expenditure on freight 
charges. Vouchers and other details in support of the expenditure incurred 
out of the advances could not be verified as these were reported to be not 
forthcoming. The matter was reported to Government in the Finance 
Department in March 1978; further developments are awaited (February 
1979) . 

(d) In the following cases, details of adjustment of the advances 
dr:awn by .the Director of Harij3:n Welfare for payment of lump sum grant, 
stipends, etc. , to students belongmg to scheduled castes and scheduled tribes 



142 

and made over to heads of various institutions in which these students prose­
cuted their studies were not made available:-

Balance of unadjusted 
rear of payment of Total number of advances 

advances items (in lakhs of rupees) 

1971-72 34 0.59 
1972-73 55 1.29 
1973-74 25 1.30 
1974-75 80 2.19 

Government in the Development Department stated (December 1978) 
that advances to the extent of Rs. 0.19 lakh had been adjusted and that the 
adjustment particulars of the balance amount were being collected. Govern­
ment also stated that the undisbursed and unadjusted advances would be 
adjusted against the special fees due to the colleges. 

Cases where the heads of institutions had net refunded the undisbursed 
amount of lumpsum grant, stipends etc., so far (August 1978), as seen from . 
the records of the Director of H arijan Welfare, are indicated below:-

Year of Amount of Total Balance 
Name of Institution payment of advance amount remaining 

advance disbursed unrefunded 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

1.. Government Law College, 
Kozhikode 1974-75 0 . 18 0.09 0.09 

2. Government Law College, 
Kozhikode 1975-76 0 . 16 0.08 0.08 

3. Government Law 
College, Kozhikode 1976-77 0.12 0.06 0.06 

4. Sree Sankara College, 
Kalady 1974-75 0.49 0.43 0.06 

5. Sree Sankara College, 
Kalady 1975-76 0.38 0.32 0.06 

6. Sree Kerala Varma College, 
Trichur 1974-75 to 

1976-77 6. 72 6.51 0.21 
7. M. G . College, 

Tri van drum 1968-69 to 
1975-76 6.79* 5.90* 0 .89 

* Does not include Rs. 0.05 lakh being the undisbursed amount of. 
advance paid in 1967-68. 



" 





143 

· Government m the Development Department stated (December 1978) 
that (i) the Director of Harijan Welfare had already addressed (July 1978) 
the Principal of the Government Law College, Kozhikode to refund the un­
adjusted balance and that the refund had not been made t ill November 1978; 
(ii) Rupees 0 .18 lakh were due from the Sree Sankara College, Kalady, being 
the undisbursed amount of advances paid to it during 1972-73 to 1977-78 
besides an examination fee of Rs. 0. 03 lakh and that the Principal had already 
been addressed in August 1978 and reminded in September 1978 and November 
1978 to refund the amount and (iii) the Principals of the Sree Kerala Varma 
College, Trichur and M. G . College, Trivandrum had not so far refunded the 
undisbursed amounts inspite of reminders . 

( e) Twenty-eight cases of advances totalling Rs. 0. 59 lakh drawn prior 
to April 1975 relating to the Government Hospital, Kunnamkulam and T. B, 
Hospital, Pulayanarkotta, could not be settled locally as the advances drawn 
were reported to have been misappropriated. The Director of Health 
Services, reported (October 1978) that the inve3tigation of the case of misappro­
priation relating to the Government Hospital, Kunnamkulam by the Vigilance 
Department was over and that the report would be forwarded to Government 
shortly. In January 1978, Government issued orders that the concerned 
officials in T. B. Hospital, Pulayanarkotta be prosecuted in a Court of compe­
tent jurisdiction, under the Prevention of Corruption Act of 1947. Further 
developments are awaited (February 1979). 

(f) Between September 1968 and August 1974, advances totalling 
Rs. 0. 29 lakh were drawn by the Director of State Lotteries, Director of 
Harijan Welfare and Director of Tourism. Statement of the expenditure 
and supporting vouchers relating to the expenditure met out of the advance 
drawn (September 1968 and December 1968 ) by the Director of State Lotteries 
for conducting an exhibition at Kottayam and meeting expenses connected 
with drawal of lottery tickets were reported by him as not forthcoming. 
Oovernment in the Taxes Department stated (November 1978) that the 
Director of State Lotteries had been instructed to settle the case immediately 
by recovery, if necessary, from the officers responsible. Advances drawn 
(February 1971, March 1971 and August 1972) by the Director of Harijan 
Welfare were for meeting expenditure connected with the All India Exhibitions 
at Trivandrum in 1971 and 1972. These have not been adjusted pending 
finalisation of charges levelled against the Chief Publicity Officer for certain 
<!llleged - irregularities in the maintenance · of accounts connected with the 
~xpenditure met out of these advances. Government in the Development 



144 

Department stated (December 1978) that the vouchers produced by the Chief 
Publicity Officer in support of the payments made by him had not been accepted 
and that the advances could be adjusted only after the disciplinary proceed­
ings initiated against him are finalised. The advance drawn by the Director I 
of Tourism in August 1974 was paid to the Kerala Fisheries Corporation in the 
same month for carrying out repairs to the boat, "sagar" attached to the 
Guest House, Ernakulam. Before the Corporation could take up the repair 
work, the Boat Building Yard and Workshop Unit under its control were 
wound up and taken over (June 1975) by the Fisheries Department which 
expressed its inability to repair the boat for want of spare parts. A fresh 
assessment (June 1977) of the extent of repairs to the boat by the Assistant 
Engineer of the Mechanical Sub-Division, Alleppey showed that the cost of 
repairs would be about Rs. 0. 65 lakh. Government in the General Adminis­
tration Department stated (December 1978) that the question of disposal of 
the boat was under consideration. Government also stated that the refund 
of the advance by the Fisheries Department was tied up with the valuation of 
assets and liabilities of Kerala Fisheries Corporation taken over by the Fisheries 
Department and that a Committee was currently engaged on this work. 

(ii) Scrutiny of the records of the departmental offices to find out the 
reasons for the non-payment of the balance 10 per cent of the cost of supplies, 
equipment, materials, etc., in cases where 90 per cent of the cost had already 
been paid, disclosed the following points:-

(a) In March 1968, Government sanctioned the purchase of a double 
pulse square wave generator and a double beam Oscilloscope together with 
an amplifier and frequency meter (cost: Rs. 0. 25 lakh) for use in the Tele­
communication Department of the Engineering College, Trivandrum. 
Government also ordered that the purchase be made without inviting tenders 
on the basis of an offer from a Calcutta-based firm who were authorised agents 
for the equipment and who had imported the equipment under' their own 
import license, subject to the condition that the rates quoted by the firm were 
got confirmed by the State Trading Corporation. In compliance with the 
order placed by the Principal of the College in April 1968, the firm supplied 
the generator and oscilloscope in May 1968 and Rs. 0. 19 lakh representing 
90 per cent of the cost of the equipment were paid (May 1968) to them after 
the rates were got confirmed by the State Trading Corporation. In the same 
month, the Principal of the College reported to the firm that the equipment 
was defective and was not working properly. As the service engineer of the 
tirm who inspected the equipment (August 1968) could not rectify the defects, 







145 

:he Principal addressed the firm again in August 1968 for replacing the equip ­
nent. The firm was reminded by the Principal repeatedly but with no result. 
f he matter was not pursued after April 1972 and the equipment has yet to 
be repaired. In response to a request (February 1977) by the Principal of 
the college for arranging repair of the equipment, the supplier firm expressed 
their inability to undertake the work on the ground that the equipment had 
been supplied by them long back and that they could not keep the guarantee 
open for such a long period and demanded payment of the balance 10 per cent 
of the cost of the equipment. The Principal addressed (May 1977) a Bombay 
fi rm to undertake the repairs but the firm did not respond. Further develop­
ments are awaited (August 1978). 

Expenditure of R s. 0.19 lakh incurred on the equipment remains un ­
productive. No part of the cost of the equipment could be recovered from 
the supplier firm as the department did not obtain any security from them 
nor did they get an agreement executed by the firm for the satisfactory ful ­
filment of the contract and providing for a penal clause for any breach of the 
conditions of the contract as required under the financial rules of Government. 

(b) Rupees 0.87 lakh were drawn and paid in November 197 1 by 
the Principal, Medical College, Kozhikode as 90 per cent of the cost of the 
equipment "Preparative Ultra Centrifuge" supplied by a New Delhi firm in 
November 1971. According to the terms of the supply order placed with the 
firm, the balance 10 per cent of the cost was payable after the equipment was 
installed and tested for satisfactory functioning . Equipment was installed 
in January 1972, but was found to be defective. The matter was taken up 
by the Principal with the firm in August 1972. The firm had so far not set 
right the defects. The matter has been under correspondence by the Principal 
with the firm (January 1979). 

(c) Another case in which balance 10 per cent had not been paid 
related to certain equipment including refrigeration equipment purchased 
from a Bombay firm in November 1974 by the Director of Training for use 
in five Industrial Training Institutes. Ninety per cent of the cost of the items 
(Rs. 0.26 lakh) was paid in March 1975 by remittance into bank for release 
of the despatch documents sent by the firm. On taking delivery of the con­
signment, the institutions noticed that the firm had not despatched the refri­
geration equipment for which they had been paid R s. 0.16 lakh towards 90 
per cent cost thereof. As the firm did not supply the equipment, even after 

10219210IMC . 

... 



L- 
(o

C
D

 
C

O

oC
)

-a!o

..>
'

=
:

A
r 

rn
io 

co

^cc
ao 6I

9P
,gS

R
6B

V
:c{H

--^^^-r^t-
to 

6l 
?l 

)1.( X
. 

ro 
-

cot\w
Y

X
i-x-

5=
E

E
H

E
R

O
 

(, 
U

' 
!

-i

F
" $H

B
$R

H
R

co

.oo:a>-.

r\o)C
)

(O-i'l

.c

x'"
'a

,. 
-: 

h^
Y

 
- 

;'i'
A

Y
N

,

j-=
:

,i

I,b,l

F
,a---,i

!qci 
E

-
sP

'
.S

 
q 

qrj
-B

F
S

ss 
\

E
\ 

i
.13 s
!SF

s 
E

-! S
 

E
E

s3 $$
,\

=Bn":i!

85,

!s-
(,:,!

, 
{ 

e_--

:=
>

.S
 

brl

F
.\3

zst:

LogoliC
)
ab])oC

ts

r*.
+

-+
,N

.ic 
:ir

La) (o

!a 
l-

aoO,biiLoo
(.)d)

zz

etE
:':R

:E
st"

rl
€. *
:'b i,.c
,l -v E

"*
-1 :6=

2O>
'

o!!OcS

tr

O!oC
J

o.aed

-aooOo3No')

a op.o!(-)
Op,

:1,

(o\OEOqOaoC
)

d

€(.)

.U+o}{(Jp"

oo.
o

(.)

IcE!1oEd(,EcnOo'od(.)

+
r

':iNbo
OO

.
tr OoJ

oFLqti(Joq€

()!ciO.C
J!b,

XOO'oOC
)

H

Ogoo'coOo.U.U(Jbo

E

,

€ O.4)

"5a)

ciOcoE4

{ntioto()(,a!o(rl

oocf)
00

odObt)

.oooO!6oE

13(dLbo

d)

EIo(-)

c(-)

-ao(.)

o(g9i

ooC
=

()o!'ol)(-)

,a)

odOooo'5oo

c.)

o+(,
6ooLajA

.
.oOC

)

do

ctr

.rc.c(SOo(:o"}4O

i*

cO

aE!do.U

ocd

O*o.toag()
^/oo

oLb,
trp.
xO,c3ooo3!oC
)

Eo60

E

.ooJ

od(JoOO,oo

.UoaX(.)

gEcq

C
)

obrl

HoOodo

d(.)
2o(.)

OEoI.-O
)

hH(C(JO
.

aQ

o-
t-U9-
-r.:
,d+

>
.

IooO'dGll
(Hoo

b,/)

3O-o>
.

d()oO.o(J

;&oddJdoodOo"ooo+
,

d)

.osa.
da

()

'oOGp.

Oo"

o(J

"doC
)

L
ctsi

NO
)

o!(J3.vroO(,()adLocd

o

o.Uo(dbJl

OxF
AOtr()

-dt)a\Ots-

ooo6i

€o

C
)

LO
I\o!a3

aoob/)

odC
)

\"t

E
I

I

T6[



• 



147 

Some of the departments with heavy outstanding inspection reports are 
the following :-

Sl. no. Departments dealing Total Number Number outstanding for 
with inspection outstanding over three years 

reports 
Inspection Paragraphs Inspection Paragraphs 
reports* reports 

1. Taxes (Sales Tax, Agri-
cultural Income T ax, 
Excise, Lotteries and 
Stamps and Regis-
tration) 2,468 11 ,691 907 3,760 

2. Local Administration and 
Social Welfare 1,045 1,935 496 834 

3. R evenue 618 1,772 125 252 

4 . Agriculture 556 1,489 234 528 

5 . Health 487 1,383 192 437 
6 . Development 367 970 129 239 

7. General Education 366 755 131 212 

8. Water and Transport 209 1,117 83 225 

9. Public Works and Elec-
tricity 161 645 69 162 

10. Food 132 406 28 35 

Of the reports outstanding at the end of September 1978, 3,821 reports 
(number of paragraphs: 15,815) related to revenue receipts and 2,819 repor~ 
(number of paragraphs: 7,351) to civil departments. These included 431 
reports (3 16 relating to civil departments and 11 5 to revenue receipts), first 
replies in respect of which had not been received_till the end of September 1978 

The Finance Department (Inspection Works Wing) of Government on 
a review of the progress in clearance of outstanding inspection reports issued 
up to end of September 1976, observed (August 1978) that the performance 
of the departments was not at a ll satisfactory and expressed serious concern 
that the H eads of Departments did not attach clue importance to the clearance 
of insp_ection reports . Government also directed that in accordance with the 
earlier instructions issued in March 1973, the H eads of Departments should 

':' Includes inspection reports relating to revenue receipts. 



148 

on receipt of the half-yearly statements of outstanding inspection reports 
from the Accountant General communicate the details of outstanding ins­
pection reports to the concerned officers for immediate clearance and entrust 
an officer with the responsibility of watching the progress of clearance by 
contacting the heads of offices and giving them necessary assistance. 

Trivandrum, JJ 

The / 'I :f i-l LJ 19 7~ 

New Delhi, J..-

The ~ O IA ::J v.. ~ 

Countersigned 

(S. SETHURAMAN) 
Accountant General, Kerala . 

(GIAN PRAKASH) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India . 







• 

APPENDICES 



• 

• 



• 

• • 

• 



• 

• • 

• 



APPENDIX I 

Utilisation certificates 

(Reference: paragraph 1.12-Pages 24-25) 

Due Received Outstanding Oldest 
Dej;artment Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount period to 

(in lak!ts (in lakhs (in lakhs which the 
of rupees) of rupees) of rupees) certificates 

due relate 

Agriculture Department 
Agriculture . 32 2,92 .81 19 2,59.53 13 33.28 1976-77 
Animal Husbandry 25 22.44 12 22.04 13 0 .40 1969-70 
Co-operation 852 94.14 414 33.77 438 60.37 1969-70 
Forest 3 0.18 0 .07 2 0.11 1972-73 

D evelopment Department 
Fisheries 28 1.22 27 1.17 I 0.05 1974-75 
Harijan Welfare 7,337 1,71.58 358 14.61 6,979 1,56. 97 1963-64 

Education Department 
Higher Education 46 99.58 24 28.62 22 70.96 1972-73 
Art and Culture 248 80 .69 38 28 .56 210 52. 13 1968-69 

H ealth Department 
M edical 12 1. 76 9 1.57 3 0.19 1975-76 
Public Health 8 1. 01 3 0.16 5 0.85 1970-71 

Home Department 37 1.09 37 1.09 1963-64 

Industries Department 
Illdustries 25 1.95 12 0 .25 13 I. 70 1971-72 

Small Scale 
Industries 325 2,69 .89 72 9 .07 253 2,60 .82 1972-73 

Local Administration 
and Social Welfare 
Department 

Urban Development 68 67 .67 41 42.08 27 25.59 1974-75 

H ousing 665 1,19. 70 24 1,10 .00 641 9. 70 1974-75 

Panchayats 37 1,37 .57 3 28 . 18 34 1,09 .39 1974-75 

Public Department 5 0.30 2 0.03 3 0 .27 1975-76 

Revenue Departrµcnt 0.02 0.02 1975-76 

Total 9,754 13,63 .60 1,059 5,79.71 8,695 7,83.89 

151 



APPENDIX II 

Grants and charged appropriations where the savings (more than Rs. 10 lakhs 
in each case) were more than 10 per cent of the total provision 

(Reference : paragraph 2.4 (iii), pages 36-37) 

St. Number and name of Charged/ Total grant/ Saving Percentage 
no. grant/appropriation Voted appropriation of saving to the 

total provision 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

• REVENUE SECTION 

1. x Treasury and Accounts Voted 2,21.67 27.96 12.6 

2. XIII Jails Voted t,45.SO 15 .21 10.5 

3. XIV Stationery and Printing 
and other Administrative 
Services Voted 3,33 .51 36.14 10. 8 

4. XVI Pensions and Miscella-
neous Voted 19,80.98 2,06 .23 10.4 

5. Do. Charged 55.99 10.36 18.5 

6. XIX Family Planning Voted 6,04.68 1,74.52 28 .9 

7. xx Public H ealth Voted 4-,33 .99 52. 12 12 

8. XXI Public H ealth Engineer-
ing Voted 7,89 .33 3,55 .09 45 

9. XXII Housing Voted 3,02 .43 87.43 28.9 

10. XXIX Miscellaneous Economic 
Services Voted 14,45 . 16 3,33.50 23. l 

11. xxx Agriculture Voted 20,37.46 2,29.00 11.2 

12. XXXI Food Voted 1,27 .88 33 .06 25.8 

13 . XX XII Animal Husbandry Voted 5,23.68 58.48 11.2 

14 . xx xv Forest Voted 8,19.69 1,53.42 18 .7 

15. XL Ports Voted 63.30 10.93 17.3 

CAPITAL SECTION 

1. XXVIII Co-operation Voted 10,73.80 1,59. 21 14.8 

2 . XXIX Miscellaneous Economic 
Services Voted 1,20. 00 37 .61 31.3 

3 . xxx Agricultur<' Voted 9,28.96 2,73. 79 29.5 

4. XXXI Food Voted 5,49.56 3,32 .26 60 .5 

5 . XXXIV Fisheries Voted i',13 .25 24.03 21.2 

6 . XXXIX Power Voted 2,35.49 72.47 30 .8 

7. XL Ports Voted 1,19 .06 62.69 52 .6 

152 



• 



ocoO"oo_.o
!rN5P
;t\

\>
fl 

o
.a-9V

id
*>

 E
 0

-c99

=
:E

 E
 -e. ij

- E
'4 E

 a'
X

A
cdla

trM
q-.

.':O
tsO

:
ii 

d 
6 

e*
:+

-!!

'=
t, 

bE
..:€6*
9 D

 
()'6

a 
LJc 

>
 

o
H

ogs!

..1=
E

rJH
eodFO

 
V

d
! 

oP
'O

.l
€(,'E

 b E
oh 

d
t+

.-cP
 

A
d-' 

P
 

aU
a 

e 
u- 

=
:dxE

.ga
-'E

 
K

P
 

a 
6-

di/oi,'
7,n 

u 
-!x

E
E

,Q
ta'

.! i =
 i'n 

F
X

O
}ja-

E
1E

E
,e 

u

er F
.X

.! 
5 H

d-d 
Loo 

E
 

5
J 

a4 
-al 

A

ga
rd

X/:-=

i 
Y

'j

v 
ii12=

 
F

:l 
o 

u 
ii 

Q
u 

- 
o 

!S
aA

 
>

 
d 

a
- 

a ) 
-Y

v)
.JY

^:O
o!

vp 
a 

? 
a

* i i'aE
-

-)O
: 

O

id!
6I 

i)t
!O

a

o).
108

fdo

n 
_^'H

-;.-)

O
".E

B
 E

 i 
9 E

las*,3;f,ii
i;{€:*s!
E

 e e B
. E

 *.s E
daJ 

X
* 

E
 P

-
c 

! 
- 

(0 v,:5
4 a d, ^ 'E

 d q 
-.

o- 
9? fi 

C
 o 

yi
'5 

9 
x: 

!, 
fu d.Y

3.8 -E
 e d,e..E

 E
H

'6* H
E

 E
 E

ts
oocH

a

-t:.i9.x*t
vaqP

tr-.:@

:'ti 
E

 H
 E

: 
fr

S
'- 

oS
 

>
! 

Q
 *

9!!9B
H

sv

,'otoh!l9d̂N,:5r
d'

E
q

V
H

O
N

'
X

 
rrli 

N
!-€e
z 

E
? s

F
'aE

 
t

n.5s
gr:

&o\!!ot
,\;

>
\,!)

0\o"{)go:!

oa,c3dooila
'rm€otrO

! 
-1.

ov

q 
A

d
T

Os 
..k

E
 

*i-
E

sd

\>
i!

scd

5,cY
X

hr:^
.a*
.S

 
+

.i
cla

ad

R
c 

4-y
:!s 

o
$ 

_-'n 
i

-*V
 

F
ol

e:c 
i 

^ 
6^

qrI 
!. 

n::

r) 
S

 3s
LX

{\v

6r:
:i 

s\
t.s+

,
j\JN

C
O

ra)

+
. 1:

N
;s

ni 9{
.+

, :-
rino;<

in

O
^

o-c.o\

oco

m
^

N
d

?

O
\o

nO*O?

LG
9

w
.9 -

E
=

i-- 
It 

r 
6

r J': ? 
e- 

e

rss"F
 s3 

S
das-\
B

-
q.!
i 

'sa
n

S
 

t1
qt*e,E

!-or
6i yS

 
3e 

g
-e 

S
€ 

g 
*oP

 
o

F
U

o 
2>

>
 

oo")
V

 
H

 e 
€.E

&
 

-: 
tr 

dA
 

.J

.. F
s 

g 
4E

 
E

s sI 
-o 

E
€ i

d' si 
; 

b:.: I
r 

r$ 
,' 

9iyt 
e

E
E

 
F

 =
 E

J! 
E

E
S

, 
fi E

 S
E

"E
 &

qqqqqq
3R

?333=
ri 

6i 
..1

c\I
1()

N6t
€

qqE
Q

te
E

q.qxN
u

c.I 
co

"?anvE
R

R
?:id

^ 
- 

-1
-erniN

H

qqqqqq
E

!"\&
q3

IX
_,oco

S
6

s!l

*^ 
u^

r6

O
) 

qi 
(O

 
O

)

-h*-
6ktdei
O

) 
(o 

<
i

c-.I

rod;
r

O
6

o+6N

s!ostN
N

(D
O

d
(oS

!$N
o^\\oj

6trJ)

Z

s$E
s ss #s$E

ss {s E
sss$s

-roF
!i 

.; 
* 

o
q-A

.i
otr<

F
rf

'6oF
>

E
ryfi 

fi 
f 

s
'E

l-caii
=

!=
rP

-2
#!T

 
I 

s 
3, 

.E
H

 t
.1T

E
 

s5n j 
I 

E
E

-E
 

?

E
 =

 E
 E

;r; ge $s ts; 
gg5 $s s S

;
H

xil ilil iixIo iH
 N

ilE
H

i
^xt," 

iix 
"*Iil

x=
>

 
Ia

X
X

 
X

m
$to(O

r
ic{

ic\orS
n

.trrO
(O

t-@
O

,O
dc{cn

%
F

Ieftigea!IIIIj
O-

a 
O

.C
JO

di
lilox
xgiT
x"r 

I

T
+

rE
s

t 
=

c>
::-l

t
G

-rt
*ic>do
fE!G

l

aE
uD

e
.F

E
i:oE

H
O

9

x f 
5

;r 
9q

| 
5o

o-oll
4 

qt!
'.9q,60

'iEocP
g

6^

F
"H

.l 
-C

E
O()d

d.i
ulig

iI



Sl. 
no. 

Department/grant number 
and head/ scheme 

APPENDIX III-Concld. 

Provision Saving and Reasons /Qr saving and remarks 
its percentage 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

5 . lndustries-XXXVII- 70 .00 50 . 00 Limiting of share capital contri­
(71 % ) bution to the company to Rs. 20 

lakhs as expenditure on the steel 
industries project was envisaged 
only in 1978-79. 

6. 

(i) 522 (a). 1. Steel Indus-
tries, Kerala Limited­
Investments 

(ii) 722 (b). 3. Loans to 30.00 
Steel Industries 

(iii) 530 (a). 1. Kerala 30.00 
State Industrial 
Development Cor­
poration-Investments 

(iv) 722 (b) 5. Scooter :25.00 
Project 

Ports-XL-
(i) 535'. A(a). 4. Develop­

ment of Beypore 
Port (Centrally 
Sponsored Scheme) 

(ii) 535 (a). 1. Works 

57 .50 

43.00 

30.00 do. 
(100%) 

30. 00 Non-investment in the company 
(100% ) during the year as the internal 

resources of the company were found 
sufficient to meet its requirements. 

25 . 00 Non-sanctioning of loan assistance 
(100% ) to the company during the year 

owing to its belated registration. 

47.18 
(82 % ) 

Late commencement of the dredging 
work and non-settlement of claims 
due to the Shipping Corporation of 
India pending decision on the 
disputes referred to Government . 

154 

31.03 Non-finalisation of the designs for the 
(72 % ) additional equipment for ports and 

dredger units, non-construction of 
transit sheds at Neendakara and 
non-execution of dredging and other 
capital works. 



• 

• 



• 



,,, 

~ . 

APPENDIX IV 



• 



F
-

lr)

o>
Il 

-
A

 or
'-.h 

o,

JU
 

L
!iOO

 
O

J

o

du)

ddooa
gr 

ddi

;

@N
coi\=

E
ge :isE

i;ei[i'it;tit i
" 

3E
; :<

E
i:fi=

iZ
-_-IE

u" 
_d

E
E

E
 ;E

+
;=

€f f z_E
-i;+

:at
;H

E
 ;t; .[r'E

 ;gi'=
ss-sr 

s

uE
*, 1!: 

E
 !; i ::;; ;; E

Iu B
 s ?

-E
-. [;; E

::E
 e=

,-?'i:i;ilE
 ii

S
;:I i;E

 Iexi E
E

E
H

*;;+
E

a F
i

traJ

@ro)
S

-

^:/F
:

g

r

o:9il

r
N

o)

O
!

dh

E
';csP

(i.s
bb

:ps:
:.=\-tT

'

s +t

ooootio(,oG€::

LO
*

Eodsoiododoa

r
rd

a

oooa(daH.Eodo>

ro <
d

oO

.6

d--

O
H

oJ

C
i?o--ao-J

t.4
-:nH
\r.x 

e
JFb0.: 

E
 

'j

!u6
a 

2 F
. 

L-]

: 
"t: 

F
.9 

X
9 

F
+

!

€E
 

5 
4

!;ie 
F

H
*rU

l 
*r

ooo@NC
)

o_

cd

agb,O!A
J oabo6JIoH

€Ncd

A

,oodOAo!Nce

trN
,NJ-o

N
^

*b,

oC?-

!*l)a

Oh0

6oouo

oU

N
6f;
n#

-O
!

.d24

E
 h,

>
 

-=

t-.1

n 
i:!

/ 
r.5 x

r4A
D

hA
,Jd:a
o 

.9.\ =
- 

.! 
<

&
 

tsr-r.^
O

 
U

e;
i 

L! 
=

sol

s.s

t\s

.ts-S\i::p\3aV
a

k;ioZ
n9o(Y
U

dot,)(d0)

EEEEE
:

EEEEEE
.



..:IV 

f funds in advance of requirements 

. 8, pages 38-39) 

lmount disbursed Amount refunded 

month of 1-efund 

( in laklzs of rupees) 

12 .68 
:April to June 
1978) 

2.50 
(6th to 29th April 
1978) 

0 .24 
(May, August and 
September 1978) 

4. 65 
(October 1978) 

0.31 
(August 1978) 

0.03 
(June 1978) 

Amount remaining 
undisbursed 

Remarks 

0. 87 Payment has not been made 
(January 1979) as the articles supplied were 

0.10 (A) 

157 

found to be defective in certain 
respects. 

The party failed to supply the 
motor and hence the amount was 
refunded on 22nd August 1978. 

The amount was deposited in current 
account in the name of Assistant 
Director and it was disbursed as 
and when seed nuts were supplied. 

The amount was drawn for pay-
ment to the Executive Engineer, 
Muvattupuzha Valley Irrigation 
Project and it was remitted into 
the treasury on 6th June 1978 
on receipt of information from the 
Executive Engineer that the hire 
charges had been adjusted by book 
transfer in the accounts for April 

1977 and September 1977. 

Supplies were received m May to 
September 1978. 

Reasons for the belated payment 
are awaited from the Director of 
H ealth Services (February 1979) . 



• 158 

APPEND I 

St.no. Drawing/Disbursing Officer Amount drawn Nature of drawal 

month ef drawal 

( in lakhs of rupees) 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

6. District Educational Officer, 
Pal ghat 

7. District Educational Officer, 
Trichur 

8 . District Educational Officer, 
Pathanamthitta 

9. District Educational Officer, 
Irinjalakuda 

0 .03 
(March 1978) 

0 .07 
(March 1978) 

0.11 
(March 1978) 

0.03 
(March 1978) 

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

10 . Principal, Government College, 0 .01 
Quilandy (March 1978) 

(Bank draft) 

TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

11 . Principal, Government Poly­
technic, Kalamassery 

0 .02 
(March 1978) 

Payment of scholarships 

Payment of scholarships and con-
tingent payments 

Payment of scholarships, ho no-
rarium, etc. 

......... 
Scholar ships to Scheduled 
castes/ tr115'es pupils 

Cost of books (Orders placed 
in January 1978) 

Cost of an air circulator ordered 
for on 25th March 1978 







-IV-Contd 

AmQunt disbursed 

0.03 
'.April 1978 to 
February 1979) 

0.06 
(April to 
October 1978) 

0.11 
(April tojuly 1978 
and October 1978) 

0.03 
(April 1978 to 
February 1979) 

Amount refunded 

month of refund 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

0.01 
(June and 
November 1978) 

0.02 
(February 1979) 

159 

Amount remaining 
undisbursed 

0.01 
(March 1979) 

Remarks 

The correct addresses of the 
beneficiary pupils were not avail­
able and the amount was drawn to 
avoid lapse of funds . 

Disbursement was delayed for 
want of details of the pupils from 
heads of schools. 

The amount was drawn and 
retained pending receipt of the 
details of meritorious scheduled 
castes/scheduled tribes pupils to 
whom the scholarship was payable 
and the disbursement started in 
July 1978 on receipt of the lists 
from the Assistant Educational 
Officers and High Schools. 

Payment was withheld on instruc­
tions from the Director of Collegiate 
Education as there was breach of 
contract owing to the failure of the 
supplier to supply all the books 
ordered for within the prescribed 
period. 

The amount was refunded as 
the firm expressed (January 1979) 
inability to supply the item. 



Si.no. Drawing/ Disbursing Officer 

12 . Senior Superintendent, I. T. I. , 
Palghat 

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

13. District Welfare Officer, 
Trivandrum 

14 . District Welfare Officer, 
Kottayam 

15. District Welfare Officer, 
Quilon 

16. District Welfare Officer, 
Trichur 

17 . . Taluk Welfare Inspector, 
Tirur 

18. Taluk Welfare Inspector, 
Perinthalmanna 

19. Taluk Welfare Inspector, 
Devicolam 

20. Taluk Welfare Inspector, 
Karunagappally 

160 

APPEND! 

Amount drawn Nature of drawal 

month of drawal 

( in lakhs ef rupets) 

0 . 12 Payment for supplies ordered for i 
(March 1978) March 1978 

0. 75 Intercaste marriage grant, cost ol 
(March 1978) sewing machines, etc. 

0 . 03 Cost of raw materials and tools 
(March 1978) ordered for in February 1978 

0 . 03 Cost of articles 
(March 1978) 

0.41 Various items such as industrial 
(March 1978) loans, intercaste marriage grant 

contingencies, etc. 

0 . 16 Subsidy to technically trained 
(March 1978) hands, tha tching grant, grant 

for E. S. P. type latrine, etc. 

0 .08 Subsidy and thatching grant 
(March 1978) 

0 .25 Thatching grant, subsidy to trained 
(March 1978) hands, contingent charges, etc. 

0 . 18 Do. 
(March 1978) 







-IV-Contd 

Amount disbursed 

0.73 
(April to September 
1978) 

0.03 
(January 1979) 

0.03 
(August and 
October 1978) 

0.41 

Amount refunded 

month of refund 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

0.12 
(June 1978) 

0.02 
(July 1978) 

(April to July 1978) 

0.16 
(April to July 1978) 

0.08 
(April to July 1978) 

0.25 
(April to July 1978) 

0 . 18 
(April toJuly 1978) 

102\9210\MC. 

161 

Amount remaining 
undisbursed 

Remarks 

Tbe supplier firm delayed supply 
and the amount was refunded. 

Sanction for the drawal of the 
grant was received only on 31st 
March 1978 and notices were 
sent to the parties fo r receiving 
the amount, but they did not 
turn up or turned up late. 

Payment was delayed as the 
firm supplied the materials only in 
August 1978. 

The articles were received only 
in August 1978 and the party 
also delayed execution of agreement. 

Amount reported (November 1978) 
to be drawn and kept in the office 
for disbursement. 

The delay in disbursement was due 
to the fact that quota tions were 
pending acceptance by the District 
Welfare Officer and the parties also 
did not turn up in time to receive 
the amount. 

do. 

do. 

do. 



St.no. Drawing/Disbursing Officer 

21. Taluk Welfare Inspector, 
Ottappalam 

22. Taluk Wc:lfare Inspector, 
Trichur 

23 . T aluk Welfare Inspector, 
Quilon 

24. Taluk Welfare Inspector, 
Tellicherry 

25 . Block Development O fficer, 
Muvattupuzha· 

26. Block Development Officer, 
Neeleshwar 

162 

APPENDIX 

Amount drawn Nature of drawal 

month of drawal 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

0 .31 Disbursement to beneficiaries 
(January to 
March 1978) 

under various schemes of the 
department 

0. 03 Subsidy to trained persons 
(March 1978) 

0 . 20 Various grants to persons belonging 
(March I 978) to scheduled castes and subsidy to 

technically trained hands 

0 .03 Do. 
(March 1978) 

1.52 
(March I 978) 
(Bank draft) 

Subsidy to farmers and advance 
for link roads, etc. 

0.32 Sitting fees of B. D. C. members 
(November 1977 
to March 1978) 

· 27. Director of Fisheries, Trivandrum I . 38 Working capital Joan to a co-
( March 1978) operative society for repair of 

boats 







-,-IV Contd 

Amount dmursed Amount refunded 

month of refund 

\in lakhs of rnpees) 

0.30 0 .01 
(April to June 1978) (May 1978) 

0 .03 
(April to September 
1978) 

0.20 
(April to July 1978) 

0 .03 
(April, June and 
July 1978) 

0.85 
(April to November 
1978) 

0.32 
(April to September 
.1978) 

163 

Amount remaining 
wzdisbursed 

0 .67 
(January 1979) 

1. 38 
(January 1979) 

Remarks 

Delay in execution of bonds/ 
agreements. 

Failure of the grantees to tum 
up in time to receive the grant. 

Delayed execution of necessary 
agreements by the beneficiaries of 
the grant and delay in the acceptance 
of lowest quotations. 

Delayed execution of bonds and 
acceptance of quotations and failure 
of the parties to turn up in time. 

Delay in payment was due to the 
fact that claims from the recipients 
were awaited. 

Delay ii::i disbursement was due to 
delay on the part of B.D.C. members 
to turn up and receive the sitting 
fees. 

The amount was drawn for 
payment or loan assistance to a 
w ciety for repair of boats but 
was depo,ited in the .Treasury 
Savings Bank in the name of the 
Project Officer pending receipt 
of orders from Government on a 
propusal from the department 
whether the boats might not be 
repaired departmentally. 



164 

APPENDIX 

SL. no. Drawing/Disbursing Officer Amount drawn Nature qf drawal 

month qf drawal 
(i11 l akhs of rupees) 

BOARD OF REVENUE 

28. 

29. 

Assistant Direc.lor .of Survey and 
Land Records, Thodupuzha 

Tahsildar, Pathanapuram 

30 . The Special Tahsildar (LR) I, 
Kuthuparamba, Cannanore 

31. Tahsildar, Kanjirappally 

32. District Collector, Malappuram 

I NDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

33. Deputy Comm issioner of Small 
Industries, Malappuram 

REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT 

34. Inspector General of Registra­
tion, Trivandrum 

Total 

0.03 
(March 1978) 

0.12 
(March 1978) 

Cost of furniture ordered on 
2nd March 1978 

Contingencies and miscellaneous 

0.65 Compensation amount payable to 
(February and land lords under the Kerala Land 
March 1978) Reforms Act 

0.04 
(February to 
March 1978) 

0.16 
(March 1978) 

6.03 
(March 1978) 

0.10 
(March 1978) 

34.58 

Financial assistance to assignees 
of surplus lands 

do. 

Purchase of machinery for loanees 
to be given on hire purchase 
under Rural Industries Project 

Cost of furniture and transporta­
tion charges of departmental car 







-lV Concld. 

Amount disbursed 

0 .03 
(August 1978) 

0.11 
(April 1978 to 
March 1979) 

Amount refunded 

month ef refund 
(in laklzs ef rupees) 

0 .01 
(January and 
March 1979) 

0.03 0.01 

165 

Amount remaining 
undisbursed 

0.65 
(Credited to 
Personal Deposit 
account in 
February and 
March 1978) 

(April to July 1978) (May 1978 and 
September 1978) 

0 . 16 
(Entrusted to Tah­
sildars for disburse­
ment in July 1978; 
details of disburse­
ment awaited) 

6.03 
(April to December 
1978) 

0 . 10 
(May 1978 and 
March 1979) 

30 .36 0 .54 3.68 

Remarks 

The delay in payment was due 
to delay in the receipt of furniture . 

The parties did not turn up to 
receive payment in time. 

The Amount was drawn and 
credited to PersonalDeposi t account 
but not disbursed as there was 
already sufficient ba lance in the 
Personal Deposit Account. 

Failure of the parties to appear 
in time to receive the amounts 
sanctioned to them. 

Delay in finalising applications of 
the assignees for financial assistance. 

Machinery and equipment ordered 
for between February and March 
1978 were received on various 
dates between April 1978 and 
October 1978. 

Delay in transportation of the car 
and production of tax clearance 
ce'rtificate. 



APPENDIX V 

Details of cases where the compensation for land was reduced 
and delay in initiating action to recover the excess compensation 

(Reference: paragraph 3. 11-pages 77-78) 

St. Name of the body 
No. for whom the land 

was acquired 

1. The Integrated 
· Development 
Scheme ,Kovalam 

Year of 
acquisition 

1967 

Amount of compen­
sation/ additional 
compensation paid/ 
date of payment 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

l. 31 
Deposited in the 
Sub Court in 
August 1971 and 
April 1972 and 
paid to the plain­
tiff. 

166 

Reasons for delay in 

recovery 

The High Court on 
appeal reduced (Nov­
ember 1974) the com­
pensation payable to 
the plaintiff to Rs. 0 . 49 
lakh after adjustment 
of interest and propor­
tionate court cost. It 
was only in March 
1976 that the District 
Collector addressed the 
Government Pleader 
for initiating execu­
tion pro~eedings for 
the realisation of the 
amount due. The 
summons sent to the 
party were reported 
by the Government 
Pleader (May 1978) to 
have been received back 
unserved. Further 
developments are awai­
ted (March 1979). 

The amount due for 
realisation inclusive of 
interest to end of 
August 1978 was R s. 
0 .92 lakh. 



I 





167 

APPENDIX V-(Contd) 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the body 
for whom the land 
was acquired 

Year of 
acquisition 

2. The Travancore 1968 
Titanium Products 
Limited, Trivand-
drum 

3. The Rocket 
Launching 
Station, Thumba 

• 

1970 

Amount ef compen­
sation/ additional 
compensation paid/ 
date ef payment 

(in lakhs qf rupees) 

Reasonfor delay in 

recovery 

0 . 50 The Sub Court 
Deposited in Sub reduced (November 
Court, Trivand- 1975) the compensa­
rum in January tion and as a result, 
1972 and April Rs . 0 . 19 lakh exclu-
1974 and released sive of interest at 4 
to the party. per cent paid in excess 

to the party was reco­
verable. Action for 
recovering the amount 
was i n i t i a t e d in 
December 1976 and in 
May 1978 the Court 
ordered attachment of 
properties of the party. 
Further developments 
are awaited (March 
1979) . 

2.28 
Deposited in Sub­
Court between 
July and Novem­
ber 1971 ofwhich 
Rs. 2 . 1 7 lakhs 
were released by 
the Court to the 
party in 1971 and 
1973. 

In October 1975, 
the Sub Court on 
appeal reduced the 
compensation and as 
a result, Rs. 1 . 22 
lakhs paid to the 
party in excess was 
recoverable. Action 
for recovering the 
amount was taken 
only towards the 
end of 1976-77. No 
amount could be 
recovered from the 
party who filed a 
pauper petition be­
fore the High Court. 
Further develop­
ments are awaited 
(February 1979). 



Si. 
No. 

4. 

Name of the bod)1 
for whom the land 

was acquired 

Phyto Chemical 
Project, Neriya­
mangalam 

168 

APPENDIX V-(Concld.) 

v.. 
year of Amovnt of compen-

acquisition sation/additional 
compensation paid/ 
date of payment 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1961 7 .00 * 
Deposited in the 
Sub Court (Sept­
ember and October 
1970). The entire 
amount was relea­
sed to the party 
by the Court in 
October and 
November 1970. 

Reasons for dela)1 in 
recove1y 

The High Court 
set aside (January 
1973) the decree 
of the Sub Court 
on the ground 
that the Land Acqui­
sition Officer had 
awarded compensa­
tion on wrong prin­
ciples of valuation 
and that the Sub 
Court allowed fur­
ther enhancement 
as the Government 
Pleader did not 
raise any objection. 
As a result, the ex­
cess compenstion 
paid to the party 
was assessed (Nov­
ember 1977) by the 
District Collector as 
Rs. 9 . 52 lakhs in­
clusive of interest 
for 6 years from 1970. 
The amount had not 
so far been realised 
(March 1979). It 
was noticed that the 
execution petition 
filed by the depart­
ment in December 
1976 was stayed by 
the Supreme Court 
in January 1977. 
Further develop­
ments are awaited 
(March 1979). 

* Includes enhanced compensation paid fo r land acquired in 1962 
for Periyar Valley Irrigation Project. 







APPENDIX VI 

Department-wise details of cases of misappropriations, losses, etc. 

(Reference: Paragraph 3.12-Pages 78-79) 

St.No. Department Number Amount 
(in lakhs of rupus) 

I. Revenue 35 5.81 
2. Agriculture 23 4.71 
3. Development 23 2.31 
4. Public Works 21 18.67 
5. Health 15 6.43 
6. General Education 14 5.46 
7. Higher Education 11 1.52 
8. Local Aministration and 

Sqcial Welfare 9 8 . 13 
9. Taxes 9 0.46 

10. Finance 8 1.93 
11. Industries 4 0.31 
12. Home 3 0.30 
13. Food 2 0. 71 
14. Public 0.12 
15. Labour 0.32 

Total 179 57 . 19 

169 
102j9210JMC. 



APPENDIX VII 

Writes off, waivers and ex-gratia payments 

(Reference: paragraph 3. 13-Page 79) 

Sl. Name of Department Writes off Waiver Ex-gratia j1ayments 
No. 

I. 
2. 
3 . 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 

12 . 
13. 
14. 
15. 

16 . 
17. 
18. 

Items Amount Items Amount Items Amount 
Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Agriculture 689 2,04,934 7 3,60,568 (D) 2 10,170 
3 16,800 Revenue 21 88,105 

General Education 5 3,887 3 15,465 (E) 
Higher Education 4 18,184 

62,236 1,850 Development 18 70,311 (A) 5 I 
1,985 Industries 2 103 I 

Health 7 5,149 2 16,298 4 26,735 (G) 
Law I 71 
Home 3 3,506 3 2,361 33 1,24,500 
Election 3 5,620 
Public Works and 
Electricity 27 4,45,654 (B) 10,350 
Finance 2 5,577 60 1,00,700 
Water and Transport 66 54,510 (C) I IO 
Taxes 4 12,985 2 23,023 (F) 
Local Adinistration 
and Social Welfare 13 61,044 745 
Labour and Housing 4 2,633 28 

6,454 General Administration 13 60,566 3,000 
Planning and 
Economic Affairs 552 

(A) 

(B) 

(C) 

(D) 

(E) 

(F) 

(G) 

Total 881 10,42,768 29 4,98, 161 105 2,85,740 

Includes (i) R s. 35,500 (out of Rs. 52,500) paid by the Fisheries Department (1964-65) 
to a firm for construction of 2 numbers of 36 feet boats . 
(ii) Rs. 18,592 being part cost of materials issued (1957) to a society from a National 
Extension Service Block trea ted as irrecoverable as responsibility could not be 
successfully fixed on the official concerned. 
Includes (i) Rs. 55,511 being the value of rods and steel items found short in the 
consignments received during September 1973 and October 1976 in 5 District Stores. 
(ii) Rs. 2,48,816 being centage charges payable to the Public Works Department 
by the K erala University on account of works executed for the ers twhile Travancore 
University prior to 1951. 
Includes R s. 15,955 being the value of rods of steel found short in the consignment 
received in July 1974 in one District Store. 
Includes Rs . 3,31 ,555 being the penal interest due to the State Government from the 
K erala Sta te Co-operative M arketing Federation on loans paid to them under the 
rubber procurement scheme. 
Includes Rs. 11 ,930 being the excess amount drawn and disbursed to the aided school 
teachers due to wrong fixa tion of pay. 
Includes Rs. 17,083 being the sales tax leviable for the period from April 1970 to 
April 1977 on purchase of herbs, firewood, etc., for manufacture of Ayurvedic 
medicines by an assessee but not levied owing to the grant of irregular exemption. 
Includes R s. 21 , 120 paid as ex-gratia ranging from Rs. 20 to Rs. 5,000 in 70 cases of 
fatality/complications resulting from tubectomy/vasectomy operations and I.U.D. 
insertions. 

170 







APPENDIX VIII 

Details of a few important cases of balances outstanding under 
'Sales on credit' 

(Reference: Paragraph 4.13, Page 105) 

Name of Division 

1. Public Works District Stores, 
Trivandrum 

2. Buildings and R oads Division, 
Muvattupuzha 

3. Public H ealth Division, 
Kottayam 

4. Buildings and Roads Division, 
Ernakulam 

Amount 
(in lakhs of 

rupees) 

Remarks 

4 . 27 R epresents credit sale of materials during 
the period 1950-67. The amount is due 
for recovery from 94 institutions. Accord­
ing to the Assistant Engineer in charge of the 
Stores, clearance of the outstanding balances 
depends upon the cooperation of these 
institutions. 

0 . 31 R epresents cost of materials supplied to the 
K erala State Electricity Board in 1956-57 . 
The Executive Engineer stated (July 1978) 
that the reason for pendency was non-accept­
ance of invoice by the Board . 

0 . 75 R epresents cost of materials issued to 
Kottayam Municipality, Industrial Train­
ing Institute, Ettumannur, a private 
company of Quilon, etc., during the period 
1972-73 to 1977-78. The Executive 
Engineer stated (July 1978) tha t the matter 
was under correspondence. 

0 . 26 R epresents cost of bitumen issued to the 
Corporation of Cochin in June 1975 pend­
ing adjustment. 

171 



APPENDIX IX 

Details of some important cases of excess expenditure incurred 
on deposit works pending recovery 

(Reference: paragraph 4.13, page 105) 

Name of Division Year .A.mount 
(in lakhs of 

rupees) 

l. Public Health March 1972 2.18 
Division,Alleppey 

2. Public H ealth 
Division, 

3. 

Tri van drum 

Public H ealth 
Division, 
Ernakulam 

Prior to March I . 37 
1955 to October 
1956 

1970-71 to 
1974-75 

12 .83 

172 

Nature of item 

Construction of a 
building for T .D . 
Medical College, 
Alleppey 

Remarks 

The Executive Engi­
neer reported (Au­
gust 1978) that the 
matter was under 
correspondence with 
higher authorities. 

Water supply arrange- The Executive Engi­
ments to Municipali- neer stated (August 
ties and Panchayats 1978) that the item 
now in Tamil Nadu was outstanding for 

Water supply (main­
tenance and con­
struction) works exe­
cuted on behalf of 
the Corporation of 
Cochin (Rs. 10. 35 
lakhs), Perumbavoor 
Municipality 
(Rs. 1. 68 lakhs) and 
K alamassery Pancha­
yat (Rs. 0. 80 lakh) 

want of directions 
from Government. 

The Executive Engi­
neer stated (August 
1978) that the 

parties were request­
ed to remit the 
amount, but they 
have not remitted 
any amount so far. 



• 

. -



fl 



APPENDIX X 

Details of s orne of the important cases under the head " losses, 
retrench rnent s and errors, etc." and " oth er item s" 

(Reference : paragraph 4.13, page 105) 

(i) Losses, retrenchments, errors, etc. 

Name of D ivision Amount Remarks 
outstanding 
(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

l. Public Works District Stores, 
K ozhikode 

0 .40 The amount is due for recovery from the 

' Buildings and Roads Division, 0 . 38 
Muvattupuzha 

(ii) Other items 

No. of Divisions 
involved 

1. 7 divisions 

2. 3 divisions 

3. 3 divisions 

Nature of items 

Advance payment made 
for cost of materials 
pending adjustment 

Dues from Local Bodies 

Expenditure in connec­
tion with the visit of 
h igh dignitaries 

173 

Junior Engineers attached to the Public 
Works District Stores towards cost of cem ent 
and M. S. rods found short during the 
physical verification conducted in August 
1970, November 1971 and August 1972. 
T he Executive Engneer stated (August 
1978) that orders for recovery of the 
amow1t from their pay had been issued. 

The amount is pending recovery from 
contractors in three cases towards cost of 
unreturned materials and loss on the re­
a rrangement of works and relates to the 
period 1964 to 1969. As revenue recovery 
steps did not yield results, Government 
directed (January 1976) that action should 
be taken against departmental officers for 
delay in assessing the loss . Details of action 
are awaited (October 1978). 

Amount Remarks 

c r.~~~w~k~h~s-of-;:""ru-p~e-~~)~~~~~~~~~-J ~ 
1.50 

2 .2 1 

1. 62 

The items relate to the period 
February 1957 to September 
1972 and have been pending for 
want of final bills and details o f 
expenditure. 

The amount is due from the 
Trichur and Shertallai M uni­
cipalities and the Corporation 
of Cochin towards cost of works 
executed on their behalf during 
the period December 1971 to 
July 1977. 

Sanction for funds awaited 
from Government for Rs. 0 . 47 
lakh and sanction to memo of 
cost for Rs. 1. 15 lakhs awaited 
from the Chief Engineer. 



No . of Divisions 
involved 

4. 3 divisions 

5. 6 divisions 

6. 3 divisions 

174 

APPENDIX X-Concld. 

Nature ef items Amount Remarks 

(in lakhs ef rupees) 

Dues from Malabar 1 . 13 
District Board 

Losses, shortages, etc., 1. 81 
pending adjustment 

Electricity and water 1 . 09 
charges pending adjustment 

The amount is pending adjustment 
towards works executed (August 
1957 to December 1968) for 
the erstwhile Malabar District 
Board. 

The items relate to the period 
from August 1971 to April 1977 
being .shortages in transit, loss 
to be adjusted at the time of 
closing Half-yearly Register of 
Stock, etc. Thejtems are pend­
ing recovery/write off. 

The amount represents water 
charges relating to the period 
August 1965 to September 1970 
pending recovery from occupants 
of N.G.0. quarters, Calicut 
(Rs. 0.19 lakh) and electricity 
and water charges from Civil 
Lines, Trichur (Rs. 0.90 lakh) 
relating to the period March 
1974 onwards. 







.. 
APPENDIX XI 

Synopsis of stores and stock accounts (1977-78) 

(Reference: Paragraph 5.I ,page 106) 

St. Department or other Nature of stores 0 pening balance 
as on Ist April 

1977 

Receipts Issues Closing balance 
as on 31st 
March 1978 

no. particulars 

(in lakhs of rupm) 

A. PUBLIC WORKS AND ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT 

I. Buildings and 
R oads and District 
Stores 

Building 
materials 

(-)39. 11 5,17.13 6, 15 .05 
(a) (c) 

(-) 1,37 .03 

B. WATER AND TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

2. 

c. 

3. 

4. 

Irrigation and Building (-)1.89 
materials 

5,53 .60 5,89.61 
(b) (c) 

(-)37 .90 
Projects 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

Government Consumable 1,11.62 86.77 
(d) 

1,06 .37 92.02 
Presses stores, types and 

type metal, bind-
ing materials, 
Publications, 
forms, etc. 

Stationery Stores, Paper, boards, 
Trivandrum, books, envelopes, 
Kottayam, binding materials, (e) 

1,02.8 1 
(f) 

1,03 . 18 Ernakulam, ink, ribbons, 1,09.13 1,08.76 
Shoranur, machine spares, 
Kozhikode and etc. 
Cannan ore 

(a) 

(b) 

(d) 
(e) 

(f) 

Minus balance of Rs. 52. 79 lakhs accumulated over the years in District Stores, 
Trivandrum was removed from the stock balance and credited to deposit in October 
1969. The minus balance had not been investigated and adjusted (December 1977). 
Shortage of7 5 kilograms of copper sheets and excess of 450 bags of cement noticed 
during physical verification of stock (conducted in April-May 1977) of Kallada 
Irrigation Project Division I, Thenmala had not been regularised. 
Short delivery of materials (value: R s. 0. 20 lakh} in District Stores, Alleppey 
relating to the period July 1971 to July 1974 had not been regularised. Shortage in 
transit of cement and M.S. rods (value: Rs. 0. 54 lakh) relating to the period 1970 to 
1977 in two Irrigation and Projects divisions (Pamba Irrigation Project Divisions 
No. I and II at Kayamkulam and Chengannur) had also not been regularised. 
Includes Rs. 0. 79 lakh on account of depreciation, shortages ,losses, etc. 
Includes Rs. 8 . 95 lakhs being appreciation clue to revaluation of stock and 
Rs. 1 . 40 lakhs being the value of stores found in excess. 

Includes Rs. 1. 93 lakhs on account of depreciation clue to revaluation and shortage. 

175 



.. 
.. 176 

APPENDIX XI-Contd 

Sl. Department or Nature of stores 
no. other particulars 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

5. Department of Medicine, 
Homoeopathy sundries, 

dietary articles 
and fuel 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

6. Jails 

(i) Maintenance Dietary 
Section articles, garden 

produce, cloth-
ing and bedding, 
medicines and 
surgical instru- · 
ments, arms and 
ammunition, 
livestock, etc. 

Opening balance 
as on lst April 

1977 

2.38 

7.51 

(ii) Manufactory RaV{ materials, 
Section finished goods, 

tools and plant, etc. 14 .27 

LOCAL ADMINISTRATION AND 
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

7. Public H ealth 
Engineering 
Stores 

Pipes and other 
sanitary fittings, 

building materials, 
etc. 

TAfCES DEPARTMENT 

8. Central Stamp 
Depot, Triva- · 
ndrum 

Stamps 

4,23 .62 

15,34 .2 1 

9. Non-postal stamps 
(held in treasuries) 

Judicial and 1,64,98. 97 
non-judicial 
stamps 

Receipts 

2.75 

(g) 
66.26 

(j) 
25.53 

3,08. 73 

(1) 
34,42.11 

2,34,09.07 

I.ssues Closing balance 
as on 31st 

March 1978 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

2.43 2. 70 

(h) 
62 .87 

(k) 
25.54 

5,32.45 

(m) 
13,41.46 

42,98.93 

10.90 

14 .26 

1,99.90 

(n) 
36,34.86 

3,56,09 . 11 

(g) Includes Rs. 0. 06 lakh being appreciation in value of stores. 
(h) Includes Rs. 0 . 05 lakh being depreciation, shortages, losses, etc., written off. 

· (j) Includes Rs. 0. 03 lakh being the value of stores found in excess during stock 
verification. 

(k) Includes Rs. 0. 10 lakh being depreciation, shortages, losses, etc., written off. 
(I) Includes Rs. 0.01 lakh being the value of stamps found in excess on stock ·verifi­

cation. 
(m) Acknowledgements for stamps valued at Rs. 6. 50 lakhs issued to . two sub­

treasuries during February and March 1978 had not been obtained (November 
1978) . 

(n) Includes Refugee Relief Special adhesive stamps worth Rs. 0.39 lakh (stamps for 
Rs. 0 .02 lakh were received during 1977-78 from three treasuries) which are 
obsolete. . · 



•• 
• 

• 





177 

APPENDIX Xl-Concld. 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

l 0. Agriculture 

1 I. Forest 

Plant protection 3, 72. 35 
materials and 
equipment, agri-
cultural implements 
and appliances, 
fertilisers, manu-
res, seeds, seed-
lings, grafts and 
other farm 
produce 

Felled timber and 19,32 .16 
other forest produce, 
livestock and other 
stores 

2,49 .49 

(p) 
40,66.03 

2,48.94 

(q) " 
40,94.47 

· , ( ; 

(o) 
3,72.90 

i9,03 ;72 

(o) The figures are provisional pending certification by Audit. 
(p) Includes Rs. 2,19. 74 Iakhs being the appreciation due to revaluation of stock. 
(q) Includes Rs. 0. 56 lakh being depreciation, shortage, losses, etc., written off. 

102J9210JMC. 



APPENE>IX XH 

Stores and stock accounts not received/not certified being defective 

(Rifetertle:··Paraffeph-5:. 1,.Page 106) 

St. no.. Department 

1 Agriculture 

2 Agriculture 

Officer from u,hom 
the stock accounts 
and/or ~~lit eif'stock 
accounts are due 

Director of 
Agriculture 

Director of 
Animal 
H~l?lllldry ,. 

Development Director of Ports 

4- Development Director of 
Fisheries 

5 Development Director of 
Harijan 
Welfare 

6 General Director of 
Administration Public 

Relations 

Health 
7 Government Director of 

Medical Health Services 
Stores, 
Tri van drum 
and the 
District Medical 
Stores 

8 Transport Director of 
Wing of the Health Services 
Directorate 
of Health 
Services 

Nature o} st&res Period.Jo~ - fieri::d1far 
which stock which 
accounts • 
have not 
been 
received 

·stock · 
accounts 
have not 
been 
certified 

~~--_...,.._ .. ~------------

Plant protectioFt nr~reriaJ.s. · 1976-77 
and equipment'! agri€ultw'al 
implements and a:ppli<rnces, 
fertilisers, manures, • seedl!l 
grafts and other farm produce 
A..-. ~t .... (t µ(~S: ,; .... ., .. : 

Livestor::k.~eggs<;' feetls',•·· ' 1977-78 
equipml"nt ; :l!Uid ''inBt'ruinents, 
i:µ<;dicines and chemicals· 

Pa.intsl i·r6ti1rtta't'eria!S, .fuel 
·ou and-IUbri'cMtS,. wire, 
nyron lt'nd"t1Jii-- ropes, spare 
parts of departmental crafts 
and other items 

1'975"16 
1976.)7 

' and' 
1977-78 

Apparatus, chemicals, nylon 1975-76 
yarns, spare parts of 1976-77 
marine diesel engines and and 

diesel engines 1977-78 

Tools and plant, equipment 1976-77 
raw materials, manu- and 
factured articles and 1977-78 
furniture 

Roll films, colour films, 1977-78 
photographic paper, 
chemicals and bulbs, 
retouching pencils, 
retouching medium, poster 
colour, etc. 

Medicines and dressings, 
equipment, instruments and 
appliances, uniform, bedding 
and clothing, laboratory 
requisites, etc. 

Tyres, tubes, batteries, 1976-77 
vehicles spare parts, con- and 
sumable and general stores, 1977-78 
tools and plant 

178 

1976-77 

1973-74 
' and 

1974-75 

1975-76 

1977-78 

1973-74 
1974-75 

and 
1975 .. 75 



' 



• 

• 



r . 
• 

179 

APPENDIX XIl-Co11cld. 

Sl. 110. DejJarll!lent Officer from wholll Name of stores Period/or Period for 
the stock accounts which stock which 
and/ or revised stock accou11ts stock 
accou11ts are due fzave 1wt accounts 

been hove not 
received been 

certified 

9 Department Director of Medicines, dietary articles, 1977-78 1975-76 
of Indigenous Indigenous fuel, raw m.aterials, prepared and 
Medicines M edicines medicines, pharmacognosy . 1976-77 

publications, p1·inting papers, 
chemicals and laboratory 
materials, glass-ware and 
other perishable articles, 
garden implements, hospita l 
appliances,linen and bedding, 
uniform and artists' materials 

Home 

10 Police Inspector Clothing items, miscella- 1977-78 1976-77 
General of neous items like timepiece, 
Police ground sh eets, Ashoka 

Emblem, whistle, number 
plates, etc., arms, ammuni-
tions and wireless goods 

11 Fire Force Director of Fire appliances, fire fighting 1977-78 
Fire Force equipment. miscellaneous items 

'-~ 
12 Industries Director of Raw materials, equipment , !9i7-78 

Industries and machinery, etc. 
Commerce ,, 

13 Industries Industries Hand kerchieves, clothing, 
Development pillow covers, cushion covers, 19i7-78 1976-77 
Commissioner tools, ra'v materials and 

machinery 

Labour and Housing 

14 Employees' Ad1:niiJist.rative i\!Iedicines, tincture opium, 197~75 
State Medical Officer, instruments, linen articles, 1975-76 
!!)Suran cc Employees' chemicals and dressings 1976-77 
Scheme State Insurance and 

Scheme 1977-78 

15 Taxes Addjtional Opium and ganja 1976-77 
Secreta,ry, Board and 
of Revenue 1977-78 
(Excise) 

16 Taxes Additional Clothing iccms, uniforms 1975-76 
Secretary, and miscellaneous items 1976-77 
Board of and 
Revenue 1977-78 
(Excise) 

102J92J OJMC. 



1. 

2. 

APPENDIX 

Summarised Financial Results of 

(&ference : 

(Figures in Column 3 to JO 

Year of Governmen.t Capital Name of concem 
commencement 1st April 31st Marclt 

Mean 
Capital 

(I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Public Works Department 
Engineering Workshops, Chackai, 
Trivandrum (1976-77) 1969 31.86 28.27 30.07 

State Water Transport Depart-
ment, Alleppey (1976-77) 1968 54 .29 60.06 57 . 17 

180 







XIII 

Government Commercial Undertakings 

Paragrap/1 6. I, Page 114) 

are in lak/is qf rupees) 

---------------------~---------

Block as.1·et.1 Depreciation Net Loss(-) 
Profit(+) 

Interest 
charged 
added back 

Total return 
(Columns 

8+9) 

Percentage of 
return 
on mean 
capital 

------------------ -----------·-----
(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

28.27 15.60 ( + )l. 73 3 . 14 4 .87 16.20 

GI .80 4.62 (-) 18.40 5.54 (-) 12.86 

181 





• 



• 



© 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

1979 

PRINTED BY THE S. G. P . AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS, 

TRIVANDRUM, 1979 



. I 

• 

.. 

• 



• 
·. • 



\ 


